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Good afternoon Mayor and Town Council Members,

Please see the email below and the attachments from Carol LeCates regarding the upcoming
project at 125 Worth Avenue.

Thank you,

Kelly Churney
Acting Town Clerk

Town of Palm Beach
360 S. County Rd.
Palm Beach, FL 33480
561-838-5416
www.townofpalmbeach.com

From: Carol LeCates <clecates@comcast.net> 
Sent: Friday, March 3, 2023 1:37 PM
To: Kelly Churney <KChurney@TownofPalmBeach.com>
Subject: 125 Worth Ave. - 4th Story Eligibility and Worth Ave. Design Guidelines

******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or
attachments should not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all
requests for information or changes to Town records should be verified for authenticity.******

Dear Kelly,

Would you kindly share with the Mayor and Council?

Thank you.

Carol

Dear Mayor and Council Members,

Mr. Sammons has designed a most attractive new facade for 125 Worth Avenue that
would be far easier to endorse if only the applicant didn't over-reach for floor area and
under-provide on pedestrian landscaped space.  

EMAIL ATTACHMENTS  LOCATED AFTER EMAIL STRING
TOWN  COUNCIL MARCH 2023 MTG, PUBLIC COMMENT
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Sec. 134-2. Definitions and rules of construction.

(a)	Rules of construction. For the purpose of this chapter, the regulations are structured so as to be strictly permissive. As such, only those uses and structures which are specifically permitted in the Code of Ordinances are allowed. If there is no specific language in the Code which addresses a use or a structure, then said use or structure is not permitted. 

The term "used for" shall include the term "designed for", the term "structure" shall include the term "building", the term "lot" shall include the terms "plot" or "tract", and the term "shall" is mandatory and not permissive. 

In the interpretation or application of any provision of this chapter, it shall be held to be the minimum requirement adopted for the promotion of the public health, safety, comfort, convenience and general welfare. Where any provision imposes greater restrictions upon the subject matter than the general provision imposed by the Code, the provision imposing the greater restriction or regulations shall be controlling. 

(b)	Definitions. The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning: 

Accessory use or building or structure means a subordinate use or structure customarily incident to the principal use or structure located on the lot or located on a contiguous lot when a unity of title has been provided. 

Acre means, for the purpose of calculating dwelling units, an area or parcel of land containing 40,000 square feet. 

Alley means a facility which affords only a secondary means of access to abutting property and not intended for general traffic circulation. 

Attic means non-habitable, unfinished space within the roof system of a building or structure with less than seven feet of head room, access by only pull down, non-mechanical stairs and used only for storage, mechanical or machinery use. 

Auto rental lot means a lot or parcel of land on which passenger automobiles for active rental purposes only are stored or parked. 

Awning means an accessory structure either temporary or permanent which is supported by an open framework and is covered by cloth material. 

Awning, sidewalk means an awning that projects over a public sidewalk or walkway. 

Banks and financial institutions means establishments providing saving, lending, trust, and other financial services to the public. Banks and financial institutions shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, banks, brokers and brokerage firms, savings and loan associations, mortgage companies, loan offices, credit unions, and trust companies. 

Bar/lounge means an establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption. 

Basement means floor area situated under a building, such floor area having exterior perimeter walls and having a floor level two or more feet below the level of the contiguous exterior ground outside of the building and having one-half or more of its floor-to ceiling height below the average level of all of the exterior ground of the lot comprising the subject building development site. For additional regulations and the exceptions to the regulations of basements see sections 134-1608, 134-1609 and 134-1611. See also sub-basement. 

Beach house means a permanent structure which may contain a bathroom and other rooms, but not a kitchen or any sleeping rooms, and not used as a dwelling unit. 

Building. See Structure.

Building angle of vision means a line drawn from the front yard property line as determined in section 134-1636(2) 50 degrees either side of a line drawn perpendicular or radial to the front yard property line. 

Building, height of (applicable only in the R-B districts) means the vertical distance from zero datum (excluding garage) to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the outside face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For flat roofs, the measurement is to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. The building height zero datum shall be a maximum of 18 inches above the crown of the public or private street or road at its highest street elevation or the minimum flood elevation as established in chapters 18 and 50 of this Code, whichever is higher. For the purpose of constructing additions of less than 800 square feet, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest top of first floor slab of the existing building. 

Building height of (applicable to all districts except the R-B districts) means the vertical distance from zero datum (excluding garage), which is the crown of the public or private street or road at its highest elevation abutting the lot or the minimum flood elevation as established in chapters 18 and 50 of the Code, whichever is higher, to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the outside face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For flat roofs, the measurement is to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. For the purpose of constructing additions of less than 800 square feet, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest top of first floor slab of the existing structure. 

Building, height of, (applicable only to structures on lots located on the west side of South Ocean Boulevard between Via Agape and Sloan's Curve in the R-AA district and having a natural ground level lower than that of the roadway on which the lot fronts) means the vertical distance from the point of measurement zero datum for height to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the outside face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs. For flat roofs, the point of measurement for height is height shall be measured from zero datum to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. The point of measurement zero datum for height is the highest crown of road elevation in front of the lot for that portion of the lot which is within 50 feet west of the Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL). The point of measurement for the portion of the lot west of that area shall be from the point where the exterior wall meets the minimum flood elevation as defined in chapter 50 or the natural grade, whichever is higher. For the purpose of constructing additions of less than 800 square feet, the zero datum shall be the lowest top of first floor slab of the existing structure building. 

Building, height of, (applicable to lots or portions of lots east of the State of Florida Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL)) means the vertical distance from the point of measurement for height zero datum to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the outside face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For flat roofs the measurement is from the point of measurement for height shall be measured from zero datum to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. The point of measurement zero datum for height in all zoning districts for buildings either east or partially east of the CCCL shall be the minimum bottom of grade beam elevation as established by the Florida Building Code plus two feet, the highest crown of road in front of the lot, or the highest first floor elevation of an abutting principal building, whichever is highest, provided all of the following conditions are met: 

(1)	The proposed principal building can be no closer to the bulkhead line than the average setback of the closest principal buildings on the north and south side of the subject lot, provided the required rear setback is met; 

(2)	The proposed principal building can be no closer to the front property line than the average front setback of the closest principal buildings on the north and south side of the subject lot, provided the required front setback is met; and 

(3)	The proposed building can be no taller than five feet above the average height of the principal buildings on the north and south side of the subject property provided the overall height does not exceed the maximum overall height allowed. For the purpose of constructing additions that do not exceed 800 square feet onto an existing structure on a lot, the point of measurement for height shall be the top of the lowest floor slab on the existing structure provided that said addition(s) meet the minimum requirements as established in the Florida Building Code for construction east or partially east of the CCCL. 

Building height of corner lot. In those cases involving a corner lot as defined in this section, the zero datum of the lot set forth in the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable to all districts except the R-B district)" and the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable only in the R-B district)" shall be measured from the average elevation (taken at the crown of the street) of each of the two intersecting streets abutting the lot. For the purpose of constructing additions of less than 800 square feet, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest top of the first floor slab of the existing building. 

Building, height of, lot abutting low streets, means for the purpose of establishing zero datum lot grade in the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable to all districts except the R-B districts)"; the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable only in the R-B district)"; the definition for the term "building, height of, corner lot"; and the definition of "building, height of, through lot," those cases involving a street having a low existing street elevation abutting the lot, and if such street elevation is below the minimum flood elevation as established in chapter 50 of this Code. Zero datum for measuring building height shall be measured from the minimum flood elevation. 

Building, height of, through lot. In those cases involving a through lot as defined in this section, zero datum as set forth in the definition of the term "building height of (applicable to all districts except in the R-B district)" and the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable only in the R-B district)" and the definition of the term "building, height of, corner lot" of the portion of the building fronting on the front street to one-half of the mean lot depth shall be from the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting the front of the lot zero datum for the portion of the building fronting on the rear street shall be from the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting the rear street yard of the lot. For the purpose of the definition, North Lake Trail shall not be considered a rear street. For the purpose of constructing additions that do not exceed 800 square feet onto an existing structure on a lot, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest floor slab on the existing building. 

Building, height of, (applicable to R-B lots abutting Lake Trail), means the vertical distance from zero datum (excluding garage) to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the outside face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For flat roofs, the measurement is to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. The top of the floor slab for buildings may be raised to either 18 inches above the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting the lot, the minimum flood elevation, or to the existing grade elevation of the lot at its midpoint, whichever is higher, provided that the top of the floor slab is at a minimum elevation of the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting the lot and the minimum flood elevation. For the purpose of constructing additions that do not exceed 800 square feet onto an existing structure on a lot, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest first floor on the existing building. 

Building, height of, (applicable to all other lots abutting Lake Trail), means the vertical distance from zero datum (excluding garage) to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the outside face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For flat roofs the measurement is to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. Zero datum for buildings shall be either the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting the lot, the minimum flood elevation or to the existing grade elevation of the lot at its midpoint, whichever is higher, provided that the top of the floor slab is at a minimum elevation of the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting the lot. For the purpose of constructing additions that do not exceed 800 square feet onto an existing structure on a lot, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest floor slab on the existing building. 

Building height plane means a height limiting plane extending at an inclined angle from the intersection of the front yard property line as determined in section 134-1636(2) and the zero datum as defined in "height of building" and "overall height of building", or the minimum floodplain elevation as established in chapter 50 of this Code, whichever is higher. 

Building line means the line, established by law, beyond which a building shall not extend, except as specifically provided by law. 

Building, overall height of includes the height of a building, as defined in the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable to all districts except the R-B districts)"; the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable only in the R-B district)"; the definition for the term "building, height of, corner lot"; the definition of "building, height of, through lot"; and the definition of "building, height of, lot abutting low streets," plus the vertical distance from the building height to the highest point of the building's roof system. 

Business services means establishments providing support services to other business concerns. Business services would include, but not necessarily be limited to, print shops, secretarial services, travel agents, drafting services, and advertising agencies, etc. 

Cabana (pool house) means an accessory structure usually used in connection with outdoor bathing, providing enclosed space for showering or changing clothes, with recreational cooking and/or bar facilities, but no sleeping rooms. 

Cannabis cultivation means a use of any property, in whole or in part, including inside buildings, for the growing or cultivation of Cannabis plant(s), whether or not such growing or cultivation is lawful under federal or state law. 

Carport means an unenclosed accessory structure for the sheltering of an automobile(s). 

Change in generic use means the change in the use of a parcel or structure thereon or portion thereof from one generic category of use to another, but not including a change of activity within a generic use category. 

Club, private means buildings and/or facilities, not open to the general public, owned and operated by a corporation or association of persons for social or recreational purposes for members and their bona fide guests and which may render, as an accessory use, services that are customarily carried on as a business. Within residential zoning districts, a private club may provide living quarters for its bona fide employees only. 

Commercial use means use of land or structures thereon or portions thereof, for the purpose of conducting business, including the provision of goods and/or services, not otherwise identified under the definition of other generic uses, to the general public or segments thereof. For the purposes of this definition, timesharing, motel and/or hotel uses and occupancy of residential properties for periods of less than three months more frequently than three times per calendar year shall be considered commercial uses. 

Common open space means that area of a development site which is unencumbered by buildings, other structures, driveways for vehicular access, or automobile parking areas and storage. This area shall include all yard areas as well as those other open land areas located within the planned unit development site. 

Cubic content ratio (CCR) means a measure of land use intensity, expressing the mathematical relationship between the cubic content of a building and the unit of land. It is arrived at by dividing the gross cubic content, as calculated by multiplying building height as stated in the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable only in the R-B district)" in this section times exterior building width times exterior building depth of all structures by the gross area of the lot. 

Declaration of use means a town agreement signed under oath and recorded against the title of land in order to provide notice that the use of the land or structure is subject to certain limitations and/or conditions of approval, which unless otherwise determined by the town council, shall include provisions for remedies for violation of said limitations, conditions of approval and/or the Code of Ordinances and that the use will remain in compliance with the limitations in the Code of Ordinances and conditions of approval by the submittal of a certificate of compliance each year. 

Dining room means any building or part thereof or any room or part thereof in which food is dispensed or served for profit or gratis to a restricted and limited clientele consisting of tenants and residents of the same premises and their bona fide guests, and private club members and their bona fide guests. 

Dish antenna, television and communication means an accessory structure consisting of a satellite earth station designed to receive television or other broadcasts relayed by microwave signals from earth-orbiting communications satellites. 

Distribution electric substation means an electric substation which takes electricity from the transmission grid and converts it to a lower voltage so it can be distributed to customers in the local area on the local distribution grid through one or more distribution lines less than 69 kilovolts in size. 

Dock means an unenclosed accessory structure built on piling over the water, which is designed or used to provide dockage for and access to one or more boats and which may have davits, vertical lifts, gates, water and electrical service, other similar public utility services and additional accessory uses customarily incident to a dock, such as but not limited to storage chests and low-intensity lighting approved by the town and installed in a manner as to not have an adverse effect upon adjacent properties. 

Drive-in use means an establishment that, by design, physical facilities, service, or by packaging procedures, encourages or permits customers to receive goods or services in their motor vehicles. 

Dwelling means a building or portion thereof designed or used exclusively for residential occupancy, but not including trailers, campers, mobile homes, hotels, motels, motor lodges, boardinghouses and lodginghouses, tents, tourist courts or tourist homes. 

Dwelling, multiple or multifamily, commonly known as an apartment house, means a building or portion thereof used or designed as a residence for three or more families living independently of each other, having individual living units with each unit having cooking facilities and containing a living room and/or one or more bedrooms. 

Dwelling, single-family means a detached building designed and used exclusively for residential purposes by one family. 

Dwelling, townhouse means an attached building, not over two stories in height, which is designed for or occupied exclusively by one individual or family and attached to two or more other buildings of similar design and in which each dwelling unit is separated from adjacent dwelling units by party walls extending vertically from the ground upward through the roof in a manner so that there shall be no interconnection of or overlapping between any part of individual dwelling unit walls, floors, roofs, basements or other portions of the building structure, and in which each dwelling unit shall have separate and individual sewer, water and public utilities connections. Townhouses may or may not be located on land belonging exclusively to the individual dwelling unit owner. 

Dwelling, two-family means a detached building designed and used exclusively for residential purposes by two families living independently of each other. 

Dwelling unit (D.U.) means a room or group of rooms designed, used exclusively or occupied as separate living quarters by a single family. 

Employee means any person generally working on site for the establishment and includes sole proprietors, partners, limited partners, corporate officers and the like. 

Essential services means public utility facilities related to water supply, telephone, cable television, gas and electrical distribution systems, town-owned town-operated services such as sanitary sewer, stormwater drainage and solid waste collection and disposal systems, and town-owned municipal buildings and structures, including any necessary appurtenant structures serving the town, but not including buildings housing employees. 

Executive/employee/group vacation retreat means simultaneous use or occupancy of a dwelling unit by a group of individuals other than a family. 

Executive office suites means a tenant space shared by separate office and professional services, each of which has a fixed desk. The executive office suite and each office and professional service business within said suite is licensed and has a fixed desk for each employee. 

Family means an individual; or two or more persons related by legal adoption, blood, or a licit marriage; or a group of not more than three persons who need not be related by blood or marriage, living together as a single housekeeping unit in a dwelling. 

Floor area total means the sum of the gross horizontal area of all the floors of a building, except a basement or subbasement as defined, measured from the exterior faces of exterior walls and/or supporting columns. 

Formula restaurant means a restaurant that is one of a chain or group of three or more restaurants in the nation, and which satisfies at least two of the following three descriptions: 

(1)	It has the same or similar name, trade name, or trademark as others in the chain or group; 

(2)	It has standardized and limited menus, ingredients, food and beverage preparation; 

(3)	It offers any of the following characteristics in a style that is distinctive to and standardized among the chain or group: 

a.	Exterior design or architecture; 

b.	Interior design; or 

c.	Uniforms, except that a personal identification or simple logo will not render the clothing a uniform. 

Foster care facility means a facility, licensed or funded by the state department of children and family services, housing foster residents and providing a family living environment for the residents, including such supervision and care as may be necessary to meet the physical, emotional and social needs of the residents and serving either children or adult foster residents. 

Frontage means all the property on one side of a street or place between two intersecting streets or places measured along the line of the street or place, or, if the street or place is dead-ended, all of the property abutting on one side between an intersecting street or place and the dead end of the street or place. 

Garage, private means a building or space used as an accessory to or part of a main building permitted in any residence district and providing for the storage of motor vehicles and in which no business, occupation or service for profit is in any way conducted. 

Garage, storage means any building or premises, other than a private garage, used exclusively for the parking or storage of motor vehicles. 

Generic use is the broad description for the use of a parcel or structure or portion thereof. There are but three generic uses in the town: residential, commercial and public/private group use. 

Gross leasable area (GLA) means the sum of the gross horizontal area of all floors on one building, which are leased, rented or owned areas within a building, measured from the interior faces of exterior walls and from the interior faces of common interior walls, exclusive of common areas. For the purposes of this definition, the gross leasable area of a given use shall include all floor areas being used, advertised or operated under a single commercial use name which are adjacent to one another; or all floor areas being used, advertised or operated under a single commercial use name which are within 1,500 feet of one another; or all floor areas being used or operated under different commercial use names, but for which interior access between/among them is provided. 

Group home means a facility, licensed or funded by the state department of children and family services, providing a living environment for unrelated residents who operate as the functional equivalent of a family, including such supervision and care as may be necessary to meet the physical, emotional and social needs of the residents. 

Habitable space means space in or on a structure used or intended to be used for occupancy, for living, sleeping, lounging, eating, cooking or recreation. Finished or unfinished floors above the maximum number of stories allowed containing an elevator, permanent or mechanically operated stairs and seven feet or more of head room shall be considered habitable space. Closets, hallways, storage rooms, attics, machinery rooms, mechanical equipment rooms, utility space and similar areas shall not be considered habitable space. 

Historically or architecturally significant multifamily structure means a structure designated by the town council as an historic or architecturally significant structure and which is proposed for conversion to a multifamily structure under a PUD-4 application. 

Hotel/motel means an establishment which provides, for pay, lodging and other services to transient and semipermanent residents. A hotel provides meals, convenience shops, entertainment, lounges and recreational facilities as well as maid, laundry, valet, telephone, desk, limousine and other personal services. A hotel may consist of one or more buildings and/or accessory buildings. 

House of worship means a structure owned and/or utilized by a religious organization for worship, religious training or education. A house of worship, for the purposes of this chapter, may include, in addition to the principal structure, accessory structures and/or dwelling units for religious organization personnel located within an accessory structure which is utilized primarily for religious training or educational purposes. 

Institutions means public and public/private group use of a nonprofit nature typically engaged in public service, e.g., houses of worship, nonprofit cultural centers, charitable organizations. 

Landscaped open space means open space which is covered and maintained with natural growth in a permeable soil. 

Landscaping, required means landscaping that shall consist of those plantings required by this chapter, including beautification strips, hedges, trees, planted ground cover, sodded and grassed areas and planted floral installations, all of which must be composed of natural plantings only as distinguished from artificial manufactured planting reproductions. 

Logo means a graphic representation, letter, character, symbol, trademark, design or crest or combinations thereof used to identify a business or organization. 

Lot means a parcel of land, vacant or occupied. For the purpose of this chapter, the word "lot" shall be taken to mean any number of contiguous lots of record or unplatted parcels of land or portions thereof not separated by a street or public way, upon which one or more principal structures for a single use are erected or are to be erected. When the lot is situated immediately adjacent to the ocean front, for the purpose of this chapter, the east lot line shall be the town's bulkhead line as provided in chapter 62 of this Code or the mean high water line, whichever is most westerly. When the lot is situated immediately adjacent to the waters of Lake Worth, the west lot line shall be the existing bulkhead wall or mean high water line, whichever is most easterly. The exception to this definition is that town-owned or town-leased property is exempt from this definition. The following is an illustration of this definition: 




Lot Definitions—General


[image: ]

Lot, corner means a lot abutting upon two or more streets at their intersection which is illustrated as follows: 



Yard Definitions—Corner Lot


[image: ]

Lot coverage means that percentage of the lot area covered or occupied by the buildings or any part of the buildings, excluding therefrom any projections permitted to extend into yard areas elsewhere by this chapter. 

Lot depth means the distance from the midpoint of the front lot line to the midpoint of the mean rear lot line. 

Lot, interior means a lot other than a corner lot having frontage on one street, illustrated as follows: 



Yard Definitions—Interior Lot
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Lot lines means the lines bounding a lot as established by ownership. 

Lot of record means a parcel of land as originally subdivided or subsequently resubdivided and properly recorded as a lot within a subdivision or plat. 

Lot, street lot line means the front street lot line, side street lot line or rear street lot line of any lot, which shall be the right-of-way line of the abutting street. For public streets this shall consist of the dedicated right-of-way line of public streets plus any additional street widths as required by section 134-1636; for private streets, such right-of-way line shall consist of the platted or unplatted right-of-way line of such private streets plus any additional street width as required by section 134-1636. Note: Refer to section 134-1636 for street lot lines. 


Lot, through means an interior lot having frontage on two streets, other than a corner lot, illustrated as follows: 

[image: ]

Lot width means the distance measured along the front building line between the side lot lines of a lot. 

Manufactured housing means a structure, transportable in one or more sections, which, in the traveling mode, is eight body feet or more in width, or panels, and which is built on a frame and designed to be used as a dwelling with a permanent foundation and connected to all required utilities and may include plumbing, heating, air conditioning, and electrical systems contained therein. If fabricated after June 15, 1976, each section shall bear a U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development label certifying that it is built in compliance with the federal Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standards. 

Medical marijuana dispensary means a facility that is operated by an organization or business holding all necessary licenses and permits from which marijuana, cannabis, cannabis-based products, or cannabis plants are delivered, purchased, possessed, or dispensed for medical purposes and operated in accordance with all local, federal, and state laws. Physicians authorized by state law to order low-THC cannabis, as defined in Florida Statutes, for qualified registered patients' medical use are not included in the definition of medical marijuana dispensary. 

Medical marijuana treatment center means an entity that acquires, cultivates, possesses, processes (including development of related products such as food, tinctures, aerosols, oils, or ointments), transfers, transports, sells, distributes, dispenses, or administers marijuana, products containing marijuana, related supplies, or educational materials to qualified registered patients or their personal caregivers and is registered by the state department of health and regulated under chapter 134 of the Town Code of Ordinances. 

Municipally owned or operated refers to the town. 

Museum means an institution for collecting, preparing, and exhibiting rare, interesting, or typical specimens of works of art, science, invention, manufacturers, etc., or of antiquities, curiosities; or objects of natural history; also, the collection of such articles or their repository. 

Nightclub means an establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption, whether or not food is served, and which is a place of entertainment that is usually open late at night, offering live music, dancing, drinks, and a floorshow: 

(1)	By one or more performing artists; 

(2)	By one or more live entertainers singing to prerecorded music or 

(3)	A deejay playing recorded music; 

provided, however, that a restaurant that provides only background dinner music, or entertainment, or where dancing is conducted to live or recorded music does not constitute a nightclub. 

Nonconforming building or structure means a building or structure lawfully in existence on the effective date of the ordinance from which this chapter is derived that does not conform to the regulations contained in this chapter for the zoning district in which the building or structure is situated. 

Nonconforming land means a parcel of land lawfully in existence on the effective date of the ordinance from which this chapter is derived that does not conform to the regulations contained in this chapter for the zoning district in which the land is situated. 

Nonconforming use means a use lawfully in existence on the effective date of the ordinance from which this chapter is derived that does not conform to the regulations contained in this chapter for the zoning district in which the use is situated. 

Nonprofit cultural center means an institution for promoting education and the refinement of taste, intellectual and/or aesthetic matters, not including museum uses, operated without profit. 

Office and professional services means administrative offices and establishments providing professional services such as lawyers, doctors, insurance agents, real estate brokers, consultants, interior designers, architects, and engineers. 

Office, veterinarian means an establishment which provides medical and surgical care for animals, and may provide overnight facilities. 

Open space means that area of a lot which is unencumbered by buildings, other structures, driveways, or automobile parking areas, except for garden walls and fences as provided in this chapter. 

Outdoor cafe seating is the placing or locating of furniture outdoors, including tables, chairs, and umbrellas, adjacent to a business licensed as a restaurant dining room, retail specialty food including the sale of prepared foods for takeout only, or private, social, swimming, golf, tennis or yacht club, with the purpose of providing outdoor seating. 

Outdoor promotional events means events sponsored and managed by a property owner where the event is to be held in the C-TS, C-WA or C-PC Zoning District for the purpose of providing a public event or promoting business on said private property. Such event shall be limited in scope and size by special exception approval by the town council and the criteria as set forth in section 134-2115 of this Code. 

Parapet wall means a low wall to protect the edge of a roof. 

Parking lot, public or private means an open area or plot of land used for the storage or parking of motor vehicles to provide off-street parking, either for profit or gratis, for commercial or residential uses, other than single-family. 

Parking, principle of equivalency, as it relates to a method of establishing an inventory of required off-street parking spaces for a conforming or nonconforming use of an existing building, or structure for the purpose of determining the net off-street parking requirement for the establishment of a proposed new use to be permitted in the existing building or structure, is based on the "schedule" in section 134-2176. 

Parking, required means those parking facilities determined as the minimum facilities necessary to comply with this chapter as set forth in the schedule of off-street parking requirements. 

Parking, supplemental means those parking facilities provided as a permitted or special exception and which are in addition to existing required parking as set forth in the schedule of off-street parking requirements. Supplemental off-site parking in an underground garage or surface, enclosed, partially enclosed, or a rooftop parking facility that is a permitted use in the C-TS, C-WA and C-OPI zoning districts is not required to be parking that is in addition to what is required in the schedule of off-street parking requirements in the code. This definition will sunset on March 13, 2024 and revert back to the definition prior to the adoption of Ordinance Nos. 1-2021 and 20-2021 unless extended or modified by the town council. 

Pergola means an open, accessory structure comprised of a structural framework over an outdoor area usually covered with climbing shrubs or vines. 

Personal service establishments means establishments primarily engaged in the provi-sion of services to individuals dealing with their personal or immediate effects. Personal services would include, but not necessarily be limited to, hairstyling or beauty services, tailor/dressmaker, travel agent, cleaning services, interior decorator services, dance studio or similar personal instruction services. 

Public/private group use means use of land or structures thereon or portions thereof for public structures, governmental operations, education, essential services, recreation and cultural amenities generally beneficial to the public health, safety and general welfare of the town's residents. 

Public structures means municipally owned and/or operated structures used for public purposes such as, but not limited to, administrative offices, recreational buildings, police and/or fire stations and other public safety facilities. 

Quasi-commercial means any activity that would seemingly or to some degree be normally considered commercial in nature. 

Rear height plane means a height limit of a building in the R-B district as measured by the maximum overall height permitted on the abutting lot to the rear. When a lot abuts more than one lot to the rear, an average maximum overall height will be used to establish the rear height plane. 

Residential use means use of land or structures thereon or portions thereof for residential occupancy of a permanent or semipermanent nature with an intended occupancy period, by any one individual or family, with or without bona fide nonpaying guests, of not less than three months; except that residential uses may be occupied by any one individual or family for periods of less than three months not more frequently than three times per calendar year; and except that this definition does not include occupancy of a transient nature such as in hotel, motel or timesharing uses. 

Restaurant means every building or part thereof and all accessory buildings used in connection therewith or any place or location kept, used or maintained as, advertised as or held out to the public to be a place where meals and foodstuffs are prepared and served. 

Retail establishments means establishments selling commodities or goods to ultimate consumers. 

School, academic means a structure or portions thereof designed or used for instructing one or more persons, either children or adults, in either general or specialized education, and including accessory uses such as administrative offices, physical education facilities and group housing facilities for students or staff; provided, however, that instruction received by children or adults in their place of residence shall not constitute a school. 

School, professional or studio-type means a structure or portion thereof designed and used for the business of instructing one or more persons, either children or adults, in a specialized subject such as voice, language, dancing or modeling. 

Service station means a building or lot where gasoline, oil, greases, batteries and tires are supplied and dispensed to the motor vehicle trade and where repair services other than body work and painting are rendered and where motor vehicles are washed and/or polished manually but not by machinery. 

Shade tree means a tree having a height of not less than 12 feet and a spread of not less than ten feet at the time of planting. 

Sign means signs and/or lettering, pictures, illustrations or trademarks, logograms, posters or characters, visible from a public or private roadway and/or sidewalk, which shall be classified as signs regardless of whether they are freestanding or attached or painted to or on a building, structure, display board, screen surface or wall or are projected thereon by artificial lighting. 

Sign, artisan means a temporary sign of mechanics, painters or other artisans or artisan concerns erected and maintained only during the period such persons or concerns are actively performing work on the premises on which such signs are erected or placed. 

Sign, awning. See Sign, banner.

Sign, banner means a sign possessing characters, letters, illustrations, ornamentations, or that is designed so as to attract attention by a scenic effect, including pennants, balloons, and flags with or without lettering or characters, including streamers and wind-driven whirligigs, propellers or other devices, and applied to cloth, paper, fabric or like kind of material, either with or without frame, and which sign is not of permanent construction. 

Sign, building identification means a sign designed and intended readily to indicate the location of a certain and specific multifamily or commercial building. 

Sign, business directory means a wall mounted sign which identifies only the names of the businesses located in a via or building in a via. Said directory sign at the entrance to a via or building in a via may include the name of the via and the via address. 

Sign, development means a temporary sign advertising the sale, rental or development of the premises as a whole upon which it is placed or erected. 

Sign, illuminated means a sign which is lighted by electrical lighting installed thereon or therein or lighted by remotely located lights or that is produced and/or displayed by means of artificial projected light or lighted by reflected light. 

Sign, individual business means a flat wall-mounted identification sign permitted for each individually town-licensed business with street or parking lot frontage and having direct ground level walk-in access from a public or private roadway, sidewalk, or parking lot in a commercially zoned district. Sign, institutional means a sign for building identification of schools, colleges, museums, libraries, houses of worship, or other institutions of a similar public or semipublic nature. 

Sign, menu means a restaurant or take-out food establishment wall or pedestal mounted sign which identifies the menu and prices within said establishment. 

Sign, official traffic means a sign placed or erected by a municipal, county, state, or federal governmental agency as a regulatory, aid-to-traffic or informational sign, in connection with control of vehicular or pedestrian traffic over a bridge, roadway, pathway or sidewalk. 

Sign, property identification yard means a detached and freestanding identification sign for a Commercial zoned property supported on a monument, pillar or similar supporting structure. 

Sign, sale or rental means a temporary sign advertising the sale or rental of the premises upon which it is placed or erected by the owner or broker or any other person interested in the sale or rental of the premises. 

Sign, tow-way means a sign which provides notice as required by Florida Statute for any property owner, lessee, or person authorized by a property owner or lessee to tow or remove any vehicle or vessel from private property without the consent of the owner or other legally authorized person in control of that vehicle or vessel. 

Sign, yard means a detached and freestanding identification sign supported on a pole or similar supporting structure. 

Special exception. Special exception uses are allowable as conditional uses authorized in a zone only under the specific conditions specified in sections 134-227 through 134-233 and article III of this chapter and pursuant to the procedures in divisions 3 and 4 of article II of this chapter, but which use cannot be located in a zone as a matter of right and which may be revoked if any of the required conditions to approval and operation are violated. 

Special exception structure means a structure approved as a special exception subject to sections 134-227 through 134-233, 134-897, 134-952, 134-1008, 134-1063, 134-1115, 134-1165 and 134-1214. 

Statue or sculpture means an object which is fashioned, shaped and formed by hand or machine into a work of art, including but not limited to contemporary, modern, classical and/or abstract design, and that may or may not be a likeness of a person or thing. 

Story means that portion of a building, other than an attic, included between the surface of any floor and the surface of the next floor above it or, if there is no floor above it, the space between such floor and the ceiling next above it. Habitable space, open patios, accessible roof decks not used exclusively for mechanical equipment, observation decks and/or similar areas located above the first or second story shall be considered a story for the purpose of this definition. 

Street means a facility, either public or private, that affords the primary access to abutting property and that is intended for general traffic circulation. A street includes the entire area between street lines (right-of-way lines), including provisions for culs-de-sac. 

Street line means the line between the street and abutting property. Also referred to as right-of-way line. 

Structural alteration means any change, except the repair or replacement, in the supporting members of a building, such as bearing walls, columns, beams or girders, or the rearrangement of any interior partitions affecting more than 50 percent of the floor area of the building. 

Structure means anything constructed, placed or erected on land, submerged land or over water, the use of which requires permanent or temporary location on the land, submerged land or over water, or attachment to something having permanent or temporary location on or over the land, submerged land, or water. 

Structure, principal means a main and foremost building or structure located on a lot and in which is conducted the main and foremost use of the lot on which the building or structure is situated. 

Structure, public means anything constructed, placed or erected on land, submerged land or over water by a Federal, State, County, City of West Palm Beach and City of Lake Worth governmental entities, the use of which requires permanent or temporary location on the land, submerged land or over water, or attachment to something having a permanent or temporary location on or over the land, submerged land, or water. 

Sub-basement means a facility that is located underground and does not exceed in height the lowest point of the public sidewalk abutting the property or, alternately, the lowest point of the public street if there is no public sidewalk and no portion which is located beyond the confines of the outer walls of the main building located above ground level. For additional regulations and the exceptions to the regulations of sub-basements see sections 134-1610, 134-1611 and 134-2179. 

Timesharing use means the use of any unit under which the exclusive right of use or occupancy of the unit for a period of less than three months circulates among various occupants in accordance with a fixed time schedule on a periodically recurring basis for a period of time established by such schedule. Such a use is permitted in the town only by special exception in the C-OPI, C-PC, C-B and R-D(2) zoning districts. 

Townpersons means all full-time and seasonal residents as well as visitors staying at accommodations and employees working in establishments located within the town. 

Town-serving means establishments principally oriented to serving the needs of townpersons which would not substantially rely upon the patronage of persons not defined as townpersons. Town-serving establishments, by definition, would typically contain 4,000 or less square feet of interior gross leasable area (GLA) in the C-WA district, 3,000 or less square feet of interior GLA in the C-TS and C-B districts and 2,000 or less square feet interior GLA in the C-PC district. Establishment would also not engage in advertising designed to attract other than townpersons. 

Trellis means an ornamental accessory structure of lattice work over which vines are trained, usually made of narrow strips of wood which cross each other at regular intervals. 

Use, principal means a main and foremost use of improved or unimproved property, such use established on the property and which may be within or without any building on the property. 

Vacant land means any lot or parcel of land which is completely open, has no use associated with it or upon it and is not utilized as the required yard area for any adjoining uses. 

Variance means a modification from the literal interpretation of this chapter, other than those sections relating to use requirements, subject to the procedures of divisions 3 and 4 of article II of this chapter. 

Yard means an open space on the same lot with a building, such space unoccupied by structures and unobstructed from the ground upward except by trees or shrubbery or as otherwise provided in this chapter. The term "yard" may also apply to that area of the lot required to remain in open space by percentage of lot coverage regulations contained in this chapter in addition to the required front, required side or required rear yard open spaces. 

Yard, front means a yard across the full width of the lot, extended from the front building line, including open porches, to the front street line of the lot. 

Yard, rear means a yard extending across the full width of the lot and measured between the rear line of the lot and the rear building line of the main building. For corner lots, the rear yard shall be the yard opposite the front street line of the lot. For through lots, the rear yard fronting on the street opposite the front street line of the lot shall be the rear street yard. (Note: Refer to section 134-1636 for street lot lines.) 

Yard, side means an open unoccupied space on the same lot with a building between the building line and the sideline of the lot extending through from the front building line to the rear yard or to the rear line of the lot, where no rear yard is required. 

Zero datum means the point of measuring all zoning code calculations related to building height, building overall height, building height plane and cubic content ratio. 

Zoning in progress means a period of time during the zoning procedures which begins with active and documented efforts by those authorized to do the zoning work which, in the normal course of municipal action, may culminate in the requisite zoning change. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 2.10, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 1, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, § 1, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, §§ 1, 4, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 1, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 1(a), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 1(a), (b), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 1(a), (b), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 1(a), (b), (d)—(i), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 2-84, § 1(c), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 1(a)—(i), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 1(a), (c)—(e), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 1(a)—(d), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 1-89, § 1(a)—(i), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 1(a), (b), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 1(a), (b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 1(a), 2-3-92; Ord. No. 1-93, § 1(a)—(c), 2-8-93; Ord. No. 9-93, § 1(a)—(h), 6-8-93; Ord. No. 1-94, § 1(a), 2-7-94; Ord. No. 1-96, §§ 2, 18, 19, 2-5-96; Ord. No. 1-98, § 1, 2-9-98; Ord. No. 1-99, §§ 1, 2, 4-5-99; Ord. No. 1-01, §§ 3, 5, 2-19-01; Ord. No. 1-02, §§ 3, 4, 3-12-02; Ord. No. 3-02, § 1, 7-9-02; Ord. No. 1-03, § 1, 3-11-03; Ord. No. 1-04, §§ 7, 21, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 1-06, § 1, 3-14-06; Ord. No. 1-07, § 1, 4-10-07; Ord. No. 4-08, §§ 1, 4, 7, 4-7-08; Ord. No. 11-08, §§ 1, 2, 5-12-08; Ord. No. 5-09, § 29, 4-15-09; Ord. No. 26-10, § 1, 12-15-10; Ord. No. 14-2011, § 1, 6-15-11; Ord. No. 2-2011, § 1, 7-13-11; Ord. No. 3-2012, § 1, 4-11-12; Ord. No. 10-2012, § 1, 9-11-12; Ord. No. 7-2014, § 1, 5-14-14; Ord. No. 25-2015, § 1, 11-12-15; Ord. No. 31-2015 , § 1, 2-10-16; Ord. No. 24-2016 , § 1, 1-11-17; Ord. No. 15-2017 , § 1, 7-12-2017; Ord. No. 04-2018 , § 1, 4-11-18; Ord. No. 30-2017 , § 1, 1-10-18; Ord. No. 11-2018 , § 1, 7-11-18; Ord. No. 02-2019 , § 1, 3-19-19; Ord. No. 01-2021 , § 1, 2-10-21; Ord. No. 16-2021 , § 1, 8-11-21; Ord. No. 19-2021 , § 1, 9-13-21; Ord. No. 20-2021 , § 1, 9-13-21)

Editor's note(s)—Ord. No. 25-2015 § 8, adopted November 12, 2015 provided that the amendment to section 134-2 contained in § 1 of said ordinance shall sunset on December 13, 2017, whereupon section 134-2 as it existed prior to adoption of said ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. 

Cross reference(s)—Definitions generally, § 1-2. 
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DIVISION 9. C-WA WORTH AVENUE DISTRICT[footnoteRef:1] [1: Cross reference(s)—Businesses, ch. 22. ] 


PART II - CODE OF ORDINANCES
Chapter 134 - ZONING
ARTICLE VI. - DISTRICT REGULATIONS
DIVISION 9. C-WA WORTH AVENUE DISTRICT
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Sec. 134-1156. Purpose.

The purpose of the C-WA Worth Avenue district is to preserve and enhance an area of unique quality and character oriented to pedestrian comparison shopping and providing a wide range of retail and service establishments, to be developed whether as a unit or as individual parcels, serving the shortterm and longterm needs of townpersons. Drive-in retail facilities are not permitted. Further it shall be the intent of this district to enhance the town-serving character of the area through use of limitations on maximum gross leasable area (GLA), thereby reducing the problems of parking and traffic congestion determined to result from establishments of a region-serving scale. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule B, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 2, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, §§ 10, 15, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, §§ 2, 5, 7, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 2(a)—(d), (g), (h), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(a)—(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 3(c), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 2(f)—(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(g)—(k), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(b), (c), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 2(c)—(f), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 2-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 2(a), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(f)—(i), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 2(b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 6-93, § 2(a)1—7, 2-9-93; Ord. No. 1-05, § 1, 3-8-05)
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Sec. 134-1157. Permitted uses.

(a)	Enumeration; maximum gross leasable area. The permitted uses in the C-WA Worth Avenue commercial district, with a maximum of 4,000 square feet of gross leasable area (GLA), are as follows: 

(1)	Antiques. 

(2)	Apparel and accessories. 

(3)	Art galleries. 

(4)	Art services. 

(5)	Bed and bath boutiques. 

(6)	Cards/gifts. 

(7)	Crafts. 

(8)	Drugstore/pharmacy. 

(9)	Fabrics. 

(10)	Flowers/florist. 

(11)	Furniture. 

(12)	Hair styling/beauty salon. 

(13)	Interior decorating sales/services. 

(14)	Jewelry. 

(15)	Kitchenwares. 

(16)	Luggage/leather goods. 

(17)	News/books. 

(18)	Optical goods. 

(19)	Perfumery. 

(20)	Photographic services/studios. 

(21)	Shoes. 

(22)	Stationery. 

(23)	Essential services. 

(24)	Tobacconist. 

(25)	Toys. 

(26)	TV and electronic items. 

(27)	Offices and professional and business services, including banks and financial institutions, and executive offices above the first floor, excluding veterinarian offices. 

(28)	Storage facility related to a permitted or special exception use in the district provided said use meets all additional conditions in section 134-1760 of this chapter. 

(29)	Residence(s) above the first floor. 

(30)	Combinations of the uses in subsections (a)(1) through (28) of this section. 

(31)	Supplemental off-site shared parking as provided for in sections 134-2177 and 134-2182 This use will sunset on March 13, 2024, unless extended or modified by town council. 

(b)	Regulation of existing nonconforming commercial uses. Any existing uses contained on the list of permitted uses shown in subsection (a) of this section which contain more than 4,000 square feet of gross leasable area (GLA) shall be classified as existing nonconforming uses under article VI of this chapter pertaining to nonconforming uses. However, all future changes of use shall be limited to those uses listed as permitted uses on the list contained in this section with a maximum gross leasable area of 4,000 square feet, and if a change of use is contemplated from one general commercial category (retail and services; office, professional and business services; or banks and financial institutions) to another, wherein the new use will involve a gross leasable area exceeding 4,000 square feet, the contemplated new use shall be subject to prior approval of a special exception application by the town council before the change is made (refer to sections 134-227 through 134-233 pertaining to special exception uses). In effect, this will allow any existing use over 4,000 square feet, in a district with a 4,000 square footage limitation, to continue operating at its existing scale or to change to another use within the same general commercial category without town council approval. For example, if a ladies apparel store of 10,000 square feet exists in the C-WA district and the owner wishes to change to an antique store of the same size of subdivide into two 5,000 square-foot offices, the owner would need to apply for and obtain approval of a special exception from the town council. No existing commercial use which is subject to the 4,000 square feet maximum gross leasable area (GLA) regulation may occupy additional space within 1,500 feet of the existing businesses, which distance shall be measured along the public sidewalk, if such new space to be occupied will increase the total gross leasable area (GLA) to more than 4,000 square feet. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule B, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 2, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, §§ 10, 15, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, §§ 2, 5, 7, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 2(a)—(d), (g), (h), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(a)—(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 3(c), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 2(f)—(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(g)—(k), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(b), (c), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 2(c)—(f), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 2-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 2(a), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(f)—(i), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 2(b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 6-93, § 2(a)1—7, 2-9-93; Ord. No. 1-02, § 11, 3-12-02; Ord. No. 1-04, §§ 18, 23, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 1-05, § 3, 3-8-05; Ord. No. 2-2011, § 5, 7-13-11; Ord. No. 7-2014, § 6, 5-14-14; Ord. No. 8-2017 , § 2, 4-12-17; Ord. No. 17-2019 , § 7, 6-12-19; Ord. No. 01-2021 , § 4, 2-10-21; Ord. No. 12-2021 , § 3, 6-9-21; Ord. No. 20-2021 , § 3, 9-13-21)
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Sec. 134-1158. Accessory uses.

The accessory uses in the C-WA Worth Avenue district are as follows: 

(1)	Off-street parking and loading. 

(2)	Signs. 

(3)	Accessory uses customarily incident to the permitted or approved special exception uses. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule B, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 2, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, §§ 10, 15, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, §§ 2, 5, 7, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 2(a)—(d), (g), (h), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(a)—(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 3(c), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 2(f)—(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(g)—(k), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(b), (c), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 2(c)—(f), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 2-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 2(a), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(f)—(i), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 2(b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 6-93, § 2(a)1—7, 2-9-93; Ord. No. 5-09, § 8, 4-15-09; Ord. No. 16-2021 , § 11, 8-11-21)
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Sec. 134-1159. Special exception uses.

(a)	The special exception uses require a site plan review as provided in article III of this chapter. The special exception uses in the C-WA Worth Avenue district are as follows: 

(1)	Pay parking. 

(2)	Public or private parking or storage garages. 

(3)	Private social, swimming, tennis or yacht clubs. 

(4)	Public structures/uses. 

(5)	Essential services related to town-owned municipal buildings and structures. 

(6)	Supplemental parking per sections 134-2177 and 134-2182. 

(7)	Restaurants, nightclubs, lounges/bars, excluding formula restaurants as defined in section 134-2. 

(8)	Museums and nonprofit cultural centers. 

(9)	Permitted uses cited under permitted uses in section 134-1157 which contain greater than 4,000 square feet GLA gross leasable area. 

(10)	Uses not specifically enumerated under permitted uses in section 134-1157 but having traffic, patronage and intensity of use characteristics similar to those uses cited therein. 

(11)	Outdoor promotional events. See section 134-2115 for additional conditions and criteria. 

(12)	Roof deck automobile parking. 

(13)	Outdoor cafe seating is permitted only for restaurants, retail specialty food including the sale of prepared food for takeout only, and private, social, swimming, golf, tennis and yacht clubs, provided that all requirements and conditions in sections 134-2104 through 134-2108 are met. 

(14)	Retail specialty foods, including incidental sale of prepared foods for takeout. 

(b)	An owner or tenant of a property, located within the C-WA district, which property has received approval of a special exception after March 31, 1980, shall be required to obtain approval by the town council under the provisions of section 134-229 prior to being granted a new business tax receipt. This subsection shall not apply to renewal of an existing business tax receipt. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule B, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 2, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, §§ 10, 15, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, §§ 2, 5, 7, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 2(a)—(d), (g), (h), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(a)—(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 3(c), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 2(f)—(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(g)—(k), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(b), (c), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 2(c)—(f), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 2-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 2(a), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(f)—(i), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 2(b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 6-93, § 2(a)1—7, 2-9-93; Ord. No. 1-94, § 2(b)(5), 2-7-94; Ord. No. 1-96, § 17, 2-5-96; Ord. No. 2-98, § 3, 2-27-98; Ord. No. 1-02, § 10, 3-12-02; Ord. No. 1-03, § 3, 3-11-03; Ord. No. 1-04, § 29, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 4-08, § 9, 4-7-08; Ord. No. 5-09, § 9, 4-15-09; Ord. No. 2-2011, § 6, 7-13-11; Ord. No. 3-2012, § 5, 4-11-12; Ord. No. 10-2012, § 4, 9-11-12; Ord. No. 30-2017 , § 3, 1-10-18; Ord. No. 02-2019 , § 10, 3-19-19; Ord. No. 17-2019 , § 8, 6-12-19; Ord. No. 01-2021 , § 5, 2-10-21; Ord. No. 12-2021 , § 4, 6-9-21; Ord. No. 16-2021 , § 12, 8-11-21)









	   Created: 2022-12-16 11:49:14 [EST]

(Supp. No. 26, Update 5)


Page  of 

Sec. 134-1160. Accessory structures.

(a)	Generally. Enclosed accessory structures in the C-WA Worth Avenue district shall comply with front and side yard requirements for the principal structure to which they are accessory and shall be not closer to any rear property line than ten feet. 

(b)	Dish antennas. A dish antenna shall be an accessory structure and shall be constructed, erected or placed in compliance with all of the provisions of this chapter applicable to accessory structures. Dish antennas shall not exceed three meters in diameter. Only one dish antenna that exceeds one meter in diameter shall be permitted on each building. Such dish antenna which exceeds one meter in diameter shall not be attached to a building; shall not be closer than ten feet to any side or rear property line; shall not exceed 12 feet in height above the average grade; and, shall not be located in a required front yard, street side yard or rear street yard setback. Each residential unit or commercial tenant space shall not be limited as to the number of dish antennas of one meter or less in diameter and said antenna(s) may be attached or unattached to a building. If said dish antenna(s) is unattached, said antenna(s) shall not exceed 12 feet in height above the average grade; shall be located no closer than ten feet to any side or rear lot line; and, shall not be located in a required front yard, street side yard or rear street yard setback. All attached and unattached dish antennas in this commercial zoning district shall be screened from public view, and private and public streets and ways; be neutral in color; and, to the maximum extent possible, compatible with the surrounding neighborhood appearance and character. In addition, no form of lettering, advertising or identification shall be allowed on any such antenna or its framework (other than the manufacturer's small identification plate). Note: One meter in the metric system of measurement equals 39.37 inches or 3.28 feet. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 5.51, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-76, § 3, 3-23-76; Ord. No. 5-78, § 11, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, § 11, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 4, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 7-82, § 4(i), (k), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 1-84, § 3(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 3(e), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 3(d), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 3(e), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 1-90, § 3(g), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-92, § 3(e), 2-3-92; Ord. No. 1-93, § 3(g), 2-8-93; Ord. No. 1-94, § 3(c), 2-7-94; Ord. No. 1-95, § 1(b), 1-23-95; Ord. No. 1-97, § 5, 2-17-97; Ord. No. 1-99, § 10, 4-5-99)
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Sec. 134-1161. Reserved.

Ord. No. 16-2021 , § 12, adopted August 11, 2021, repealed § 134-1161, which pertained to stands, seated dining areas and open counters for eating and drinking and derived from Ord. No. 2-74, § 6.61, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 14, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 1-89, § 4(f), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-04, § 16, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 5-09, § 10, 4-15-09. 
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Sec. 134-1162. Commercial uses; site plan approval for new buildings, new building additions or changes in permitted uses over certain floor area.

All applications for new buildings or for new building additions or for changes in a permitted use in section 134-1157 which involve more than 2,000 square feet of building floor area of buildings in the C-WA Worth Avenue district shall require a site plan approval in accordance with article III of this chapter. No certificate of occupancy shall be issued for any building, unless all facilities included in the site plan have been provided in accordance therewith. The maximum dimension of any structure or group of attached structures shall not exceed 150 feet. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 6.55, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 5-78, § 12, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, § 14, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 6, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 7-82, § 5(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 1-85, § 4(h), 2-11-85)
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Sec. 134-1163. Lot, yard and area requirements—Generally.

In the C-WA Worth Avenue district, the schedule of lot, yard and area requirements is as given in this section: 

(1)	Lot area. The minimum lot area is 4,000 square feet. 

(2)	Lot width. The minimum lot width is 30 feet. 

(3)	Lot depth. The minimum lot depth is 90 feet. 

(4)	Density. A single dwelling unit, or multiple dwelling units not to exceed ten dwelling units per gross acre as provided for in the Worth Avenue design guidelines which are on file in the town clerk's office, and which are incorporated and adopted as part of this chapter as if fully set forth in this chapter. See article III of this chapter for site plan review requirements. 

(5)	Front yard. All buildings shall be set back so as to provide at least a ten-foot-wide pedestrian walkway between the street curbline and the building, exclusive of beautification strips, not more than five feet of which may be on the town street right-of-way, where appropriate, and additionally, to provide for the minimum building front yard setback, which shall be measured from the inside (lot side) of the required pedestrian walkway. Where no front yard building setback is approved or required, two feet of the required ten-foot-wide pedestrian walkway, adjacent to the inside (lot side) of the walkway, may be landscaped by placement of potted plants or removable planters. Such potted plants or planters shall include xeriscape landscaping whenever possible. Within the C-WA district, arcades or colonnades may be constructed subject to approval as a special exception over the sidewalks in the required front yard setback, provided they meet the requirements of section 134-1213(e). 

(6)	Side yard. There is no minimum side yard required for one-story structures, but a side yard shall be five feet if provided. 

(7)	Rear yard. The minimum rear yard setback is ten feet. 

(8)	Height and overall height.

 a.	For one-story buildings, the maximum building height is 15 feet. 

b.	For two-story buildings, the maximum building height is 25 feet, allowable as a special exception. 

c.	Maximum overall height of a building shall be the maximum allowable building height, as defined in section 134-2, plus five feet for a flat roof and ten feet for all other roof styles. When a parapet is used above the maximum building height, as defined in section 134-2, the building overall height will be calculated based on the flat roof style identified above. Parapet walls extending above the maximum allowable building height shall have appropriate architectural treatment. 

d.	Refer to Worth Avenue Design Guidelines for special exception requirements providing for special allowances to coverage, height, building length and gross floor area limitations. 

(9)	Lot coverage.

 a.	For one-story buildings, the maximum lot coverage is 75 percent. 

b.	For two-story buildings, the maximum lot coverage is 35 percent for the first floor and 35 percent for the second floor. See special exception provisions in sections 134-227 through 134-233 (special exception use), section 134-1165 relating to allowable height and lot coverage, and article III of this chapter (site plan review). 

c.	Refer to Worth Avenue Design Guidelines for special exception requirements providing for special allowances to coverage, height, building length and gross floor area limitations. 

(10)	Length.

 a.	For one-story buildings, the maximum building length is 150 feet. 

b.	For two-story buildings, the maximum building length is 150 feet. 

c.	For each multifamily building maximum dimensions, see section 134-1871 et seq. 

d.	Refer to Work Avenue Design Guidelines for special exception requirements providing for special allowances to coverage, height, building length and gross floor area limitations. 

e.	Sub-basements are exempt from the maximum building length, requirement. Individual building elements extending above ground from a single sub-basement shall each be considered as a separate building for the purpose of calculating building length. 

(11)	Landscaped open space.

 a.	For one-story buildings, the minimum landscaped open space is 15 percent. 

b.	For two-story buildings, the minimum landscaped open space is 25 percent. 

c.	For three-story buildings, the minimum landscaped open space is 25 percent. 

(12)	Floor area.

 a.	For one-story buildings, the maximum gross floor area of buildings is 15,000 square feet. 

b.	For two-story buildings, the maximum gross floor area of buildings is 15,000 square feet. 

c.	Refer to Work Avenue Design Guidelines for special exception requirements providing for special allowances to coverage, height, building length and gross floor area limitations. 

d.	Sub-basements are exempt from the maximum, building length, requirement. Individual building elements extending above ground from a single sub-basement shall each be considered as a separate building for the purpose of calculating building floor area. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule A, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 7-79, §§ 2, 6, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 2(e), (f), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(e), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, §§ 3(a), (b), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, §§ 2(a)—(e), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(b)—(f), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(a), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 2(b)—(d), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(a)—(e), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2(a)1, 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 9-93, § 2(b), 6-8-93; Ord. No. 1-94, § 2(a), 2-7-94; Ord. No. 1-96, § 8, 2-5-96; Ord. No. 1-97, § 1, 2-17-97; Ord. No. 1-98, §§ 2—4, 2-9-98; Ord. No. 2-98, §§ 1, 2, 2-27-98; Ord. No. 1-04, § 32, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 16-2016 , § 3, 12-14-16)
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Sec. 134-1164. Same—Exceptions.

(a)	In the C-WA Worth Avenue district, cornices, solid canopies, or architectural features may extend 48 inches over the sidewalk or required yard area, provided they shall have nine feet of vertical clearance between any solid construction and the sidewalk or yard. 

(b)	Marquees or canvas-covered fireproof canopies, no wider than entranceways, may be constructed over main entrances to hotels, theaters and places of public assembly and may extend to the face of the curb, provided that no support shall be nearer than 18 inches to the face of the curb, and the installation shall have a minimum of nine feet of vertical clearance between any solid construction and the sidewalk. 

(c)	No projections shall be allowed in the required rear yard except open-type fire escapes, and these must be provided with a counter-balanced bottom section to provide for nine feet of clearance when up. 

(d)	Awnings may be suspended over sidewalks or ways, provided that they shall not project nearer than 18 inches to the face of the street curbline or more than eight feet from the exterior wall of the building, and the installation shall have at least seven feet six inches of vertical clearance between any solid construction and the sidewalk or way. Cloth front and side drops shall measure not less than six feet six inches from their lowest point to the sidewalk or way. 

(e)	Within the C-WA district, arcades or colonnades may be constructed, subject to approval as a special exception, over sidewalks or ways, provided that they shall not project nearer than three feet to the face of the street curbline or more than ten feet, but not less than seven feet, from the exterior wall as measured from the exterior face of the building to the exterior face of the arcade or colonnade, and provided that no support shall be nearer than three feet to the face of the curb, and the installation shall have a minimum of nine feet of vertical clearance. The design of such arcades or colonnades shall be based upon the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines and shall be subject to review and approval by the architectural commission. The Worth Avenue Design Guidelines are incorporated and adopted as part of this chapter as if fully set forth in this chapter. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 5.33, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 4-80, § 4, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 1-91, § 3(c), 4-23-91)
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Sec. 134-1165. Special exception to height regulations; special exception structures.

(a)	Criteria for granting. In order to encourage increased open space, landscaped open space, reduced density and lot coverage and architectural detail, the town council may at its discretion, upon review of an application and public hearing thereon, allow for the increase of the maximum building height in the C-WA Worth Avenue district, upon a finding being made by the town council that the proposed increase in height for a contemplated special exception structure is in the public interest, that careful attention is given to architectural detail, and that it meets the standards of sections 134-227 through 134-233 and the goals and guidelines in this section. 

(b)	Two-story and three-story construction. The following shall be applicable to two-story and three-story construction in the C-WA district: 

(1)	First story coverage not more than 35 percent and second story coverage not more than 35 percent. Additional coverage and other special allowances may be granted if the structure is built in accordance with the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines in conformance with section 134-233. 

(2)	A third story and other special allowances may be granted if the structure is built in accordance with the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines in conformance with section 134-233. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 5.48, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-76, § 3, 3-23-76; Ord. No. 5-78, § 11, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-82, § 4(g), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 4(d), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 3(e), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 3(d), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-91, § 3(e), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 3(d), 2-3-92; Ord. No. 2-98, § 4, 2-27-98; Ord. No. 1-01, § 6, 2-19-01)

Cross reference(s)—Applicability of Worth Avenue design guidelines in C-WA district, § 134-233. 
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Sec. 134-1166. Supplementary district regulations.

The supplementary district regulations which may be applicable to the C-WA Worth Avenue district are contained in article VIII of this chapter. 
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Sec. 134-1167. Off-street parking and loading.

The off-street parking or loading requirements which may be applicable in the C-WA Worth Avenue district are contained in article IX of this chapter. 
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Sec. 134-1168. Signs.

The sign regulations which may be applicable in the C-WA Worth Avenue district are contained in article XI of this chapter. 
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Sec. 134-1169. Air conditioning and generator equipment.

Air conditioners and air handlers, cooling towers, generators, swimming pool filters, pumps and heaters are regulated in section 134-1728 and 134-1729. 

(Ord. No. 1-99, § 11, 4-5-99)
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Sec. 134-1170. Architectural tower features.

In the commercial zoning districts, a maximum of two towers as architectural features may be constructed as integral parts of the building provided that no tower(s) exceeds the allowable overall height by more than five feet; such tower(s) is set back an additional five feet on the front, rear, side, and street side and street rear yards; and, such tower(s) has no habitable floor area. The area of such tower(s) shall in combination not exceed two percent of the gross floor area of the building. This section does not apply to entry facades or parapets. 

(Ord. No. 1-00, § 2, 2-22-00)
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Sec. 134-1171. Lot grade topography and drainage.

In the C-WA, commercial worth avenue district, the natural grade and topography of a lot shall not be altered to raise and the grade the lot to meet base flood elevation requirements except as provided for in section 134-1600. The grade shall not be raised on a vacant or occupied piece of property unless a building permit is issued which addresses the paving and drainage requirements of the town. 

( Ord. No. 19-2021 , § 5, 9-13-21)
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Secs. 134-1172—134-1205. Reserved.
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 Excerpt from e-mail to ARCOM regarding W.A.D.G., based on earlier version of 
LOI for 125 Worth Ave.


 “Having been built prior to creation of the Guidelines, the 125 Worth Ave. non-
conformities are not surprising.  What is astounding is the intent to greatly increase all of 
the non-conformities, especially over-all mass, as though the code and Guidelines were 
non-existent.  This application requests two special exceptions that require adherence 
to the Guidelines, and while the design of the street elevation is much improved and has 
some stylistic details that comply with the guidelines, the structure still fails to meet most 
of the code and Guidelines' major goals and the specific requirements for special 
allowances in the district. In many cases it does the exact opposite:


     - it increases floor area, lot coverage, height and intensity


     - it reduces parking, open space, and sidewalk width


     - it creates no arcades, vias, courtyards, or linkages to invite pedestrians and 
eliminates recesses


     - its towers violate the size, setback, and use limitations


     - it adds no residences 


     - it adds no pedestrian retail entrances that face the street
 
     - the Mediterranean style is not consistent across elevations








TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES OF MEETING
HELD ON JANUARY 3,  1991


TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON JANUARY 3,  1991 TO
HEAR ZONING COMMISSION REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS


I.   CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL:   The Special Town Council Meeting to hear the 1990 -91 ZONING Roll Call


COMMISSION REPORT and RECOMMENDATIONS was called to order by President Heeke on January 3,  1991,  at 9:30 AM in
the Town Hall Council Chambers.  On roll call,  the following were found to be in  =attendance:   Mayor Marix,
President Heeke,  President Pro Tem Ilyinsky,  Councilman Weinberg,  Councilwoman Wiener,  (Councilwoman Douthit
was absent).   Also attending were:   Town Manager Doney,  Town Attorney Randolph,  Town Clerk Peters,  Mr.  Moore,
Mr.  Frank,  Mr.  Zimmerman from the Building  &  Zoning Department and Mr.  Brisson of Adley,  Brisson and Engman,
Zoning Consultants for the Town.


II.    INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:    Invocation was given by Mrs.  Peters.   Pledge of Invocation


Allegiance was let by President Pro Tem Ilyinsky.


III.   PROOF OF PUBLICATION:   Mrs.  Peters reported the Proof of Publication has been filed with th Proof of


record. Publication


IV.   APPROVAL OF AGENDA:   Mr.  Ilyinsky moved for approval of the agenda.   Seconded by Mrs. Approval of
Wiener.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously. Agenda


V.    PROCEDURE FOR COMMENTS BY GENERAL PUBLIC:   Mr.  Moore suggested the zoning items will be procedure


considered and the President will give the public an opportunity to speak on any of the issues.   President for Comments


Heeke indicated the Mayor and Town Council will discuss the proposed changes by the staff and the Zoning by General
Commission and when that is concluded,  any member of the public may speak for three minutes and if the subject public
has been covered by someone else,  they should just concur or disagree and after receiving public comments,  the
Council will go into deliberation on the various items.


IV.   ADMINISTRATIVE PROPOSALS AND /OR RECOMMENDATIONS  ( ITEMS 1 THROUGH 19)  AND RECEIPT OF THE i
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORT OF THE ZONING COMMISSION DATED DECEMBER 3,  1990. posals and


Recommenda-


Mr.  Ilyinsky moved that the Recommendations and Report of the Zoning Commission dated December 3, tions  -
1990 be received.   Seconded by Mrs.  Wiener.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously. Zoning


ITEM NO.  1  -  Amend footnote  (3)  of Section 4.20 A.  Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations
to read as follows:    change is underlined)  "(3)  With the exception of arcades and colonnades in the C -WA
District all buildings shall be set back so as to provide at least a ten -foot wide pedestrian walkway between
the street curbline and the building,  exclusive of beautification strips,  not more than five  (5)  feet of which
may be on the Town street right -of -way,  where appropriate,  and additionally,  to provide for the minimum build-
ing front yard setback,  which shall be measured from the inside  (lot side)  of said required pedestrian walkway


Mr.  Moore called on Mr.  Brisson who gave his comments:   He recalled last year there were certain
suggestions relative to Worth Avenue as to allowable height and Special Exceptions for extra height and the
Zoning Commission and then later the Town Council requested that his office develop guidelines for design,  which
will be the basis for the extra zoning criteria which was to be considered this zoning season.   He indicated


there are eight sub items in the Design Guildelines which have been distributed to the Mayor and Council.   He


stated the only things he would be covering is the Design Guidelines as it relates to the zoning,  which pertai
to Worth Avenue.   He has rearranged the order of some of the items as he felt they inter - related to each other
as opposed to the way they are in the Zoning Commission Report.   He has Item 1 and Item 6 together as Item 1
relates to the provision for arcades and colonnades in the Worth Avenue District which refers to Section 5.33.
He stated his recommendation is arcades and colonnades be allowed providing they meet with the requirements of
Section 5.33 and be subject to the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines and be subject to approval by the Architect-
ural Commission.


Mr.  Heeke felt it made sense to handle Items 1 and 6 together.


Mr.  Moore explained the Zoning Commission's recommendation also includes the following wording:


Within the C -WA District,  arcades or colonnades may be constructed over the sidewalks in the requir d
front and setback,  .rovided the meet the requirements of Section 5.33 e  ."


Mr.  Adrian Winterfield addressed the Council questioning whether or not this should be handled as a Special
Exception,  and although the Architectural Commission will fill the same function,  he viewed this as an extra-
ordinary departure and it would be appropriate for the Council to consider and approve this before it is
submitted to the Architectural Commission.   He stated his confusion on the status of the guidelines as it
looked to him that it was not the present intention to identify the guidelines more precisely.   He stated it w s


not clear to him to what extent the guidelines are mandatory and to which extent the Architectural Commission
maintained its dependence.


Attorney Randolph understood this would first come to the Council to be determined as to whether or
not a Special Exception would be granted.   He stated from a staff standpoint,  it was decided the review should
first come to the Council as there are certain aspects which affect on the neighborhood which should be con-
sidered by the Council before a decision is made as to whether or not to grant the benefit.   He felt if it was


approved by the Town Council,  it would then be subject to review by the Architectural Commission,  who would
report back to the Council as to whether or not it meets the design guidelines and ultimately,  the Council wou d
have the final approval as to whetherit would move forward.


Mr.  Randolph stated the effect of this is if a person decides to elect to go ahead with the benefits,  such as
the third story or the Colannades,  then these would be more than the guidelines and at that point,  they would
be required to meet the guidelines in order to take advantage of the benefit.


Mr.  Brisson explained this is not a Special Exception and would not have to come before the Town
Council as it is now proposed.   Mr.  Randolph stated he was grouping all these benefits together.   Mr.  Brisson


stated everything else is listed as a Special Exception but the colonnades and arcades they did not put into
that category,  however,  the Council could put that restriction onto it,  if they wished to view,  however,  it
was his belief that it was something that they wished to encourage,  with the architectural and safety controls


Mayor Marix noted it would go directly to the Architectural Commission to which Mr.  Brisson agreed.


Mr.  Weinberg asked if they would be losing walking space on Worth Avenue if the colonnades were inst
alled.  Mr.  Brisson stated the pillars will occupy a portion of the ten foot sidewalk but it would not interfer'.
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with the walking space.


Admin.Pro- Mayor Marix asked if there would be flower pots allowed in a beautification strip?   Mr.  Brisson
posals  & stated it was not incorporated into their recommendation and it would be a separate item.   Mr.  Zimmerman
Recarmenda-    stated the term  "beautification strip"  applies to those locations where there is a grass strip between the curb
tions  - and the sidewalk.   Mayor Marix asked what they would be doing about flowers?   Mr.  Zimmerman responded this
Zoning does not address flowers.  Mayor Marix wondered if it should as they are a very important element of this Town.


Mr.  Randolph did not believe this matter should be addressing the flower pots.   Mr.  Moore agreed stating this
is an architectural feature of a building.  Mayor Marix indicated she doesn't want to close the door on flower
pots.   Mr.  Heeke stated that language is already in the Ordinance.   Mr.  Brisson stated this does not apply to
flower pots.    Mayor Marix recalled someone wanted to eliminate flower pots and she wants to protect flower
pots and since we are discussing the ten foot walkway,  this may be the time we should be considering the
flowers,  so the flower pots are not ruled out.   Mr.  Moore explained within the ten foot strip,  they are
currently prohibited.   Mayor Marix stated they have to be legalized as most of the flowers are within that ten
feet,  and since they are redoing this section,  it would be the logical thing to state flower pots are allowed
or they are not.   Mr.  Heeke asked if the Zoning Commission discussed this matter?   Mr.  Moore responded they
did not.   Mr.  Heeke indicated he would be reluctant to get into this area unless it was addressed by the
Zoning Commission.


Mr.  Weinberg recalled there are palm trees along Worth Avenue and if they are allowing colonnades,
would they have to remove the palm trees?   Mr.  Moore stated this would be at the discretion of the builder as
to whether a tree would remain or would have to be removed.   Mr.  Brisson introduced Mr.  Smith,  the senior
designer who was responsible for the design guidelines and to answer Mr.  Weinberg's question,  three feet from
the street would accommodate the present locations of the palm trees.


Mr.  Ilyinsky moved the recommendation of the Zoning Commission dated Dec.  3,  1990 with regards to
Item 1 A be approved.   Seconded by Mr.  Weinberg.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.


Mr.  Winterfield asked if the guidelines allow anything to be done to the top of the arcade and
wondered if the guidelines should be attached to the Ordinance as an annex.   Mr.  Randolph stated they will be
referenced and will become a part of the Zoning Ordinance.


ITEM SIX.   Mr.  Brisson explained this is a referenced item and sets forth the specific details
as to the location and dimensions required.


Section 5.33 as recommended by the Zoning Commission reads as follows:    e)  Within the C -WA District,
arcades or colonnades may be constructed over sidewalks or ways,  providing that they shall not protect nearer
than three  (3)  feet to the face of the street curb line,  nor more than ten  (10)  feet from the exterior wall
of the building;  and provided that no support shall be nearer than three  (3 feet to the face of the curb and


said installation shall have a minimum of nine  (9)  feet of vertical clearance.


The design of such arcade or colonnades shall be based upon,the  "Worth Avenue Design Guidelines"  and
shall be subject to the review and approval by the Architectural Commission.


Mr.  Brisson explained he has submitted a report dated Dec.  24,  1990 and in most instances reflects
that which the Zoning Commission recommended,  however,  there are a few instances where they have recommended
differently and the recommendations are not always identical.   Mr.  Heeke asked Mr.  Brisson to point out these
differences as they moved through the report.


Mr.  Weinberg asked if the space could be used as a terrace or a deck for the second floor?   Mr.


Moore explained this would have to be by way of a Special Exception as one story is all that is permitted
without a Special Exception.


Mr.  Randolph suggested if there is any question on this the language could be added that the roof of
the colonnade should not be used.   Mr.  Moore stated it is already in the Ordinance as they cannot have a
second floor without a Special Exception.


Mrs.  Wiener asked how wide were the sidewalks on Worth Avenue?   Mr.  Moore stated most of the areas


are ten feet.   Mrs.  Wiener asked if there was a minimum space required?   Mr.  Smith of Adley indicated that is
not addressed in the guidelines,  although when ARCOM looks at it and if something is inordinately narrow,  they
would recommend it be different.   Mr.  Heeke asked if there could be a phrase added that it should be in the
same plane as any existing abutting arcade?   Mr.  Smith stated they could put a minimum in the guidelines if
the Council wished that provision.   Mrs.  Wiener felt it would also protect ARCOM from getting into an arbitrary
situation and she would recommend that.


Mr.  Heeke stated he did not want a jagged tooth effect.


Mayor Marix suggested it be put into the Ordinance as to what the size should be.   Mrs.  Wiener felt


it shoud be put into the Ordinance.   Mr.  Smith stated the existing colonnades on the west side of Worth Avenue
are not evely spaced.   Mr.  Moore suggested if they put in a minimum,  they should take into account the size
of the column and make it six feet.   Mr.  Heeke believed it should be seven feet.


Mrs.  Wiener moved the adoption of Item No.  6,  with a modification which sets a minimum of seven
feet.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.


ITEM 2.   Amend Section 4.10 A.  Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations by adding a provision
allowing a Special Exception for a maximum height of three stories /35'  in the C -WA District with a requirement
for a minimum of 25%  landscaped open space,  and with a reference to footnote  (20)  which was modified to read:


20)  One  (1)  story with provision for a special exception for two  (2)  and three stories.   See Special
Excpetion provisions in Sections 5.48 relating to allowable height and lot coverage and Sections 6.40  (Specia
Exception Use  )  and 9.60  (Site Plan Review).


In addition,  the Zoning Commission recommended Section 4.20 A.  "Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk
Regulations"  be amended to include a rear yard setback of ten feet for the second adn third stories;  and that
the allowance for a Special Exception for a third story in the C -WA District be subject to a  " sunset"  condition,
providing for its automatic repeal on April 30,  1994 unless the Town Council specifically authorizes its
continuation.


Mr.  Brisson stated these are items two and four in his recommendation.   Mrs.  Wiener asked if the


sunset provision would automatically come back to the Council in three years?   Mr.  Moore stated it would first


go to the Zoning Commission and then to the Town Council.   Mrs.  Wiener asked if this was automatic,  to which
Mr.  Moore responded affirmatively.
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Mayor Marix asked if there is a large building with a smaller one next to it and this provision sunsets,
would we be in the same position as we were when you have a smaller house with a larger one next to it?   Mr.  Randolph


Admin.  Pro-     responded he did not believe so as everyone would be on notice there is a sunset provision.
posals  &
Recarmendatior.s Mrs.  Wiener moved that the Town Council accept the recommendation of the Zoning Commission concerning the
Zoning changes in Section 4.20 Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations,  which is Item 2 of the Zoning Commission's


Report of Dec.  3,  1990.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.


ITEM IV.   Mr.  Moore explained the Zoning Commission recommends the approval of the proposal to amend Section
4.20 L under Special Exception Uses in the C -WA District to read:


L  (1)  One dwelling unit located on the second floor per fifty  (50)  feet of frontage.


L  (2)  Dwelling units located on the third floor provided;  the second floor is also devoted to residential
use as set forth in L  ( 1);  and,  provided that the combined density of residential uses on the second and third
floors does not exceed two  (2)  dwelling units per sixty  (60)  feet of frontage on Worth Avenue;  and,  provided such
special allowance is based upon the  "Worth Avenue Design Guidelines,"  and review and approval by the Architectural
Commisison.


In addition,  the Zoning Commission recommended that 4.20 A,  Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations be
amended to include a rear yard setback of 10'  for the second and third stories;and that the allowance for residential
uses on the third floor as set forth in L  ( 1)  and L  (2)  be subject to a  "sunset"  condition,  providing for their
automatic repeal on April 30,  1994 unless the Town Council specifically authorizes its continuation.


Mr.  Winterfield felt when they refer to the frontage,  only one dimension,  it is assumed that all of the
buildings are the same depth adn that is not so.   He stated if there is going to be such a limitation,  he suggested
it be made in terms of square feet.   Mr.  Brisson responded the coverage limitations will take care of that.


Mr.  Randolph stated it should be made clear that on each of these items that are passed,  the language will be


modified so as to incorporate the Design Guidelines as part of the Zoning Ordinance.
Mrs.  Wiener felt if they abide by the Guidelines,  they all relate to each other and they are allowed to do


these things and asked if she was interpreting that correctly to which Mr.  Brisson responded affirmatively.


Mrs.  Wiener moved for approval of the Zoning Commission's Recommendation of Dec.  3,  1990 with regards to
Item IV,  amending Section 4.20  (B)  Item L  (1)  L  (2)  and the sunset provision.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call


the motion carried unanimously.


Motion was made by Mr.  Ilyinsky that the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines be incorporated as part of this
Zoning Odinance and as adopted as fully set forth therein  .   Seconded by Mr.  Weinberg.   On roll call,  the motion
carried unanimously.


ITEM  #3.   The Zoning Commission recommends approval of the proposal to amend Section 4.20 A.  Schedule of Lot,
Yard and Bulk Regulations,  Footnote  (7)  which would read:


7.   The maximum density for hotels within the C -OPI commercial districts shall be thirty  (30).


Mr.  Brisson explained this is a housekeeping item.   Mr.  Weinberg moved for approval of the Zoning Commission's
recommendation dated Dec.  3,  1990 with regards to Item 3 to modify Footnote  (7)  in Section 4.20 A.   Seconded by Mr.
Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.


ITEM 5.   Mr.  Heeke explained this is to add to Section 4.20 B,  Schedule of Use Regulations,  a new item  "N"
Outdoor Cafe to the list of Special Exception Uses in the C -WA District.   Mr.  Brisson indicated this does add to


1 the character of Worth Avenue to allow outdoor cafes.   Mr.  Winterfield wondered if there should be a definition for


I outdoor cafes and whether they should be allowed in other commercial districts of the Town.   Mr.  Heeke felt these


were good points and perhaps they could look at this in the next Zoning Season.   Mr.  Moore reported they have another
section in the ordinance which deals with this and this recommendation by the Zoning Commission is to simply list
this as a Special Exception Use.   Mrs.  Wiener moved that the Town Council adopt the Recommendation of the Zoning
Commission as contained in their report dated Dec.  3,  1990 regarding Item 5,  which concerns putting Outdoor Cafes
into the list of Special Exception usages on Worth Avenue.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion


carried unanimously.


ITEM 7.   Mr.  Heeke explained the Zoning Commission modified the Administration's proposal to amend Section
5.48,  Special Exception to Height Regulations;  Special Exception Structures:  to provide new height and coverage
guidelines for two story and three story structures in the C -WA District,  by modifying  "G"  to read:


C -WA District:   The following provisions shall be applicable to two -story and three -story construction in
the C -WA District:


1.   Two story guidelines:


a.    First story coverage not more than thirty-five per cent add second story coverage not more than
thirty -five  (35)  per cent.


b.    First Story coverage not more than fifty  (50)  per cent and second story coverage not more than
thirt  -five  (35)  per cent if designed under the Worth Avenue Guidelines in conformance with Section
6.40  (Q).


2.   Three -story guidelines:


First story coverage not more than fifty  (50)  per cent;  second story coverage not more than thirty -five
35)  per cent;  and thirty story coverage not more than twenty -five  (25)  per cent per special allowance
under the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines in conformance with Section 6.40  (Q).


In addition,  the Zoning Commission recommends Section 4.20 A,  Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations,  be
amended to include a rear yard setback of 10'  for the 2nd adn 3rd stories;  and that the allowance for increased
coverage in 1 b and 2 above,  be subject to a sunset condition,  providing for their automatic repeal on April 30,
1994 unless the Town Council specifically authorizes its continuation.


Mrs.  Wiener noted it was not an unanimous vote by the Zoning Commission and wondered what the negative point
I of view was?   Mr.  Robert M.  Grace,  the Chairman of the Zoning Commission,  responded the general thinking of the mino-
rity members was that it was too dangerous to give anyone the opportunity to increase the number of stories on
Worth Avenue beyond what we now have,  and while they were sympathetic to the general desire to go back to better


1 architecture,  they were skeptical of making a channel effect on Worth Avenue and the topw of the Cocoanut trees or
the sun or themoon would not be able to be seen as it can be now.
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fr. llooreadiseT tiie sunset provision was nota recommendation by staff andwasrecommended to  — `
address some of the concerns that it may not be a workable regulation.   Mayor Marix stated her concern about the
canyon effect and wondered if in the meantime,  until the sunset time has expired,  there could be only a certain per -
centage of buildings allowed to be three stories,  so there could be no canyon effect.   Mr.  Grace addressed the


Council stating ifone analyzed the lot coverage requirements and set back requirements,  he felt that was enough of
a control.   Mr.  Smith reported if a third story was ever put on in the middle of Worth Avenue,  it would have to be
set back fifty feet,  so it doesn't interfere with the one and two story facades located in that portion of the
Avenue,  as they Ere not trying to change the character of Worth AVenue,  but encourage what is there now.   He indicatec


it would have to be a significant benefit and have provision of amenities in order to be approved by the Architectural
Commission.


Motion was made by Mrs.  Wiener to approve the adoption of Item 7,  amending Section 5.48,  Special
Exception to the height regulations in the C -WA District,  with the design guidelines as recommended by the Zoning
Commission included therein.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.


ITEM 8  -  Modification to Section 6.40 adding a new paragraph  (g)  was recommended by the Zoning Administrative
Commission,  as follows,  stated Mr.  Brisson: Proposals  &


Recommendation:
Q)   Special Exceptions in the C -WA District which involve special allowances,  pertaining to residential Zoning


uses,  height of coverage,  as referenced in Section 5.48 of this Code,  shall be based upon the Worth Avenue Design
guidelines and subject to review and approval by the Architectural Commission.


The Architectural Commission,  in order to grant such approval,  must make an affirmative finding that the
proposed Special Exception is meritorious to the Town of Palm Beach because of its general appearance and adherence
to the  "Worth Avenue Design Guidelines"  published by Adley,  Brisson,  Engman,  Inc.


Mr.  Brisson stated since this deals with Special Exceptions,  this sets forth the requirements set forth in
Section 5.48 and that they be based on the Worth Avenue guidelines and review and approval of the Architectural


Commission.


Mr.  Heeke asked if the guidelines were sufficiently identified without the date of publication?   Mr.  Brisscn


stated the Zoning Commission did reference the text and they could add the date.


Mr.  Winterfield addressed the Council indicating he thought the Council was responsible for granting Special
Exceptions and he believed the language raises the question as to whether or not Council on any Special Exception
refers the matter to the Architectural Commission for this type of matter,  pointing out it is Council and not the
Architectural Commission which grants the Special Exception.


Mr.  Heeke pointed out the second paragraph stated ARCOM is to make an affirmative decision and then rec-
ommends and he did't believe there was any abrogation of the Town Council's authority here.   Mr.  Randolph stated
perhaps this should be clarified that the approval is not a final approval and the final approval as to the granting
of the Special Exception will be done by the Town Council.   Mr.  Brisson stated perhaps the last line should state
review and recommendation by the Architectural Commission and in the final paragraph they could state:   The Architect-


ural Commission,  in order to make a positive recommendation,  must make and then continue on with the wording as
printed,  as this will take out the approval aspect but still have a positive recommendation.


Mr.  Heeke summarized the comments indicating that in the first paragraph of the new wording they would
change the word  "approval"  to  "recommendation"  and in the second paragraph eliminate  "grant such approval"  and
substitute  "make a positive recommendation ".   Mrs.  Wiener noted it goes to Council for the Special Exception grant,
then goes to ARCOM,  and then comes back to the Council and thought it should be put somewhere that this is the
procedure.   Mr.  Heeke suggested that the wording in the first paragraph also be changed to have  "subject to"  modified
to read:    contingent upon ".


Mr.  Ilyinsky moved the recommendations for amending Section 6.40 Special Exception Uses be approved as mod-
ified.   Seconded by Mrs.  Wiener.   Mr.  Heeke noted the modifications would be the addition of the date to the Design
Guidelines and in the first paragraph  "subject to review and approval"  will read "contingent upon review and
recommendation"  and in the second paragraph,  the words  "grant such approval"  would be changed to  "make a positive
recommendation ".


Item 1 B  -  Mr.  Moore stated the Zoning Commission recommended approval of the Section 6.40 by adding a new
paragraph  (g)  as follows:   That the propoesed use will not place a greater burden,  than would be caused by a permitted
use,  on municipal police services due to increased traffic,  or on fire protection services due to the existence of,
or increased potential for fire /safety code violations.


Mayor Marix wondered if Code Enforcement should be added to this.   Mr.  Moorebtated this would be prejudging
as Code Enforcement is after the fact.   Mayor Marix thought if an additional burden is put on the police and fire,
it might also be put on the Code Enforcement people.


Mrs.  Wiener asked what they were specifically thinking about to come up with this particular wording and
Mr.  Weinberg asked for a definition of  "greater burden ".   Mr.  Moore advised this was originally proposed by a citizen
last year and the matter was studied as originally it would have prohibited any Special Exceptions at all being
granted if it was going to increase any burden on Police or Fire and the Zoning Commission felt it was too strict a
proposal and asked for it to be restudied and the recommendation as modified by the Zoning Commission.   Mrs.  Wiener


asked for an example.   Mr.  Moore responded a restaurant would be an example.   Mayor Marix thought the restaurant which
was requested next to the Post Office would be a good example.   Mr.  Randolph stated it would be based on whether or
not either the Police or Fire Departments would have to have more manpower as a result of a Special Exception being
granted.   Mr.  Moore stated every month before the Special Exceptions or Variances are heard by the Council,  they are
reviewed with the Police and Fire Departments and this would not be anything new,  however,  the difference here is
that the Council would have to take this into direct consideration in the granting of a Special Exception.   Mrs.


Wiener felt there was a difference between more usage or making it difficult to provide a service and recalled the
staff comments on a Special Exception that was requested by the Villa Plati and it was not because there would be
more services required but it would be difficult to provide the services if they were required,  so she had a problem
with this recommendation.


Mrs.  Wiener did not believe the person who proposed this originally would recognize it in this form.   Mr.


Randolph agreed it was modified beyond the initial intent because staff felt very uncomfortable with the initial
recommendation because any application for Special Exception will increase the burden,  as would the permitted use,
and that is why it was decided to state it would cause no more services than would a Permitted Use.


Mr.  Winterfield suggested the language is surplus as it is covered by 6.40  (B).   Attorney Randolph did not
agree as this language is stronger than what is in the section to which Mr.  Winterfield refers.
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Mr.  Heeke handed the gavel to Mr.  Ilyinsky to chair the meeting and moved that Item 1 B as recommend
ed by the Zoning Commission to amend Section 6.40,  Special Exception Uses to add new paragraph  (g)  be approved
Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion tied with Mrs.  Wiener and Mr.  Weinberg voting against the
motion and Mr.  Ilyinsky and Mr.  Heeke voting for the motion.   Mayor Marix broke the tie and voted for the motion.
Motion carried by vote of 3 -2.


ITEM 1 C and 1 D.   Mr.  Moore explained this was an item submitted the year before and was studied
further this year and the Zoning Commission recommended disapproval ofthe proposal to add a definition for the
Use Variance and Dimensional Variance.   Motion was made by Mr.  Ilyinsky to accept the Zoning Commission's
recommendation to not approve this proposal.   Seconded by Mr.  Weinberg.   On roll call,  the motion carried Adminis-


unanimously. trative Pro-


posals  &


ITEM 2.   Mr.  Heeke indicated this is a recommendation by the Zoning Commission to amend Section 6.33 Recarrnenda-
Signs in Commercial Districts"  to read as follows and to amend paragraph 6.33  (c)  Location to read: tions  -


Zoning


One building identification sign which is installed flat against the main wall of a building may be
provided for each building street frontage provided such sign does not exceed twenty  (20)  square feet in area.
Additionally,  business signs which are installed flat against the main wall of a building are permitted for
each licensed business in a building in accordance with the following regulations:


Amend Section 6.33  (c)  to read as follows:


c)   Location.   Tenants shall be allowed signs on first floor merchandise display areas,  providing
that the sign area for each individual display area shall not exceed its proportionage share of the total
allowable maximum gross surface area for the building as calculated under  (a)  above and that the total gross
surface area of all signs displayedon the building shall not exceed the maximum for that building as calculate»
under  (a)  above.


Mr.  Moore explained this language permits upper storage tenants to have signage not to exceed what
would be permitted on the first floor,  as divided by the total of what would be permitted on the first floor.
However,  he stated,  the signs would have to be installed on the first floor and the landlord would make the
allocation.   Mr.  Ilyinsky moved for approval of the Zoning Commission's Recommendation on Item 2 amending
Section 6.33.   Seconded by Mr.  Weinberg.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.


ITEM 3.   Mr.  Moore explained the Zoning Commission recommended approval of the recommendation as
submitted by the Town Administration and modified by the Zoning Commission to amend Section 6.40,  Special
Exception Uses to read as follows:


1)   For Special Exceptions granted in the C -TS,  C -WA,  C -PC and C -B Districts,  the following
requirements in addition to all other applicable requirements as set forth in this Chapter  (Ordinance),shall b-
met:


1)   The proposed use will not attract the principal portions of its customers /clients from
off - island locations.   The applicant shall submit evidence satisfactory to the Town Council that not less than
fifty  (50)  per cent of the customers of the proposed use will be  "town persons ";


2)   In the event an owner or tenant of a property previously granted a Special Exception subs- -
quent to the enactment of Ordinance No.  4 -80 should be required to obtain a new occupational license from the
Town,  such new business shall also be subject to approval by the Town Council per the requirements of  (L)  (1)
above.


Mr.  Brisson recalled the purpose of this is to allow the Council to review applications for business
es which have been granted Special Exceptions so it can be proven to the Council's satisfaction that they do
indeed meet the requirements of Sub Section  (L)  which relates to Town serving.   He indicated he believed this


probably should be a new footnote No.  3 under the Special Excpetion Uses for those Districts and referred to
Section 14 of his memorandum which is somewhat different than what the Zoning Commission recommended.   He


indicated another change has been made subsequent to the Zoning Commission Hearings as when the Town Council
considers Special Exceptions in any of these commercial districts,  regardless of whether it is for the 2000
feet or for some other use that requires a Special Exception,  they have been considering Sub Section L,  as
this is required in their normal review of the Special Exceptions and that being the case,  they have suggested
they not limit the reconsideration to just those Special Exceptions for 2000 square feet but to any use and
this would assure the Council it is meeting the intent of when the Special Exception was originally approved.
Mr.  Heeke wondered if this would eliminate the problem of them forgetting,  in the event there is a change in
occupancy.   Mr.  Brisson believed it would.


Mr.  Moore indicated this would lay out specifically that it must happen,  for example,  it would sta  -
it has to be for this particular property and use only and for this user and this would actually quantify and
be specific.


Mr.  Winterfield addressed the Council indicating there is one Special Exception Use which would not
fall into the Intent of L -1.   He noted Public or Private Parking lots almost by definition may be there for
other than Town - persons.


Mrs.  Wiener felt this was a housekeeping item.   Mr.  Heeke asked about the renewal and new occupation
al license,  and wondered if language should be added  "Other than renewal"  in order to get around that.   Mr.


Moore agreed the intent was for a new license and Mr.  Winterfield is technically correct.


Mr.  Ilyinsky moved that Item 3 as modified by Mr.  Brisson be approved and with the further modifi-
cation made by Mr.  Heeke to add the words  "Other than renewal"  be adopted.   Seconded by Mrs.  Wiener.


The new language would read:


2)   in the event an owner or tenant of a property located within the C -TS,  C -WA,  C -PC or C -B
Districts and granted a Special Exception prior to the passage of Ordinance No.  4 -80 is required to obtain a
new occupational license from the Town,  such new use,  other than renewal,  shall also be subject to the
approval by the Town Council per the requirements of  (L)  (1)  above.


On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously to approve.


ITEM 4  -  Mr.  Heeke noted this item was to require private mail boxes to be a Special Exception was
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This application must be seen for its implications for the area as well as for its own
compliance with town laws.  With no legal basis for eligibility for expansion, the
applicant is in essence asking for wholesale changes to the C-WA district regulations,
and the Comprehensive Plan and Worth Avenue Design Guidelines (which it did
attempt several years ago).  Since the granting of the requested variances will be
used as legal precedent for future development, it is critical that the existing laws be
upheld, and not distorted for the gain of a single developer.  The clear and specific
elements of the town ordinance that prohibit over-development of the Avenue, and
more specifically a 4th story, include:
 
1)  The Worth Ave. Design Guidelines, East End Development Area (pages 63-69,
attached) - Specifically listed special allowances refer only to one-story, two-story,
and three story buildings. A 4th story is not listed as an available special allowance.
 In addition, the subject property is not eligible for special allowances in the East End
because it already exceeds the maximum parameters of the special allowances that
can be granted.  Applicant now claims that, as if by magic, a 4th story is permitted by
both the zoning code and the Guidelines.  It then uses this new conjured
interpretation to request a variance for 32% lot coverage "on the fourth floor in lieu of
the 30% maximum allowable by the Zoning Code".  This is a gross misinterpretation
of the spirit and the letter of the law.  
   
2)  Ordinance Sec. 134-2. Definitions and Rules of Construction Part (a), attached,
makes clear that the absence of mention of a particular structure cannot be construed
as permission for it:  
 
"(a) Rules of construction. For the purpose of this chapter, the regulations are
structured so as to be strictly permissive. As such, only those uses and structures
which are specifically permitted in the Code of Ordinances are allowed. If there is no
specific language in the Code which addresses a use or a structure, then said use or
structure is not permitted."
 
     In this case, staff refers to the Worth Ave. Guidelines as being "silent" on
structures of more than 3 stories.  According to the code, this silence is a prohibition,
which in this case is already made clear by the references to a 3rd story and "other
special allowances" in the Code.   It is clear that "other special allowances" does not
refer to additional stories, since only 1, 2, and 3 stories are addressed, and
with specific size maximums. (See Sec. 134-1165 and the rest of the C-WA
district regulations, attached.)
 
3) The Comprehensive Plan, Policies Regarding Change...
     "The Town recognizes that future development and attendant population growth
would aggravate traffic problems, perhaps bringing the Town to a critical level of
overuse. The Town has therefore adopted the following policy regarding growth:
To prevent critical and dangerous overuse of its streets, parking resources, public
services and facilities, and damage to its historic character and to overall property
values of the community, the Town will take all technical and administrative measures
legally available, including the use of this Comprehensive Plan, to minimize the



change or transition of existing low-density areas or structures to more intensive use
patterns, and thereby lower the pattern of density, where possible, and to minimize
tourism inflow."
 
In seeking to expand a large non-conforming building and eliminate open space, the
applicant ignores the zoning code's clear intention for redeveloped structures to be of
reduced scale and intensity in this treasured historic district.  Furthermore, allowing
the building to use adjacent non-conforming structures as a basis for enlarging its
own space will only have a domino effect on the Avenue and elsewhere, most
immediately and critically on 151 Worth Avenue to its west.  (Indeed, the absurdly
incongruous and highly visible 3rd story granted to the Tiffany building, which also
was not eligible for a special exception, stands as a reminder of the need for town
officials to vigorously enforce the town code.)  The description of the 4th story of 125
Worth as being "set back" is wrong - the 100' span including the habitable towers and
pergola is flush with the front of the building and will certainly block light and sky
views, not to mention adding to the already over-scale appearance. And staff
erroneously describes 151 Worth Ave. as a 4 story building.  This building is primarily
two stories, with a small area of 3rd floor habitable space and only purely decorative
towers above. Its design is much more faithful to the Guidelines for the district, but its
new owners will be watching for the outcome of the 125 Worth application and may
seek similar expansion.
 
In addition to not meeting basic zoning code requirements, most especially the one
for hardship, for expansion on Worth Ave., the proposed redesign also fails to comply
with many of the most important and oft-cited elements of the Design Guidelines.
 (See attached excerpt from my e-mail to ARCOM, and town council meeting minutes
from 1991.)  
 
Finally, the LOI and Justification Statement fail to adequately address the questions
and design objectives that are essential to evaluating this project.  In some cases the
answers are mere restatements of the question, in some the answer makes no sense,
and in others the answer is demonstrably false, as in the claim that the 4th story is
"stepped back",  that the project complies with all elements of the Comprehensive
Plan (when it violates the primary goal of reducing intensity), or the claim that there is
a hardship when there is none.  In addition, staff's creative interpretations of the code
(the definitions of"habitable space" and "story", the condoning of 50% non-conforming
demolition "at various stages", long-standing and clear zone maximums) seem
intended to serve the developer and not the town.  The code is not intended to be
picked over for phrases that match an applicants needs while ignoring the parts that
require compliance.
 
A renovation of this property could be a significant enhancement to Worth Avenue,
and could easily be done with proper respect for the town ordinances, the Worth
Avenue Design Guidelines, and the town's over-arching philosophy of restraint of
scale.  A 3 story building with the existing mechanical penthouse, purely decorative
towers, an arcade and inviting courtyards would be something everyone could
support.
 



Respectfully,
 
Carol LeCates 
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DIVISION 9. C-WA WORTH AVENUE DISTRICT1 

Sec. 134-1156. Purpose. 

The purpose of the C-WA Worth Avenue district is to preserve and enhance an area of unique quality and 
character oriented to pedestrian comparison shopping and providing a wide range of retail and service 
establishments, to be developed whether as a unit or as individual parcels, serving the shortterm and longterm 
needs of townpersons. Drive-in retail facilities are not permitted. Further it shall be the intent of this district to 
enhance the town-serving character of the area through use of limitations on maximum gross leasable area (GLA), 
thereby reducing the problems of parking and traffic congestion determined to result from establishments of a 
region-serving scale.  

(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule B, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 2, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, §§ 10, 15, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, 
§§ 2, 5, 7, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 2(a)—(d), (g), (h), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(a)—
(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 3(c), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 2(f)—(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(g)—(k), 2-11-85; 
Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(b), (c), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 2(c)—(f), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 2-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 
2(a), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(f)—(i), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 2(b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 6-
93, § 2(a)1—7, 2-9-93; Ord. No. 1-05, § 1, 3-8-05) 

Sec. 134-1157. Permitted uses. 

(a) Enumeration; maximum gross leasable area. The permitted uses in the C-WA Worth Avenue commercial 
district, with a maximum of 4,000 square feet of gross leasable area (GLA), are as follows:  

(1) Antiques.  

(2) Apparel and accessories.  

(3) Art galleries.  

(4) Art services.  

(5) Bed and bath boutiques.  

(6) Cards/gifts.  

(7) Crafts.  

(8) Drugstore/pharmacy.  

(9) Fabrics.  

(10) Flowers/florist.  

(11) Furniture.  

(12) Hair styling/beauty salon.  

 

1Cross reference(s)—Businesses, ch. 22.  
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(13) Interior decorating sales/services.  

(14) Jewelry.  

(15) Kitchenwares.  

(16) Luggage/leather goods.  

(17) News/books.  

(18) Optical goods.  

(19) Perfumery.  

(20) Photographic services/studios.  

(21) Shoes.  

(22) Stationery.  

(23) Essential services.  

(24) Tobacconist.  

(25) Toys.  

(26) TV and electronic items.  

(27) Offices and professional and business services, including banks and financial institutions, and executive 
offices above the first floor, excluding veterinarian offices.  

(28) Storage facility related to a permitted or special exception use in the district provided said use meets 
all additional conditions in section 134-1760 of this chapter.  

(29) Residence(s) above the first floor.  

(30) Combinations of the uses in subsections (a)(1) through (28) of this section.  

(31) Supplemental off-site shared parking as provided for in sections 134-2177 and 134-2182 This use will 
sunset on March 13, 2024, unless extended or modified by town council.  

(b) Regulation of existing nonconforming commercial uses. Any existing uses contained on the list of permitted 
uses shown in subsection (a) of this section which contain more than 4,000 square feet of gross leasable area 
(GLA) shall be classified as existing nonconforming uses under article VI of this chapter pertaining to 
nonconforming uses. However, all future changes of use shall be limited to those uses listed as permitted 
uses on the list contained in this section with a maximum gross leasable area of 4,000 square feet, and if a 
change of use is contemplated from one general commercial category (retail and services; office, 
professional and business services; or banks and financial institutions) to another, wherein the new use will 
involve a gross leasable area exceeding 4,000 square feet, the contemplated new use shall be subject to prior 
approval of a special exception application by the town council before the change is made (refer to sections 
134-227 through 134-233 pertaining to special exception uses). In effect, this will allow any existing use over 
4,000 square feet, in a district with a 4,000 square footage limitation, to continue operating at its existing 
scale or to change to another use within the same general commercial category without town council 
approval. For example, if a ladies apparel store of 10,000 square feet exists in the C-WA district and the 
owner wishes to change to an antique store of the same size of subdivide into two 5,000 square-foot offices, 
the owner would need to apply for and obtain approval of a special exception from the town council. No 
existing commercial use which is subject to the 4,000 square feet maximum gross leasable area (GLA) 
regulation may occupy additional space within 1,500 feet of the existing businesses, which distance shall be 
measured along the public sidewalk, if such new space to be occupied will increase the total gross leasable 
area (GLA) to more than 4,000 square feet.  
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(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule B, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 2, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, §§ 10, 15, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, 
§§ 2, 5, 7, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 2(a)—(d), (g), (h), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(a)—
(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 3(c), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 2(f)—(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(g)—(k), 2-11-85; 
Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(b), (c), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 2(c)—(f), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 2-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 
2(a), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(f)—(i), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 2(b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 6-
93, § 2(a)1—7, 2-9-93; Ord. No. 1-02, § 11, 3-12-02; Ord. No. 1-04, §§ 18, 23, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 1-05, § 3, 3-8-05; 
Ord. No. 2-2011, § 5, 7-13-11; Ord. No. 7-2014, § 6, 5-14-14; Ord. No. 8-2017 , § 2, 4-12-17; Ord. No. 17-2019 , § 7, 
6-12-19; Ord. No. 01-2021 , § 4, 2-10-21; Ord. No. 12-2021 , § 3, 6-9-21; Ord. No. 20-2021 , § 3, 9-13-21) 

Sec. 134-1158. Accessory uses. 

The accessory uses in the C-WA Worth Avenue district are as follows:  

(1) Off-street parking and loading.  

(2) Signs.  

(3) Accessory uses customarily incident to the permitted or approved special exception uses.  

(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule B, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 2, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, §§ 10, 15, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, 
§§ 2, 5, 7, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 2(a)—(d), (g), (h), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(a)—
(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 3(c), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 2(f)—(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(g)—(k), 2-11-85; 
Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(b), (c), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 2(c)—(f), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 2-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 
2(a), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(f)—(i), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 2(b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 6-
93, § 2(a)1—7, 2-9-93; Ord. No. 5-09, § 8, 4-15-09; Ord. No. 16-2021 , § 11, 8-11-21) 

Sec. 134-1159. Special exception uses. 

(a) The special exception uses require a site plan review as provided in article III of this chapter. The special 
exception uses in the C-WA Worth Avenue district are as follows:  

(1) Pay parking.  

(2) Public or private parking or storage garages.  

(3) Private social, swimming, tennis or yacht clubs.  

(4) Public structures/uses.  

(5) Essential services related to town-owned municipal buildings and structures.  

(6) Supplemental parking per sections 134-2177 and 134-2182.  

(7) Restaurants, nightclubs, lounges/bars, excluding formula restaurants as defined in section 134-2.  

(8) Museums and nonprofit cultural centers.  

(9) Permitted uses cited under permitted uses in section 134-1157 which contain greater than 4,000 
square feet GLA gross leasable area.  

(10) Uses not specifically enumerated under permitted uses in section 134-1157 but having traffic, 
patronage and intensity of use characteristics similar to those uses cited therein.  

(11) Outdoor promotional events. See section 134-2115 for additional conditions and criteria.  

(12) Roof deck automobile parking.  
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(13) Outdoor cafe seating is permitted only for restaurants, retail specialty food including the sale of 
prepared food for takeout only, and private, social, swimming, golf, tennis and yacht clubs, provided 
that all requirements and conditions in sections 134-2104 through 134-2108 are met.  

(14) Retail specialty foods, including incidental sale of prepared foods for takeout.  

(b) An owner or tenant of a property, located within the C-WA district, which property has received approval of 
a special exception after March 31, 1980, shall be required to obtain approval by the town council under the 
provisions of section 134-229 prior to being granted a new business tax receipt. This subsection shall not 
apply to renewal of an existing business tax receipt.  

(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule B, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 2, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, §§ 10, 15, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, 
§§ 2, 5, 7, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 2(a)—(d), (g), (h), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(a)—
(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 3(c), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 2(f)—(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(g)—(k), 2-11-85; 
Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(b), (c), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 2(c)—(f), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 2-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 
2(a), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(f)—(i), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 2(b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 6-
93, § 2(a)1—7, 2-9-93; Ord. No. 1-94, § 2(b)(5), 2-7-94; Ord. No. 1-96, § 17, 2-5-96; Ord. No. 2-98, § 3, 2-27-98; 
Ord. No. 1-02, § 10, 3-12-02; Ord. No. 1-03, § 3, 3-11-03; Ord. No. 1-04, § 29, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 4-08, § 9, 4-7-08; 
Ord. No. 5-09, § 9, 4-15-09; Ord. No. 2-2011, § 6, 7-13-11; Ord. No. 3-2012, § 5, 4-11-12; Ord. No. 10-2012, § 4, 9-
11-12; Ord. No. 30-2017 , § 3, 1-10-18; Ord. No. 02-2019 , § 10, 3-19-19; Ord. No. 17-2019 , § 8, 6-12-19; Ord. No. 
01-2021 , § 5, 2-10-21; Ord. No. 12-2021 , § 4, 6-9-21; Ord. No. 16-2021 , § 12, 8-11-21) 

Sec. 134-1160. Accessory structures. 

(a) Generally. Enclosed accessory structures in the C-WA Worth Avenue district shall comply with front and side 
yard requirements for the principal structure to which they are accessory and shall be not closer to any rear 
property line than ten feet.  

(b) Dish antennas. A dish antenna shall be an accessory structure and shall be constructed, erected or placed in 
compliance with all of the provisions of this chapter applicable to accessory structures. Dish antennas shall 
not exceed three meters in diameter. Only one dish antenna that exceeds one meter in diameter shall be 
permitted on each building. Such dish antenna which exceeds one meter in diameter shall not be attached to 
a building; shall not be closer than ten feet to any side or rear property line; shall not exceed 12 feet in 
height above the average grade; and, shall not be located in a required front yard, street side yard or rear 
street yard setback. Each residential unit or commercial tenant space shall not be limited as to the number of 
dish antennas of one meter or less in diameter and said antenna(s) may be attached or unattached to a 
building. If said dish antenna(s) is unattached, said antenna(s) shall not exceed 12 feet in height above the 
average grade; shall be located no closer than ten feet to any side or rear lot line; and, shall not be located in 
a required front yard, street side yard or rear street yard setback. All attached and unattached dish antennas 
in this commercial zoning district shall be screened from public view, and private and public streets and 
ways; be neutral in color; and, to the maximum extent possible, compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood appearance and character. In addition, no form of lettering, advertising or identification shall 
be allowed on any such antenna or its framework (other than the manufacturer's small identification plate). 
Note: One meter in the metric system of measurement equals 39.37 inches or 3.28 feet.  

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 5.51, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-76, § 3, 3-23-76; Ord. No. 5-78, § 11, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, § 11, 3-30-
79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 4, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 7-82, § 4(i), (k), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 1-84, § 3(h), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 
3(e), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 3(d), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 3(e), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 1-90, § 3(g), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-
92, § 3(e), 2-3-92; Ord. No. 1-93, § 3(g), 2-8-93; Ord. No. 1-94, § 3(c), 2-7-94; Ord. No. 1-95, § 1(b), 1-23-95; Ord. 
No. 1-97, § 5, 2-17-97; Ord. No. 1-99, § 10, 4-5-99) 
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Sec. 134-1161. Reserved. 

Ord. No. 16-2021 , § 12, adopted August 11, 2021, repealed § 134-1161, which pertained to stands, seated dining 
areas and open counters for eating and drinking and derived from Ord. No. 2-74, § 6.61, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-
77, § 14, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 1-89, § 4(f), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-04, § 16, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 5-09, § 10, 4-15-09.  

Sec. 134-1162. Commercial uses; site plan approval for new buildings, new building additions 
or changes in permitted uses over certain floor area. 

All applications for new buildings or for new building additions or for changes in a permitted use in section 
134-1157 which involve more than 2,000 square feet of building floor area of buildings in the C-WA Worth Avenue 
district shall require a site plan approval in accordance with article III of this chapter. No certificate of occupancy 
shall be issued for any building, unless all facilities included in the site plan have been provided in accordance 
therewith. The maximum dimension of any structure or group of attached structures shall not exceed 150 feet.  

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 6.55, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 5-78, § 12, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, § 14, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 6, 3-31-
80; Ord. No. 7-82, § 5(d), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 1-85, § 4(h), 2-11-85) 

Sec. 134-1163. Lot, yard and area requirements—Generally. 

In the C-WA Worth Avenue district, the schedule of lot, yard and area requirements is as given in this section:  

(1) Lot area. The minimum lot area is 4,000 square feet.  

(2) Lot width. The minimum lot width is 30 feet.  

(3) Lot depth. The minimum lot depth is 90 feet.  

(4) Density. A single dwelling unit, or multiple dwelling units not to exceed ten dwelling units per gross 
acre as provided for in the Worth Avenue design guidelines which are on file in the town clerk's office, 
and which are incorporated and adopted as part of this chapter as if fully set forth in this chapter. See 
article III of this chapter for site plan review requirements.  

(5) Front yard. All buildings shall be set back so as to provide at least a ten-foot-wide pedestrian walkway 
between the street curbline and the building, exclusive of beautification strips, not more than five feet 
of which may be on the town street right-of-way, where appropriate, and additionally, to provide for 
the minimum building front yard setback, which shall be measured from the inside (lot side) of the 
required pedestrian walkway. Where no front yard building setback is approved or required, two feet 
of the required ten-foot-wide pedestrian walkway, adjacent to the inside (lot side) of the walkway, may 
be landscaped by placement of potted plants or removable planters. Such potted plants or planters 
shall include xeriscape landscaping whenever possible. Within the C-WA district, arcades or colonnades 
may be constructed subject to approval as a special exception over the sidewalks in the required front 
yard setback, provided they meet the requirements of section 134-1213(e).  

(6) Side yard. There is no minimum side yard required for one-story structures, but a side yard shall be five 
feet if provided.  

(7) Rear yard. The minimum rear yard setback is ten feet.  

(8) Height and overall height. 

 a. For one-story buildings, the maximum building height is 15 feet.  

b. For two-story buildings, the maximum building height is 25 feet, allowable as a special exception.  
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c. Maximum overall height of a building shall be the maximum allowable building height, as defined 
in section 134-2, plus five feet for a flat roof and ten feet for all other roof styles. When a parapet 
is used above the maximum building height, as defined in section 134-2, the building overall 
height will be calculated based on the flat roof style identified above. Parapet walls extending 
above the maximum allowable building height shall have appropriate architectural treatment.  

d. Refer to Worth Avenue Design Guidelines for special exception requirements providing for 
special allowances to coverage, height, building length and gross floor area limitations.  

(9) Lot coverage. 

 a. For one-story buildings, the maximum lot coverage is 75 percent.  

b. For two-story buildings, the maximum lot coverage is 35 percent for the first floor and 35 percent 
for the second floor. See special exception provisions in sections 134-227 through 134-233 
(special exception use), section 134-1165 relating to allowable height and lot coverage, and 
article III of this chapter (site plan review).  

c. Refer to Worth Avenue Design Guidelines for special exception requirements providing for 
special allowances to coverage, height, building length and gross floor area limitations.  

(10) Length. 

 a. For one-story buildings, the maximum building length is 150 feet.  

b. For two-story buildings, the maximum building length is 150 feet.  

c. For each multifamily building maximum dimensions, see section 134-1871 et seq.  

d. Refer to Work Avenue Design Guidelines for special exception requirements providing for special 
allowances to coverage, height, building length and gross floor area limitations.  

e. Sub-basements are exempt from the maximum building length, requirement. Individual building 
elements extending above ground from a single sub-basement shall each be considered as a 
separate building for the purpose of calculating building length.  

(11) Landscaped open space. 

 a. For one-story buildings, the minimum landscaped open space is 15 percent.  

b. For two-story buildings, the minimum landscaped open space is 25 percent.  

c. For three-story buildings, the minimum landscaped open space is 25 percent.  

(12) Floor area. 

 a. For one-story buildings, the maximum gross floor area of buildings is 15,000 square feet.  

b. For two-story buildings, the maximum gross floor area of buildings is 15,000 square feet.  

c. Refer to Work Avenue Design Guidelines for special exception requirements providing for special 
allowances to coverage, height, building length and gross floor area limitations.  

d. Sub-basements are exempt from the maximum, building length, requirement. Individual building 
elements extending above ground from a single sub-basement shall each be considered as a 
separate building for the purpose of calculating building floor area.  

(Ord. No. 2-74, schedule A, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 7-79, §§ 2, 6, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 3, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 
2(e), (f), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 3(e), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, §§ 3(a), (b), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, §§ 2(a)—(e), 3-
1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 2(b)—(f), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 2(a), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-88, § 1, 2-8-88; Ord. No. 1-89, § 
2(b)—(d), 2-6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 2(a)—(e), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-92, § 2(a)1, 2, 2-3-92; Ord. No. 9-93, § 2(b), 6-8-93; 
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Ord. No. 1-94, § 2(a), 2-7-94; Ord. No. 1-96, § 8, 2-5-96; Ord. No. 1-97, § 1, 2-17-97; Ord. No. 1-98, §§ 2—4, 2-9-98; 
Ord. No. 2-98, §§ 1, 2, 2-27-98; Ord. No. 1-04, § 32, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 16-2016 , § 3, 12-14-16) 

Sec. 134-1164. Same—Exceptions. 

(a) In the C-WA Worth Avenue district, cornices, solid canopies, or architectural features may extend 48 inches 
over the sidewalk or required yard area, provided they shall have nine feet of vertical clearance between any 
solid construction and the sidewalk or yard.  

(b) Marquees or canvas-covered fireproof canopies, no wider than entranceways, may be constructed over main 
entrances to hotels, theaters and places of public assembly and may extend to the face of the curb, provided 
that no support shall be nearer than 18 inches to the face of the curb, and the installation shall have a 
minimum of nine feet of vertical clearance between any solid construction and the sidewalk.  

(c) No projections shall be allowed in the required rear yard except open-type fire escapes, and these must be 
provided with a counter-balanced bottom section to provide for nine feet of clearance when up.  

(d) Awnings may be suspended over sidewalks or ways, provided that they shall not project nearer than 18 
inches to the face of the street curbline or more than eight feet from the exterior wall of the building, and 
the installation shall have at least seven feet six inches of vertical clearance between any solid construction 
and the sidewalk or way. Cloth front and side drops shall measure not less than six feet six inches from their 
lowest point to the sidewalk or way.  

(e) Within the C-WA district, arcades or colonnades may be constructed, subject to approval as a special 
exception, over sidewalks or ways, provided that they shall not project nearer than three feet to the face of 
the street curbline or more than ten feet, but not less than seven feet, from the exterior wall as measured 
from the exterior face of the building to the exterior face of the arcade or colonnade, and provided that no 
support shall be nearer than three feet to the face of the curb, and the installation shall have a minimum of 
nine feet of vertical clearance. The design of such arcades or colonnades shall be based upon the Worth 
Avenue Design Guidelines and shall be subject to review and approval by the architectural commission. The 
Worth Avenue Design Guidelines are incorporated and adopted as part of this chapter as if fully set forth in 
this chapter.  

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 5.33, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 4-80, § 4, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 1-91, § 3(c), 4-23-91) 

Sec. 134-1165. Special exception to height regulations; special exception structures. 

(a) Criteria for granting. In order to encourage increased open space, landscaped open space, reduced density 
and lot coverage and architectural detail, the town council may at its discretion, upon review of an 
application and public hearing thereon, allow for the increase of the maximum building height in the C-WA 
Worth Avenue district, upon a finding being made by the town council that the proposed increase in height 
for a contemplated special exception structure is in the public interest, that careful attention is given to 
architectural detail, and that it meets the standards of sections 134-227 through 134-233 and the goals and 
guidelines in this section.  

(b) Two-story and three-story construction. The following shall be applicable to two-story and three-story 
construction in the C-WA district:  

(1) First story coverage not more than 35 percent and second story coverage not more than 35 percent. 
Additional coverage and other special allowances may be granted if the structure is built in accordance 
with the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines in conformance with section 134-233.  
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(2) A third story and other special allowances may be granted if the structure is built in accordance with 
the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines in conformance with section 134-233.  

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 5.48, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-76, § 3, 3-23-76; Ord. No. 5-78, § 11, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-82, § 4(g), 3-
31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 4(d), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 3(e), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 3(d), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-91, § 
3(e), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 3(d), 2-3-92; Ord. No. 2-98, § 4, 2-27-98; Ord. No. 1-01, § 6, 2-19-01) 

Cross reference(s)—Applicability of Worth Avenue design guidelines in C-WA district, § 134-233.  

Sec. 134-1166. Supplementary district regulations. 

The supplementary district regulations which may be applicable to the C-WA Worth Avenue district are 
contained in article VIII of this chapter.  

Sec. 134-1167. Off-street parking and loading. 

The off-street parking or loading requirements which may be applicable in the C-WA Worth Avenue district 
are contained in article IX of this chapter.  

Sec. 134-1168. Signs. 

The sign regulations which may be applicable in the C-WA Worth Avenue district are contained in article XI of 
this chapter.  

Sec. 134-1169. Air conditioning and generator equipment. 

Air conditioners and air handlers, cooling towers, generators, swimming pool filters, pumps and heaters are 
regulated in section 134-1728 and 134-1729.  

(Ord. No. 1-99, § 11, 4-5-99) 

Sec. 134-1170. Architectural tower features. 

In the commercial zoning districts, a maximum of two towers as architectural features may be constructed as 
integral parts of the building provided that no tower(s) exceeds the allowable overall height by more than five feet; 
such tower(s) is set back an additional five feet on the front, rear, side, and street side and street rear yards; and, 
such tower(s) has no habitable floor area. The area of such tower(s) shall in combination not exceed two percent 
of the gross floor area of the building. This section does not apply to entry facades or parapets.  

(Ord. No. 1-00, § 2, 2-22-00) 

Sec. 134-1171. Lot grade topography and drainage. 

In the C-WA, commercial worth avenue district, the natural grade and topography of a lot shall not be 
altered to raise and the grade the lot to meet base flood elevation requirements except as provided for in section 
134-1600. The grade shall not be raised on a vacant or occupied piece of property unless a building permit is issued 
which addresses the paving and drainage requirements of the town.  

( Ord. No. 19-2021 , § 5, 9-13-21) 



 
 

 
    Created: 2022-12-16 11:49:14 [EST] 
(Supp. No. 26, Update 5) 

 
Page 9 of 9 

Secs. 134-1172—134-1205. Reserved. 

 

















 Excerpt from e-mail to ARCOM regarding W.A.D.G., based on earlier version of 
LOI for 125 Worth Ave.

 “Having been built prior to creation of the Guidelines, the 125 Worth Ave. non-
conformities are not surprising.  What is astounding is the intent to greatly increase all of 
the non-conformities, especially over-all mass, as though the code and Guidelines were 
non-existent.  This application requests two special exceptions that require adherence 
to the Guidelines, and while the design of the street elevation is much improved and has 
some stylistic details that comply with the guidelines, the structure still fails to meet most 
of the code and Guidelines' major goals and the specific requirements for special 
allowances in the district. In many cases it does the exact opposite:

     - it increases floor area, lot coverage, height and intensity

     - it reduces parking, open space, and sidewalk width

     - it creates no arcades, vias, courtyards, or linkages to invite pedestrians and 
eliminates recesses

     - its towers violate the size, setback, and use limitations

     - it adds no residences 

     - it adds no pedestrian retail entrances that face the street
 
     - the Mediterranean style is not consistent across elevations
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Sec. 134-2. Definitions and rules of construction. 

(a) Rules of construction. For the purpose of this chapter, the regulations are structured so as to be strictly 
permissive. As such, only those uses and structures which are specifically permitted in the Code of 
Ordinances are allowed. If there is no specific language in the Code which addresses a use or a structure, 
then said use or structure is not permitted.  

The term "used for" shall include the term "designed for", the term "structure" shall include the term 
"building", the term "lot" shall include the terms "plot" or "tract", and the term "shall" is mandatory and not 
permissive.  

In the interpretation or application of any provision of this chapter, it shall be held to be the minimum 
requirement adopted for the promotion of the public health, safety, comfort, convenience and general welfare. 
Where any provision imposes greater restrictions upon the subject matter than the general provision imposed by 
the Code, the provision imposing the greater restriction or regulations shall be controlling.  

(b) Definitions. The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:  

Accessory use or building or structure means a subordinate use or structure customarily incident to the 
principal use or structure located on the lot or located on a contiguous lot when a unity of title has been provided.  

Acre means, for the purpose of calculating dwelling units, an area or parcel of land containing 40,000 square 
feet.  

Alley means a facility which affords only a secondary means of access to abutting property and not intended 
for general traffic circulation.  

Attic means non-habitable, unfinished space within the roof system of a building or structure with less than 
seven feet of head room, access by only pull down, non-mechanical stairs and used only for storage, mechanical or 
machinery use.  

Auto rental lot means a lot or parcel of land on which passenger automobiles for active rental purposes only 
are stored or parked.  

Awning means an accessory structure either temporary or permanent which is supported by an open 
framework and is covered by cloth material.  

Awning, sidewalk means an awning that projects over a public sidewalk or walkway.  

Banks and financial institutions means establishments providing saving, lending, trust, and other financial 
services to the public. Banks and financial institutions shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, banks, 
brokers and brokerage firms, savings and loan associations, mortgage companies, loan offices, credit unions, and 
trust companies.  

Bar/lounge means an establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption.  

Basement means floor area situated under a building, such floor area having exterior perimeter walls and 
having a floor level two or more feet below the level of the contiguous exterior ground outside of the building and 
having one-half or more of its floor-to ceiling height below the average level of all of the exterior ground of the lot 
comprising the subject building development site. For additional regulations and the exceptions to the regulations 
of basements see sections 134-1608, 134-1609 and 134-1611. See also sub-basement.  

Beach house means a permanent structure which may contain a bathroom and other rooms, but not a 
kitchen or any sleeping rooms, and not used as a dwelling unit.  

Building. See Structure. 
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Building angle of vision means a line drawn from the front yard property line as determined in section 134-
1636(2) 50 degrees either side of a line drawn perpendicular or radial to the front yard property line.  

Building, height of (applicable only in the R-B districts) means the vertical distance from zero datum 
(excluding garage) to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the 
outside face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For flat 
roofs, the measurement is to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. The building height zero datum 
shall be a maximum of 18 inches above the crown of the public or private street or road at its highest street 
elevation or the minimum flood elevation as established in chapters 18 and 50 of this Code, whichever is higher. 
For the purpose of constructing additions of less than 800 square feet, the zero datum shall be the top of the 
lowest top of first floor slab of the existing building.  

Building height of (applicable to all districts except the R-B districts) means the vertical distance from zero 
datum (excluding garage), which is the crown of the public or private street or road at its highest elevation 
abutting the lot or the minimum flood elevation as established in chapters 18 and 50 of the Code, whichever is 
higher, to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the outside 
face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For flat roofs, the 
measurement is to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. For the purpose of constructing additions 
of less than 800 square feet, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest top of first floor slab of the existing 
structure.  

Building, height of, (applicable only to structures on lots located on the west side of South Ocean Boulevard 
between Via Agape and Sloan's Curve in the R-AA district and having a natural ground level lower than that of the 
roadway on which the lot fronts) means the vertical distance from the point of measurement zero datum for 
height to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the outside face 
of the exterior wall for pitched roofs. For flat roofs, the point of measurement for height is height shall be 
measured from zero datum to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. The point of measurement zero 
datum for height is the highest crown of road elevation in front of the lot for that portion of the lot which is within 
50 feet west of the Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL). The point of measurement for the portion of the lot 
west of that area shall be from the point where the exterior wall meets the minimum flood elevation as defined in 
chapter 50 or the natural grade, whichever is higher. For the purpose of constructing additions of less than 800 
square feet, the zero datum shall be the lowest top of first floor slab of the existing structure building.  

Building, height of, (applicable to lots or portions of lots east of the State of Florida Coastal Construction Control 
Line (CCCL)) means the vertical distance from the point of measurement for height zero datum to the bottom of 
the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the outside face of the exterior wall for 
pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For flat roofs the measurement is from the 
point of measurement for height shall be measured from zero datum to the point where the ceiling meets the 
exterior wall. The point of measurement zero datum for height in all zoning districts for buildings either east or 
partially east of the CCCL shall be the minimum bottom of grade beam elevation as established by the Florida 
Building Code plus two feet, the highest crown of road in front of the lot, or the highest first floor elevation of an 
abutting principal building, whichever is highest, provided all of the following conditions are met:  

(1) The proposed principal building can be no closer to the bulkhead line than the average setback of the 
closest principal buildings on the north and south side of the subject lot, provided the required rear 
setback is met;  

(2) The proposed principal building can be no closer to the front property line than the average front 
setback of the closest principal buildings on the north and south side of the subject lot, provided the 
required front setback is met; and  

(3) The proposed building can be no taller than five feet above the average height of the principal 
buildings on the north and south side of the subject property provided the overall height does not 
exceed the maximum overall height allowed. For the purpose of constructing additions that do not 
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exceed 800 square feet onto an existing structure on a lot, the point of measurement for height shall 
be the top of the lowest floor slab on the existing structure provided that said addition(s) meet the 
minimum requirements as established in the Florida Building Code for construction east or partially 
east of the CCCL.  

Building height of corner lot. In those cases involving a corner lot as defined in this section, the zero datum of 
the lot set forth in the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable to all districts except the R-B district)" 
and the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable only in the R-B district)" shall be measured from the 
average elevation (taken at the crown of the street) of each of the two intersecting streets abutting the lot. For the 
purpose of constructing additions of less than 800 square feet, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest top of 
the first floor slab of the existing building.  

Building, height of, lot abutting low streets, means for the purpose of establishing zero datum lot grade in 
the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable to all districts except the R-B districts)"; the definition of 
the term "building, height of (applicable only in the R-B district)"; the definition for the term "building, height of, 
corner lot"; and the definition of "building, height of, through lot," those cases involving a street having a low 
existing street elevation abutting the lot, and if such street elevation is below the minimum flood elevation as 
established in chapter 50 of this Code. Zero datum for measuring building height shall be measured from the 
minimum flood elevation.  

Building, height of, through lot. In those cases involving a through lot as defined in this section, zero datum 
as set forth in the definition of the term "building height of (applicable to all districts except in the R-B district)" 
and the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable only in the R-B district)" and the definition of the 
term "building, height of, corner lot" of the portion of the building fronting on the front street to one-half of the 
mean lot depth shall be from the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting the front of the lot 
zero datum for the portion of the building fronting on the rear street shall be from the crown of the public street at 
its highest elevation abutting the rear street yard of the lot. For the purpose of the definition, North Lake Trail shall 
not be considered a rear street. For the purpose of constructing additions that do not exceed 800 square feet onto 
an existing structure on a lot, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest floor slab on the existing building.  

Building, height of, (applicable to R-B lots abutting Lake Trail), means the vertical distance from zero datum 
(excluding garage) to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane of the 
outside face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For flat 
roofs, the measurement is to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. The top of the floor slab for 
buildings may be raised to either 18 inches above the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting 
the lot, the minimum flood elevation, or to the existing grade elevation of the lot at its midpoint, whichever is 
higher, provided that the top of the floor slab is at a minimum elevation of the crown of the public street at its 
highest elevation abutting the lot and the minimum flood elevation. For the purpose of constructing additions that 
do not exceed 800 square feet onto an existing structure on a lot, the zero datum shall be the top of the lowest 
first floor on the existing building.  

Building, height of, (applicable to all other lots abutting Lake Trail), means the vertical distance from zero 
datum (excluding garage) to the bottom of the top chord of the roof framing member where it intersects the plane 
of the outside face of the exterior wall for pitched roofs (excluding dormer windows in non-habitable space). For 
flat roofs the measurement is to the point where the ceiling meets the exterior wall. Zero datum for buildings shall 
be either the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting the lot, the minimum flood elevation or to 
the existing grade elevation of the lot at its midpoint, whichever is higher, provided that the top of the floor slab is 
at a minimum elevation of the crown of the public street at its highest elevation abutting the lot. For the purpose 
of constructing additions that do not exceed 800 square feet onto an existing structure on a lot, the zero datum 
shall be the top of the lowest floor slab on the existing building.  

Building height plane means a height limiting plane extending at an inclined angle from the intersection of 
the front yard property line as determined in section 134-1636(2) and the zero datum as defined in "height of 



 
 

 
    Created: 2022-12-16 11:49:09 [EST] 
(Supp. No. 26, Update 5) 

 
Page 4 of 16 

building" and "overall height of building", or the minimum floodplain elevation as established in chapter 50 of this 
Code, whichever is higher.  

Building line means the line, established by law, beyond which a building shall not extend, except as 
specifically provided by law.  

Building, overall height of includes the height of a building, as defined in the definition of the term "building, 
height of (applicable to all districts except the R-B districts)"; the definition of the term "building, height of 
(applicable only in the R-B district)"; the definition for the term "building, height of, corner lot"; the definition of 
"building, height of, through lot"; and the definition of "building, height of, lot abutting low streets," plus the 
vertical distance from the building height to the highest point of the building's roof system.  

Business services means establishments providing support services to other business concerns. Business 
services would include, but not necessarily be limited to, print shops, secretarial services, travel agents, drafting 
services, and advertising agencies, etc.  

Cabana (pool house) means an accessory structure usually used in connection with outdoor bathing, 
providing enclosed space for showering or changing clothes, with recreational cooking and/or bar facilities, but no 
sleeping rooms.  

Cannabis cultivation means a use of any property, in whole or in part, including inside buildings, for the 
growing or cultivation of Cannabis plant(s), whether or not such growing or cultivation is lawful under federal or 
state law.  

Carport means an unenclosed accessory structure for the sheltering of an automobile(s).  

Change in generic use means the change in the use of a parcel or structure thereon or portion thereof from 
one generic category of use to another, but not including a change of activity within a generic use category.  

Club, private means buildings and/or facilities, not open to the general public, owned and operated by a 
corporation or association of persons for social or recreational purposes for members and their bona fide guests 
and which may render, as an accessory use, services that are customarily carried on as a business. Within 
residential zoning districts, a private club may provide living quarters for its bona fide employees only.  

Commercial use means use of land or structures thereon or portions thereof, for the purpose of conducting 
business, including the provision of goods and/or services, not otherwise identified under the definition of other 
generic uses, to the general public or segments thereof. For the purposes of this definition, timesharing, motel 
and/or hotel uses and occupancy of residential properties for periods of less than three months more frequently 
than three times per calendar year shall be considered commercial uses.  

Common open space means that area of a development site which is unencumbered by buildings, other 
structures, driveways for vehicular access, or automobile parking areas and storage. This area shall include all yard 
areas as well as those other open land areas located within the planned unit development site.  

Cubic content ratio (CCR) means a measure of land use intensity, expressing the mathematical relationship 
between the cubic content of a building and the unit of land. It is arrived at by dividing the gross cubic content, as 
calculated by multiplying building height as stated in the definition of the term "building, height of (applicable only 
in the R-B district)" in this section times exterior building width times exterior building depth of all structures by 
the gross area of the lot.  

Declaration of use means a town agreement signed under oath and recorded against the title of land in order 
to provide notice that the use of the land or structure is subject to certain limitations and/or conditions of 
approval, which unless otherwise determined by the town council, shall include provisions for remedies for 
violation of said limitations, conditions of approval and/or the Code of Ordinances and that the use will remain in 
compliance with the limitations in the Code of Ordinances and conditions of approval by the submittal of a 
certificate of compliance each year.  
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Dining room means any building or part thereof or any room or part thereof in which food is dispensed or 
served for profit or gratis to a restricted and limited clientele consisting of tenants and residents of the same 
premises and their bona fide guests, and private club members and their bona fide guests.  

Dish antenna, television and communication means an accessory structure consisting of a satellite earth 
station designed to receive television or other broadcasts relayed by microwave signals from earth-orbiting 
communications satellites.  

Distribution electric substation means an electric substation which takes electricity from the transmission 
grid and converts it to a lower voltage so it can be distributed to customers in the local area on the local 
distribution grid through one or more distribution lines less than 69 kilovolts in size.  

Dock means an unenclosed accessory structure built on piling over the water, which is designed or used to 
provide dockage for and access to one or more boats and which may have davits, vertical lifts, gates, water and 
electrical service, other similar public utility services and additional accessory uses customarily incident to a dock, 
such as but not limited to storage chests and low-intensity lighting approved by the town and installed in a manner 
as to not have an adverse effect upon adjacent properties.  

Drive-in use means an establishment that, by design, physical facilities, service, or by packaging procedures, 
encourages or permits customers to receive goods or services in their motor vehicles.  

Dwelling means a building or portion thereof designed or used exclusively for residential occupancy, but not 
including trailers, campers, mobile homes, hotels, motels, motor lodges, boardinghouses and lodginghouses, tents, 
tourist courts or tourist homes.  

Dwelling, multiple or multifamily, commonly known as an apartment house, means a building or portion 
thereof used or designed as a residence for three or more families living independently of each other, having 
individual living units with each unit having cooking facilities and containing a living room and/or one or more 
bedrooms.  

Dwelling, single-family means a detached building designed and used exclusively for residential purposes by 
one family.  

Dwelling, townhouse means an attached building, not over two stories in height, which is designed for or 
occupied exclusively by one individual or family and attached to two or more other buildings of similar design and 
in which each dwelling unit is separated from adjacent dwelling units by party walls extending vertically from the 
ground upward through the roof in a manner so that there shall be no interconnection of or overlapping between 
any part of individual dwelling unit walls, floors, roofs, basements or other portions of the building structure, and 
in which each dwelling unit shall have separate and individual sewer, water and public utilities connections. 
Townhouses may or may not be located on land belonging exclusively to the individual dwelling unit owner.  

Dwelling, two-family means a detached building designed and used exclusively for residential purposes by 
two families living independently of each other.  

Dwelling unit (D.U.) means a room or group of rooms designed, used exclusively or occupied as separate 
living quarters by a single family.  

Employee means any person generally working on site for the establishment and includes sole proprietors, 
partners, limited partners, corporate officers and the like.  

Essential services means public utility facilities related to water supply, telephone, cable television, gas and 
electrical distribution systems, town-owned town-operated services such as sanitary sewer, stormwater drainage 
and solid waste collection and disposal systems, and town-owned municipal buildings and structures, including any 
necessary appurtenant structures serving the town, but not including buildings housing employees.  

Executive/employee/group vacation retreat means simultaneous use or occupancy of a dwelling unit by a 
group of individuals other than a family.  
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Executive office suites means a tenant space shared by separate office and professional services, each of 
which has a fixed desk. The executive office suite and each office and professional service business within said 
suite is licensed and has a fixed desk for each employee.  

Family means an individual; or two or more persons related by legal adoption, blood, or a licit marriage; or a 
group of not more than three persons who need not be related by blood or marriage, living together as a single 
housekeeping unit in a dwelling.  

Floor area total means the sum of the gross horizontal area of all the floors of a building, except a basement 
or subbasement as defined, measured from the exterior faces of exterior walls and/or supporting columns.  

Formula restaurant means a restaurant that is one of a chain or group of three or more restaurants in the nation, 
and which satisfies at least two of the following three descriptions:  

(1) It has the same or similar name, trade name, or trademark as others in the chain or group;  

(2) It has standardized and limited menus, ingredients, food and beverage preparation;  

(3) It offers any of the following characteristics in a style that is distinctive to and standardized among the 
chain or group:  

a. Exterior design or architecture;  

b. Interior design; or  

c. Uniforms, except that a personal identification or simple logo will not render the clothing a 
uniform.  

Foster care facility means a facility, licensed or funded by the state department of children and family 
services, housing foster residents and providing a family living environment for the residents, including such 
supervision and care as may be necessary to meet the physical, emotional and social needs of the residents and 
serving either children or adult foster residents.  

Frontage means all the property on one side of a street or place between two intersecting streets or places 
measured along the line of the street or place, or, if the street or place is dead-ended, all of the property abutting 
on one side between an intersecting street or place and the dead end of the street or place.  

Garage, private means a building or space used as an accessory to or part of a main building permitted in any 
residence district and providing for the storage of motor vehicles and in which no business, occupation or service 
for profit is in any way conducted.  

Garage, storage means any building or premises, other than a private garage, used exclusively for the 
parking or storage of motor vehicles.  

Generic use is the broad description for the use of a parcel or structure or portion thereof. There are but 
three generic uses in the town: residential, commercial and public/private group use.  

Gross leasable area (GLA) means the sum of the gross horizontal area of all floors on one building, which are 
leased, rented or owned areas within a building, measured from the interior faces of exterior walls and from the 
interior faces of common interior walls, exclusive of common areas. For the purposes of this definition, the gross 
leasable area of a given use shall include all floor areas being used, advertised or operated under a single 
commercial use name which are adjacent to one another; or all floor areas being used, advertised or operated 
under a single commercial use name which are within 1,500 feet of one another; or all floor areas being used or 
operated under different commercial use names, but for which interior access between/among them is provided.  

Group home means a facility, licensed or funded by the state department of children and family services, 
providing a living environment for unrelated residents who operate as the functional equivalent of a family, 
including such supervision and care as may be necessary to meet the physical, emotional and social needs of the 
residents.  
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Habitable space means space in or on a structure used or intended to be used for occupancy, for living, 
sleeping, lounging, eating, cooking or recreation. Finished or unfinished floors above the maximum number of 
stories allowed containing an elevator, permanent or mechanically operated stairs and seven feet or more of head 
room shall be considered habitable space. Closets, hallways, storage rooms, attics, machinery rooms, mechanical 
equipment rooms, utility space and similar areas shall not be considered habitable space.  

Historically or architecturally significant multifamily structure means a structure designated by the town 
council as an historic or architecturally significant structure and which is proposed for conversion to a multifamily 
structure under a PUD-4 application.  

Hotel/motel means an establishment which provides, for pay, lodging and other services to transient and 
semipermanent residents. A hotel provides meals, convenience shops, entertainment, lounges and recreational 
facilities as well as maid, laundry, valet, telephone, desk, limousine and other personal services. A hotel may 
consist of one or more buildings and/or accessory buildings.  

House of worship means a structure owned and/or utilized by a religious organization for worship, religious 
training or education. A house of worship, for the purposes of this chapter, may include, in addition to the principal 
structure, accessory structures and/or dwelling units for religious organization personnel located within an 
accessory structure which is utilized primarily for religious training or educational purposes.  

Institutions means public and public/private group use of a nonprofit nature typically engaged in public 
service, e.g., houses of worship, nonprofit cultural centers, charitable organizations.  

Landscaped open space means open space which is covered and maintained with natural growth in a 
permeable soil.  

Landscaping, required means landscaping that shall consist of those plantings required by this chapter, 
including beautification strips, hedges, trees, planted ground cover, sodded and grassed areas and planted floral 
installations, all of which must be composed of natural plantings only as distinguished from artificial manufactured 
planting reproductions.  

Logo means a graphic representation, letter, character, symbol, trademark, design or crest or combinations 
thereof used to identify a business or organization.  

Lot means a parcel of land, vacant or occupied. For the purpose of this chapter, the word "lot" shall be taken 
to mean any number of contiguous lots of record or unplatted parcels of land or portions thereof not separated by 
a street or public way, upon which one or more principal structures for a single use are erected or are to be 
erected. When the lot is situated immediately adjacent to the ocean front, for the purpose of this chapter, the east 
lot line shall be the town's bulkhead line as provided in chapter 62 of this Code or the mean high water line, 
whichever is most westerly. When the lot is situated immediately adjacent to the waters of Lake Worth, the west 
lot line shall be the existing bulkhead wall or mean high water line, whichever is most easterly. The exception to 
this definition is that town-owned or town-leased property is exempt from this definition. The following is an 
illustration of this definition:  
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Lot Definitions—General 
 

 
Lot, corner means a lot abutting upon two or more streets at their intersection which is illustrated as follows:  

 

Yard Definitions—Corner Lot 
 

 
Lot coverage means that percentage of the lot area covered or occupied by the buildings or any part of the 

buildings, excluding therefrom any projections permitted to extend into yard areas elsewhere by this chapter.  
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Lot depth means the distance from the midpoint of the front lot line to the midpoint of the mean rear lot 
line.  

Lot, interior means a lot other than a corner lot having frontage on one street, illustrated as follows:  

 

Yard Definitions—Interior Lot 
 

 
Lot lines means the lines bounding a lot as established by ownership.  

Lot of record means a parcel of land as originally subdivided or subsequently resubdivided and properly 
recorded as a lot within a subdivision or plat.  

Lot, street lot line means the front street lot line, side street lot line or rear street lot line of any lot, which 
shall be the right-of-way line of the abutting street. For public streets this shall consist of the dedicated right-of-
way line of public streets plus any additional street widths as required by section 134-1636; for private streets, 
such right-of-way line shall consist of the platted or unplatted right-of-way line of such private streets plus any 
additional street width as required by section 134-1636. Note: Refer to section 134-1636 for street lot lines.   
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Lot, through means an interior lot having frontage on two streets, other than a corner lot, illustrated as 
follows:  

 
Lot width means the distance measured along the front building line between the side lot lines of a lot.  

Manufactured housing means a structure, transportable in one or more sections, which, in the traveling 
mode, is eight body feet or more in width, or panels, and which is built on a frame and designed to be used as a 
dwelling with a permanent foundation and connected to all required utilities and may include plumbing, heating, 
air conditioning, and electrical systems contained therein. If fabricated after June 15, 1976, each section shall bear 
a U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development label certifying that it is built in compliance with the federal 
Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standards.  

Medical marijuana dispensary means a facility that is operated by an organization or business holding all 
necessary licenses and permits from which marijuana, cannabis, cannabis-based products, or cannabis plants are 
delivered, purchased, possessed, or dispensed for medical purposes and operated in accordance with all local, 
federal, and state laws. Physicians authorized by state law to order low-THC cannabis, as defined in Florida 
Statutes, for qualified registered patients' medical use are not included in the definition of medical marijuana 
dispensary.  

Medical marijuana treatment center means an entity that acquires, cultivates, possesses, processes 
(including development of related products such as food, tinctures, aerosols, oils, or ointments), transfers, 
transports, sells, distributes, dispenses, or administers marijuana, products containing marijuana, related supplies, 
or educational materials to qualified registered patients or their personal caregivers and is registered by the state 
department of health and regulated under chapter 134 of the Town Code of Ordinances.  

Municipally owned or operated refers to the town.  

Museum means an institution for collecting, preparing, and exhibiting rare, interesting, or typical specimens 
of works of art, science, invention, manufacturers, etc., or of antiquities, curiosities; or objects of natural history; 
also, the collection of such articles or their repository.  

Nightclub means an establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption, whether or not food is 
served, and which is a place of entertainment that is usually open late at night, offering live music, dancing, drinks, 
and a floorshow:  

(1) By one or more performing artists;  

(2) By one or more live entertainers singing to prerecorded music or  
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(3) A deejay playing recorded music;  

provided, however, that a restaurant that provides only background dinner music, or entertainment, or 
where dancing is conducted to live or recorded music does not constitute a nightclub.  

Nonconforming building or structure means a building or structure lawfully in existence on the effective date 
of the ordinance from which this chapter is derived that does not conform to the regulations contained in this 
chapter for the zoning district in which the building or structure is situated.  

Nonconforming land means a parcel of land lawfully in existence on the effective date of the ordinance from 
which this chapter is derived that does not conform to the regulations contained in this chapter for the zoning 
district in which the land is situated.  

Nonconforming use means a use lawfully in existence on the effective date of the ordinance from which this 
chapter is derived that does not conform to the regulations contained in this chapter for the zoning district in 
which the use is situated.  

Nonprofit cultural center means an institution for promoting education and the refinement of taste, 
intellectual and/or aesthetic matters, not including museum uses, operated without profit.  

Office and professional services means administrative offices and establishments providing professional 
services such as lawyers, doctors, insurance agents, real estate brokers, consultants, interior designers, architects, 
and engineers.  

Office, veterinarian means an establishment which provides medical and surgical care for animals, and may 
provide overnight facilities.  

Open space means that area of a lot which is unencumbered by buildings, other structures, driveways, or 
automobile parking areas, except for garden walls and fences as provided in this chapter.  

Outdoor cafe seating is the placing or locating of furniture outdoors, including tables, chairs, and umbrellas, 
adjacent to a business licensed as a restaurant dining room, retail specialty food including the sale of prepared 
foods for takeout only, or private, social, swimming, golf, tennis or yacht club, with the purpose of providing 
outdoor seating.  

Outdoor promotional events means events sponsored and managed by a property owner where the event is 
to be held in the C-TS, C-WA or C-PC Zoning District for the purpose of providing a public event or promoting 
business on said private property. Such event shall be limited in scope and size by special exception approval by 
the town council and the criteria as set forth in section 134-2115 of this Code.  

Parapet wall means a low wall to protect the edge of a roof.  

Parking lot, public or private means an open area or plot of land used for the storage or parking of motor 
vehicles to provide off-street parking, either for profit or gratis, for commercial or residential uses, other than 
single-family.  

Parking, principle of equivalency, as it relates to a method of establishing an inventory of required off-street 
parking spaces for a conforming or nonconforming use of an existing building, or structure for the purpose of 
determining the net off-street parking requirement for the establishment of a proposed new use to be permitted 
in the existing building or structure, is based on the "schedule" in section 134-2176.  

Parking, required means those parking facilities determined as the minimum facilities necessary to comply 
with this chapter as set forth in the schedule of off-street parking requirements.  

Parking, supplemental means those parking facilities provided as a permitted or special exception and which 
are in addition to existing required parking as set forth in the schedule of off-street parking requirements. 
Supplemental off-site parking in an underground garage or surface, enclosed, partially enclosed, or a rooftop 
parking facility that is a permitted use in the C-TS, C-WA and C-OPI zoning districts is not required to be parking 
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that is in addition to what is required in the schedule of off-street parking requirements in the code. This definition 
will sunset on March 13, 2024 and revert back to the definition prior to the adoption of Ordinance Nos. 1-2021 and 
20-2021 unless extended or modified by the town council.  

Pergola means an open, accessory structure comprised of a structural framework over an outdoor area 
usually covered with climbing shrubs or vines.  

Personal service establishments means establishments primarily engaged in the provi-sion of services to 
individuals dealing with their personal or immediate effects. Personal services would include, but not necessarily 
be limited to, hairstyling or beauty services, tailor/dressmaker, travel agent, cleaning services, interior decorator 
services, dance studio or similar personal instruction services.  

Public/private group use means use of land or structures thereon or portions thereof for public structures, 
governmental operations, education, essential services, recreation and cultural amenities generally beneficial to 
the public health, safety and general welfare of the town's residents.  

Public structures means municipally owned and/or operated structures used for public purposes such as, but 
not limited to, administrative offices, recreational buildings, police and/or fire stations and other public safety 
facilities.  

Quasi-commercial means any activity that would seemingly or to some degree be normally considered 
commercial in nature.  

Rear height plane means a height limit of a building in the R-B district as measured by the maximum overall 
height permitted on the abutting lot to the rear. When a lot abuts more than one lot to the rear, an average 
maximum overall height will be used to establish the rear height plane.  

Residential use means use of land or structures thereon or portions thereof for residential occupancy of a 
permanent or semipermanent nature with an intended occupancy period, by any one individual or family, with or 
without bona fide nonpaying guests, of not less than three months; except that residential uses may be occupied 
by any one individual or family for periods of less than three months not more frequently than three times per 
calendar year; and except that this definition does not include occupancy of a transient nature such as in hotel, 
motel or timesharing uses.  

Restaurant means every building or part thereof and all accessory buildings used in connection therewith or 
any place or location kept, used or maintained as, advertised as or held out to the public to be a place where meals 
and foodstuffs are prepared and served.  

Retail establishments means establishments selling commodities or goods to ultimate consumers.  

School, academic means a structure or portions thereof designed or used for instructing one or more 
persons, either children or adults, in either general or specialized education, and including accessory uses such as 
administrative offices, physical education facilities and group housing facilities for students or staff; provided, 
however, that instruction received by children or adults in their place of residence shall not constitute a school.  

School, professional or studio-type means a structure or portion thereof designed and used for the business 
of instructing one or more persons, either children or adults, in a specialized subject such as voice, language, 
dancing or modeling.  

Service station means a building or lot where gasoline, oil, greases, batteries and tires are supplied and 
dispensed to the motor vehicle trade and where repair services other than body work and painting are rendered 
and where motor vehicles are washed and/or polished manually but not by machinery.  

Shade tree means a tree having a height of not less than 12 feet and a spread of not less than ten feet at the 
time of planting.  

Sign means signs and/or lettering, pictures, illustrations or trademarks, logograms, posters or characters, 
visible from a public or private roadway and/or sidewalk, which shall be classified as signs regardless of whether 
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they are freestanding or attached or painted to or on a building, structure, display board, screen surface or wall or 
are projected thereon by artificial lighting.  

Sign, artisan means a temporary sign of mechanics, painters or other artisans or artisan concerns erected 
and maintained only during the period such persons or concerns are actively performing work on the premises on 
which such signs are erected or placed.  

Sign, awning. See Sign, banner. 

Sign, banner means a sign possessing characters, letters, illustrations, ornamentations, or that is designed so 
as to attract attention by a scenic effect, including pennants, balloons, and flags with or without lettering or 
characters, including streamers and wind-driven whirligigs, propellers or other devices, and applied to cloth, paper, 
fabric or like kind of material, either with or without frame, and which sign is not of permanent construction.  

Sign, building identification means a sign designed and intended readily to indicate the location of a certain 
and specific multifamily or commercial building.  

Sign, business directory means a wall mounted sign which identifies only the names of the businesses located 
in a via or building in a via. Said directory sign at the entrance to a via or building in a via may include the name of 
the via and the via address.  

Sign, development means a temporary sign advertising the sale, rental or development of the premises as a 
whole upon which it is placed or erected.  

Sign, illuminated means a sign which is lighted by electrical lighting installed thereon or therein or lighted by 
remotely located lights or that is produced and/or displayed by means of artificial projected light or lighted by 
reflected light.  

Sign, individual business means a flat wall-mounted identification sign permitted for each individually town-
licensed business with street or parking lot frontage and having direct ground level walk-in access from a public or 
private roadway, sidewalk, or parking lot in a commercially zoned district. Sign, institutional means a sign for 
building identification of schools, colleges, museums, libraries, houses of worship, or other institutions of a similar 
public or semipublic nature.  

Sign, menu means a restaurant or take-out food establishment wall or pedestal mounted sign which 
identifies the menu and prices within said establishment.  

Sign, official traffic means a sign placed or erected by a municipal, county, state, or federal governmental 
agency as a regulatory, aid-to-traffic or informational sign, in connection with control of vehicular or pedestrian 
traffic over a bridge, roadway, pathway or sidewalk.  

Sign, property identification yard means a detached and freestanding identification sign for a Commercial 
zoned property supported on a monument, pillar or similar supporting structure.  

Sign, sale or rental means a temporary sign advertising the sale or rental of the premises upon which it is 
placed or erected by the owner or broker or any other person interested in the sale or rental of the premises.  

Sign, tow-way means a sign which provides notice as required by Florida Statute for any property owner, 
lessee, or person authorized by a property owner or lessee to tow or remove any vehicle or vessel from private 
property without the consent of the owner or other legally authorized person in control of that vehicle or vessel.  

Sign, yard means a detached and freestanding identification sign supported on a pole or similar supporting 
structure.  

Special exception. Special exception uses are allowable as conditional uses authorized in a zone only under 
the specific conditions specified in sections 134-227 through 134-233 and article III of this chapter and pursuant to 
the procedures in divisions 3 and 4 of article II of this chapter, but which use cannot be located in a zone as a 
matter of right and which may be revoked if any of the required conditions to approval and operation are violated.  
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Special exception structure means a structure approved as a special exception subject to sections 134-227 
through 134-233, 134-897, 134-952, 134-1008, 134-1063, 134-1115, 134-1165 and 134-1214.  

Statue or sculpture means an object which is fashioned, shaped and formed by hand or machine into a work 
of art, including but not limited to contemporary, modern, classical and/or abstract design, and that may or may 
not be a likeness of a person or thing.  

Story means that portion of a building, other than an attic, included between the surface of any floor and the 
surface of the next floor above it or, if there is no floor above it, the space between such floor and the ceiling next 
above it. Habitable space, open patios, accessible roof decks not used exclusively for mechanical equipment, 
observation decks and/or similar areas located above the first or second story shall be considered a story for the 
purpose of this definition.  

Street means a facility, either public or private, that affords the primary access to abutting property and that 
is intended for general traffic circulation. A street includes the entire area between street lines (right-of-way lines), 
including provisions for culs-de-sac.  

Street line means the line between the street and abutting property. Also referred to as right-of-way line.  

Structural alteration means any change, except the repair or replacement, in the supporting members of a 
building, such as bearing walls, columns, beams or girders, or the rearrangement of any interior partitions affecting 
more than 50 percent of the floor area of the building.  

Structure means anything constructed, placed or erected on land, submerged land or over water, the use of 
which requires permanent or temporary location on the land, submerged land or over water, or attachment to 
something having permanent or temporary location on or over the land, submerged land, or water.  

Structure, principal means a main and foremost building or structure located on a lot and in which is 
conducted the main and foremost use of the lot on which the building or structure is situated.  

Structure, public means anything constructed, placed or erected on land, submerged land or over water by a 
Federal, State, County, City of West Palm Beach and City of Lake Worth governmental entities, the use of which 
requires permanent or temporary location on the land, submerged land or over water, or attachment to 
something having a permanent or temporary location on or over the land, submerged land, or water.  

Sub-basement means a facility that is located underground and does not exceed in height the lowest point of 
the public sidewalk abutting the property or, alternately, the lowest point of the public street if there is no public 
sidewalk and no portion which is located beyond the confines of the outer walls of the main building located above 
ground level. For additional regulations and the exceptions to the regulations of sub-basements see sections 134-
1610, 134-1611 and 134-2179.  

Timesharing use means the use of any unit under which the exclusive right of use or occupancy of the unit 
for a period of less than three months circulates among various occupants in accordance with a fixed time 
schedule on a periodically recurring basis for a period of time established by such schedule. Such a use is permitted 
in the town only by special exception in the C-OPI, C-PC, C-B and R-D(2) zoning districts.  

Townpersons means all full-time and seasonal residents as well as visitors staying at accommodations and 
employees working in establishments located within the town.  

Town-serving means establishments principally oriented to serving the needs of townpersons which would 
not substantially rely upon the patronage of persons not defined as townpersons. Town-serving establishments, by 
definition, would typically contain 4,000 or less square feet of interior gross leasable area (GLA) in the C-WA 
district, 3,000 or less square feet of interior GLA in the C-TS and C-B districts and 2,000 or less square feet interior 
GLA in the C-PC district. Establishment would also not engage in advertising designed to attract other than 
townpersons.  
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Trellis means an ornamental accessory structure of lattice work over which vines are trained, usually made of 
narrow strips of wood which cross each other at regular intervals.  

Use, principal means a main and foremost use of improved or unimproved property, such use established on 
the property and which may be within or without any building on the property.  

Vacant land means any lot or parcel of land which is completely open, has no use associated with it or upon 
it and is not utilized as the required yard area for any adjoining uses.  

Variance means a modification from the literal interpretation of this chapter, other than those sections 
relating to use requirements, subject to the procedures of divisions 3 and 4 of article II of this chapter.  

Yard means an open space on the same lot with a building, such space unoccupied by structures and 
unobstructed from the ground upward except by trees or shrubbery or as otherwise provided in this chapter. The 
term "yard" may also apply to that area of the lot required to remain in open space by percentage of lot coverage 
regulations contained in this chapter in addition to the required front, required side or required rear yard open 
spaces.  

Yard, front means a yard across the full width of the lot, extended from the front building line, including 
open porches, to the front street line of the lot.  

Yard, rear means a yard extending across the full width of the lot and measured between the rear line of the 
lot and the rear building line of the main building. For corner lots, the rear yard shall be the yard opposite the front 
street line of the lot. For through lots, the rear yard fronting on the street opposite the front street line of the lot 
shall be the rear street yard. (Note: Refer to section 134-1636 for street lot lines.)  

Yard, side means an open unoccupied space on the same lot with a building between the building line and 
the sideline of the lot extending through from the front building line to the rear yard or to the rear line of the lot, 
where no rear yard is required.  

Zero datum means the point of measuring all zoning code calculations related to building height, building 
overall height, building height plane and cubic content ratio.  

Zoning in progress means a period of time during the zoning procedures which begins with active and 
documented efforts by those authorized to do the zoning work which, in the normal course of municipal action, 
may culminate in the requisite zoning change.  

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 2.10, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 1, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, § 1, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, §§ 1, 4, 3-
30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 1, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 6-81, § 1(a), 3-31-81; Ord. No. 7-82, § 1(a), (b), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, 
§ 1(a), (b), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 1(a), (b), (d)—(i), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 2-84, § 1(c), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 1(a)—
(i), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-86, § 1(a), (c)—(e), 2-10-86; Ord. No. 1-87, § 1(a)—(d), 2-9-87; Ord. No. 1-89, § 1(a)—(i), 2-
6-89; Ord. No. 1-90, § 1(a), (b), 2-5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 1(a), (b), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 1(a), 2-3-92; Ord. No. 1-
93, § 1(a)—(c), 2-8-93; Ord. No. 9-93, § 1(a)—(h), 6-8-93; Ord. No. 1-94, § 1(a), 2-7-94; Ord. No. 1-96, §§ 2, 18, 19, 
2-5-96; Ord. No. 1-98, § 1, 2-9-98; Ord. No. 1-99, §§ 1, 2, 4-5-99; Ord. No. 1-01, §§ 3, 5, 2-19-01; Ord. No. 1-02, §§ 
3, 4, 3-12-02; Ord. No. 3-02, § 1, 7-9-02; Ord. No. 1-03, § 1, 3-11-03; Ord. No. 1-04, §§ 7, 21, 3-9-04; Ord. No. 1-06, 
§ 1, 3-14-06; Ord. No. 1-07, § 1, 4-10-07; Ord. No. 4-08, §§ 1, 4, 7, 4-7-08; Ord. No. 11-08, §§ 1, 2, 5-12-08; Ord. No. 
5-09, § 29, 4-15-09; Ord. No. 26-10, § 1, 12-15-10; Ord. No. 14-2011, § 1, 6-15-11; Ord. No. 2-2011, § 1, 7-13-11; 
Ord. No. 3-2012, § 1, 4-11-12; Ord. No. 10-2012, § 1, 9-11-12; Ord. No. 7-2014, § 1, 5-14-14; Ord. No. 25-2015, § 1, 
11-12-15; Ord. No. 31-2015 , § 1, 2-10-16; Ord. No. 24-2016 , § 1, 1-11-17; Ord. No. 15-2017 , § 1, 7-12-2017; Ord. 
No. 04-2018 , § 1, 4-11-18; Ord. No. 30-2017 , § 1, 1-10-18; Ord. No. 11-2018 , § 1, 7-11-18; Ord. No. 02-2019 , § 1, 
3-19-19; Ord. No. 01-2021 , § 1, 2-10-21; Ord. No. 16-2021 , § 1, 8-11-21; Ord. No. 19-2021 , § 1, 9-13-21; Ord. No. 
20-2021 , § 1, 9-13-21) 

Editor's note(s)—Ord. No. 25-2015 § 8, adopted November 12, 2015 provided that the amendment to section 134-
2 contained in § 1 of said ordinance shall sunset on December 13, 2017, whereupon section 134-2 as it 
existed prior to adoption of said ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.  
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Cross reference(s)—Definitions generally, § 1-2.  

 



TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES OF MEETING
HELD ON JANUARY 3,  1991

TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON JANUARY 3,  1991 TO
HEAR ZONING COMMISSION REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS

I.   CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL:   The Special Town Council Meeting to hear the 1990 -91 ZONING Roll Call

COMMISSION REPORT and RECOMMENDATIONS was called to order by President Heeke on January 3,  1991,  at 9:30 AM in
the Town Hall Council Chambers.  On roll call,  the following were found to be in  =attendance:   Mayor Marix,
President Heeke,  President Pro Tem Ilyinsky,  Councilman Weinberg,  Councilwoman Wiener,  (Councilwoman Douthit
was absent).   Also attending were:   Town Manager Doney,  Town Attorney Randolph,  Town Clerk Peters,  Mr.  Moore,
Mr.  Frank,  Mr.  Zimmerman from the Building  &  Zoning Department and Mr.  Brisson of Adley,  Brisson and Engman,
Zoning Consultants for the Town.

II.    INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:    Invocation was given by Mrs.  Peters.   Pledge of Invocation

Allegiance was let by President Pro Tem Ilyinsky.

III.   PROOF OF PUBLICATION:   Mrs.  Peters reported the Proof of Publication has been filed with th Proof of

record. Publication

IV.   APPROVAL OF AGENDA:   Mr.  Ilyinsky moved for approval of the agenda.   Seconded by Mrs. Approval of
Wiener.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously. Agenda

V.    PROCEDURE FOR COMMENTS BY GENERAL PUBLIC:   Mr.  Moore suggested the zoning items will be procedure

considered and the President will give the public an opportunity to speak on any of the issues.   President for Comments

Heeke indicated the Mayor and Town Council will discuss the proposed changes by the staff and the Zoning by General
Commission and when that is concluded,  any member of the public may speak for three minutes and if the subject public
has been covered by someone else,  they should just concur or disagree and after receiving public comments,  the
Council will go into deliberation on the various items.

IV.   ADMINISTRATIVE PROPOSALS AND /OR RECOMMENDATIONS  ( ITEMS 1 THROUGH 19)  AND RECEIPT OF THE i
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORT OF THE ZONING COMMISSION DATED DECEMBER 3,  1990. posals and

Recommenda-

Mr.  Ilyinsky moved that the Recommendations and Report of the Zoning Commission dated December 3, tions  -
1990 be received.   Seconded by Mrs.  Wiener.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously. Zoning

ITEM NO.  1  -  Amend footnote  (3)  of Section 4.20 A.  Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations
to read as follows:    change is underlined)  "(3)  With the exception of arcades and colonnades in the C -WA
District all buildings shall be set back so as to provide at least a ten -foot wide pedestrian walkway between
the street curbline and the building,  exclusive of beautification strips,  not more than five  (5)  feet of which
may be on the Town street right -of -way,  where appropriate,  and additionally,  to provide for the minimum build-
ing front yard setback,  which shall be measured from the inside  (lot side)  of said required pedestrian walkway

Mr.  Moore called on Mr.  Brisson who gave his comments:   He recalled last year there were certain
suggestions relative to Worth Avenue as to allowable height and Special Exceptions for extra height and the
Zoning Commission and then later the Town Council requested that his office develop guidelines for design,  which
will be the basis for the extra zoning criteria which was to be considered this zoning season.   He indicated

there are eight sub items in the Design Guildelines which have been distributed to the Mayor and Council.   He

stated the only things he would be covering is the Design Guidelines as it relates to the zoning,  which pertai
to Worth Avenue.   He has rearranged the order of some of the items as he felt they inter - related to each other
as opposed to the way they are in the Zoning Commission Report.   He has Item 1 and Item 6 together as Item 1
relates to the provision for arcades and colonnades in the Worth Avenue District which refers to Section 5.33.
He stated his recommendation is arcades and colonnades be allowed providing they meet with the requirements of
Section 5.33 and be subject to the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines and be subject to approval by the Architect-
ural Commission.

Mr.  Heeke felt it made sense to handle Items 1 and 6 together.

Mr.  Moore explained the Zoning Commission's recommendation also includes the following wording:

Within the C -WA District,  arcades or colonnades may be constructed over the sidewalks in the requir d
front and setback,  .rovided the meet the requirements of Section 5.33 e  ."

Mr.  Adrian Winterfield addressed the Council questioning whether or not this should be handled as a Special
Exception,  and although the Architectural Commission will fill the same function,  he viewed this as an extra-
ordinary departure and it would be appropriate for the Council to consider and approve this before it is
submitted to the Architectural Commission.   He stated his confusion on the status of the guidelines as it
looked to him that it was not the present intention to identify the guidelines more precisely.   He stated it w s

not clear to him to what extent the guidelines are mandatory and to which extent the Architectural Commission
maintained its dependence.

Attorney Randolph understood this would first come to the Council to be determined as to whether or
not a Special Exception would be granted.   He stated from a staff standpoint,  it was decided the review should
first come to the Council as there are certain aspects which affect on the neighborhood which should be con-
sidered by the Council before a decision is made as to whether or not to grant the benefit.   He felt if it was

approved by the Town Council,  it would then be subject to review by the Architectural Commission,  who would
report back to the Council as to whether or not it meets the design guidelines and ultimately,  the Council wou d
have the final approval as to whetherit would move forward.

Mr.  Randolph stated the effect of this is if a person decides to elect to go ahead with the benefits,  such as
the third story or the Colannades,  then these would be more than the guidelines and at that point,  they would
be required to meet the guidelines in order to take advantage of the benefit.

Mr.  Brisson explained this is not a Special Exception and would not have to come before the Town
Council as it is now proposed.   Mr.  Randolph stated he was grouping all these benefits together.   Mr.  Brisson

stated everything else is listed as a Special Exception but the colonnades and arcades they did not put into
that category,  however,  the Council could put that restriction onto it,  if they wished to view,  however,  it
was his belief that it was something that they wished to encourage,  with the architectural and safety controls

Mayor Marix noted it would go directly to the Architectural Commission to which Mr.  Brisson agreed.

Mr.  Weinberg asked if they would be losing walking space on Worth Avenue if the colonnades were inst
alled.  Mr.  Brisson stated the pillars will occupy a portion of the ten foot sidewalk but it would not interfer'.
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with the walking space.

Admin.Pro- Mayor Marix asked if there would be flower pots allowed in a beautification strip?   Mr.  Brisson
posals  & stated it was not incorporated into their recommendation and it would be a separate item.   Mr.  Zimmerman
Recarmenda-    stated the term  "beautification strip"  applies to those locations where there is a grass strip between the curb
tions  - and the sidewalk.   Mayor Marix asked what they would be doing about flowers?   Mr.  Zimmerman responded this
Zoning does not address flowers.  Mayor Marix wondered if it should as they are a very important element of this Town.

Mr.  Randolph did not believe this matter should be addressing the flower pots.   Mr.  Moore agreed stating this
is an architectural feature of a building.  Mayor Marix indicated she doesn't want to close the door on flower
pots.   Mr.  Heeke stated that language is already in the Ordinance.   Mr.  Brisson stated this does not apply to
flower pots.    Mayor Marix recalled someone wanted to eliminate flower pots and she wants to protect flower
pots and since we are discussing the ten foot walkway,  this may be the time we should be considering the
flowers,  so the flower pots are not ruled out.   Mr.  Moore explained within the ten foot strip,  they are
currently prohibited.   Mayor Marix stated they have to be legalized as most of the flowers are within that ten
feet,  and since they are redoing this section,  it would be the logical thing to state flower pots are allowed
or they are not.   Mr.  Heeke asked if the Zoning Commission discussed this matter?   Mr.  Moore responded they
did not.   Mr.  Heeke indicated he would be reluctant to get into this area unless it was addressed by the
Zoning Commission.

Mr.  Weinberg recalled there are palm trees along Worth Avenue and if they are allowing colonnades,
would they have to remove the palm trees?   Mr.  Moore stated this would be at the discretion of the builder as
to whether a tree would remain or would have to be removed.   Mr.  Brisson introduced Mr.  Smith,  the senior
designer who was responsible for the design guidelines and to answer Mr.  Weinberg's question,  three feet from
the street would accommodate the present locations of the palm trees.

Mr.  Ilyinsky moved the recommendation of the Zoning Commission dated Dec.  3,  1990 with regards to
Item 1 A be approved.   Seconded by Mr.  Weinberg.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.

Mr.  Winterfield asked if the guidelines allow anything to be done to the top of the arcade and
wondered if the guidelines should be attached to the Ordinance as an annex.   Mr.  Randolph stated they will be
referenced and will become a part of the Zoning Ordinance.

ITEM SIX.   Mr.  Brisson explained this is a referenced item and sets forth the specific details
as to the location and dimensions required.

Section 5.33 as recommended by the Zoning Commission reads as follows:    e)  Within the C -WA District,
arcades or colonnades may be constructed over sidewalks or ways,  providing that they shall not protect nearer
than three  (3)  feet to the face of the street curb line,  nor more than ten  (10)  feet from the exterior wall
of the building;  and provided that no support shall be nearer than three  (3 feet to the face of the curb and

said installation shall have a minimum of nine  (9)  feet of vertical clearance.

The design of such arcade or colonnades shall be based upon,the  "Worth Avenue Design Guidelines"  and
shall be subject to the review and approval by the Architectural Commission.

Mr.  Brisson explained he has submitted a report dated Dec.  24,  1990 and in most instances reflects
that which the Zoning Commission recommended,  however,  there are a few instances where they have recommended
differently and the recommendations are not always identical.   Mr.  Heeke asked Mr.  Brisson to point out these
differences as they moved through the report.

Mr.  Weinberg asked if the space could be used as a terrace or a deck for the second floor?   Mr.

Moore explained this would have to be by way of a Special Exception as one story is all that is permitted
without a Special Exception.

Mr.  Randolph suggested if there is any question on this the language could be added that the roof of
the colonnade should not be used.   Mr.  Moore stated it is already in the Ordinance as they cannot have a
second floor without a Special Exception.

Mrs.  Wiener asked how wide were the sidewalks on Worth Avenue?   Mr.  Moore stated most of the areas

are ten feet.   Mrs.  Wiener asked if there was a minimum space required?   Mr.  Smith of Adley indicated that is
not addressed in the guidelines,  although when ARCOM looks at it and if something is inordinately narrow,  they
would recommend it be different.   Mr.  Heeke asked if there could be a phrase added that it should be in the
same plane as any existing abutting arcade?   Mr.  Smith stated they could put a minimum in the guidelines if
the Council wished that provision.   Mrs.  Wiener felt it would also protect ARCOM from getting into an arbitrary
situation and she would recommend that.

Mr.  Heeke stated he did not want a jagged tooth effect.

Mayor Marix suggested it be put into the Ordinance as to what the size should be.   Mrs.  Wiener felt

it shoud be put into the Ordinance.   Mr.  Smith stated the existing colonnades on the west side of Worth Avenue
are not evely spaced.   Mr.  Moore suggested if they put in a minimum,  they should take into account the size
of the column and make it six feet.   Mr.  Heeke believed it should be seven feet.

Mrs.  Wiener moved the adoption of Item No.  6,  with a modification which sets a minimum of seven
feet.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.

ITEM 2.   Amend Section 4.10 A.  Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations by adding a provision
allowing a Special Exception for a maximum height of three stories /35'  in the C -WA District with a requirement
for a minimum of 25%  landscaped open space,  and with a reference to footnote  (20)  which was modified to read:

20)  One  (1)  story with provision for a special exception for two  (2)  and three stories.   See Special
Excpetion provisions in Sections 5.48 relating to allowable height and lot coverage and Sections 6.40  (Specia
Exception Use  )  and 9.60  (Site Plan Review).

In addition,  the Zoning Commission recommended Section 4.20 A.  "Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk
Regulations"  be amended to include a rear yard setback of ten feet for the second adn third stories;  and that
the allowance for a Special Exception for a third story in the C -WA District be subject to a  " sunset"  condition,
providing for its automatic repeal on April 30,  1994 unless the Town Council specifically authorizes its
continuation.

Mr.  Brisson stated these are items two and four in his recommendation.   Mrs.  Wiener asked if the

sunset provision would automatically come back to the Council in three years?   Mr.  Moore stated it would first

go to the Zoning Commission and then to the Town Council.   Mrs.  Wiener asked if this was automatic,  to which
Mr.  Moore responded affirmatively.

3079



TQWN COUNCIL MINUTES OF
JANUARY 3,  1991

Mayor Marix asked if there is a large building with a smaller one next to it and this provision sunsets,
would we be in the same position as we were when you have a smaller house with a larger one next to it?   Mr.  Randolph

Admin.  Pro-     responded he did not believe so as everyone would be on notice there is a sunset provision.
posals  &
Recarmendatior.s Mrs.  Wiener moved that the Town Council accept the recommendation of the Zoning Commission concerning the
Zoning changes in Section 4.20 Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations,  which is Item 2 of the Zoning Commission's

Report of Dec.  3,  1990.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.

ITEM IV.   Mr.  Moore explained the Zoning Commission recommends the approval of the proposal to amend Section
4.20 L under Special Exception Uses in the C -WA District to read:

L  (1)  One dwelling unit located on the second floor per fifty  (50)  feet of frontage.

L  (2)  Dwelling units located on the third floor provided;  the second floor is also devoted to residential
use as set forth in L  ( 1);  and,  provided that the combined density of residential uses on the second and third
floors does not exceed two  (2)  dwelling units per sixty  (60)  feet of frontage on Worth Avenue;  and,  provided such
special allowance is based upon the  "Worth Avenue Design Guidelines,"  and review and approval by the Architectural
Commisison.

In addition,  the Zoning Commission recommended that 4.20 A,  Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations be
amended to include a rear yard setback of 10'  for the second and third stories;and that the allowance for residential
uses on the third floor as set forth in L  ( 1)  and L  (2)  be subject to a  "sunset"  condition,  providing for their
automatic repeal on April 30,  1994 unless the Town Council specifically authorizes its continuation.

Mr.  Winterfield felt when they refer to the frontage,  only one dimension,  it is assumed that all of the
buildings are the same depth adn that is not so.   He stated if there is going to be such a limitation,  he suggested
it be made in terms of square feet.   Mr.  Brisson responded the coverage limitations will take care of that.

Mr.  Randolph stated it should be made clear that on each of these items that are passed,  the language will be

modified so as to incorporate the Design Guidelines as part of the Zoning Ordinance.
Mrs.  Wiener felt if they abide by the Guidelines,  they all relate to each other and they are allowed to do

these things and asked if she was interpreting that correctly to which Mr.  Brisson responded affirmatively.

Mrs.  Wiener moved for approval of the Zoning Commission's Recommendation of Dec.  3,  1990 with regards to
Item IV,  amending Section 4.20  (B)  Item L  (1)  L  (2)  and the sunset provision.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call

the motion carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Mr.  Ilyinsky that the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines be incorporated as part of this
Zoning Odinance and as adopted as fully set forth therein  .   Seconded by Mr.  Weinberg.   On roll call,  the motion
carried unanimously.

ITEM  #3.   The Zoning Commission recommends approval of the proposal to amend Section 4.20 A.  Schedule of Lot,
Yard and Bulk Regulations,  Footnote  (7)  which would read:

7.   The maximum density for hotels within the C -OPI commercial districts shall be thirty  (30).

Mr.  Brisson explained this is a housekeeping item.   Mr.  Weinberg moved for approval of the Zoning Commission's
recommendation dated Dec.  3,  1990 with regards to Item 3 to modify Footnote  (7)  in Section 4.20 A.   Seconded by Mr.
Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.

ITEM 5.   Mr.  Heeke explained this is to add to Section 4.20 B,  Schedule of Use Regulations,  a new item  "N"
Outdoor Cafe to the list of Special Exception Uses in the C -WA District.   Mr.  Brisson indicated this does add to

1 the character of Worth Avenue to allow outdoor cafes.   Mr.  Winterfield wondered if there should be a definition for

I outdoor cafes and whether they should be allowed in other commercial districts of the Town.   Mr.  Heeke felt these

were good points and perhaps they could look at this in the next Zoning Season.   Mr.  Moore reported they have another
section in the ordinance which deals with this and this recommendation by the Zoning Commission is to simply list
this as a Special Exception Use.   Mrs.  Wiener moved that the Town Council adopt the Recommendation of the Zoning
Commission as contained in their report dated Dec.  3,  1990 regarding Item 5,  which concerns putting Outdoor Cafes
into the list of Special Exception usages on Worth Avenue.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion

carried unanimously.

ITEM 7.   Mr.  Heeke explained the Zoning Commission modified the Administration's proposal to amend Section
5.48,  Special Exception to Height Regulations;  Special Exception Structures:  to provide new height and coverage
guidelines for two story and three story structures in the C -WA District,  by modifying  "G"  to read:

C -WA District:   The following provisions shall be applicable to two -story and three -story construction in
the C -WA District:

1.   Two story guidelines:

a.    First story coverage not more than thirty-five per cent add second story coverage not more than
thirty -five  (35)  per cent.

b.    First Story coverage not more than fifty  (50)  per cent and second story coverage not more than
thirt  -five  (35)  per cent if designed under the Worth Avenue Guidelines in conformance with Section
6.40  (Q).

2.   Three -story guidelines:

First story coverage not more than fifty  (50)  per cent;  second story coverage not more than thirty -five
35)  per cent;  and thirty story coverage not more than twenty -five  (25)  per cent per special allowance
under the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines in conformance with Section 6.40  (Q).

In addition,  the Zoning Commission recommends Section 4.20 A,  Schedule of Lot,  Yard and Bulk Regulations,  be
amended to include a rear yard setback of 10'  for the 2nd adn 3rd stories;  and that the allowance for increased
coverage in 1 b and 2 above,  be subject to a sunset condition,  providing for their automatic repeal on April 30,
1994 unless the Town Council specifically authorizes its continuation.

Mrs.  Wiener noted it was not an unanimous vote by the Zoning Commission and wondered what the negative point
I of view was?   Mr.  Robert M.  Grace,  the Chairman of the Zoning Commission,  responded the general thinking of the mino-
rity members was that it was too dangerous to give anyone the opportunity to increase the number of stories on
Worth Avenue beyond what we now have,  and while they were sympathetic to the general desire to go back to better

1 architecture,  they were skeptical of making a channel effect on Worth Avenue and the topw of the Cocoanut trees or
the sun or themoon would not be able to be seen as it can be now.
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fr. llooreadiseT tiie sunset provision was nota recommendation by staff andwasrecommended to  — `
address some of the concerns that it may not be a workable regulation.   Mayor Marix stated her concern about the
canyon effect and wondered if in the meantime,  until the sunset time has expired,  there could be only a certain per -
centage of buildings allowed to be three stories,  so there could be no canyon effect.   Mr.  Grace addressed the

Council stating ifone analyzed the lot coverage requirements and set back requirements,  he felt that was enough of
a control.   Mr.  Smith reported if a third story was ever put on in the middle of Worth Avenue,  it would have to be
set back fifty feet,  so it doesn't interfere with the one and two story facades located in that portion of the
Avenue,  as they Ere not trying to change the character of Worth AVenue,  but encourage what is there now.   He indicatec

it would have to be a significant benefit and have provision of amenities in order to be approved by the Architectural
Commission.

Motion was made by Mrs.  Wiener to approve the adoption of Item 7,  amending Section 5.48,  Special
Exception to the height regulations in the C -WA District,  with the design guidelines as recommended by the Zoning
Commission included therein.   Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.

ITEM 8  -  Modification to Section 6.40 adding a new paragraph  (g)  was recommended by the Zoning Administrative
Commission,  as follows,  stated Mr.  Brisson: Proposals  &

Recommendation:
Q)   Special Exceptions in the C -WA District which involve special allowances,  pertaining to residential Zoning

uses,  height of coverage,  as referenced in Section 5.48 of this Code,  shall be based upon the Worth Avenue Design
guidelines and subject to review and approval by the Architectural Commission.

The Architectural Commission,  in order to grant such approval,  must make an affirmative finding that the
proposed Special Exception is meritorious to the Town of Palm Beach because of its general appearance and adherence
to the  "Worth Avenue Design Guidelines"  published by Adley,  Brisson,  Engman,  Inc.

Mr.  Brisson stated since this deals with Special Exceptions,  this sets forth the requirements set forth in
Section 5.48 and that they be based on the Worth Avenue guidelines and review and approval of the Architectural

Commission.

Mr.  Heeke asked if the guidelines were sufficiently identified without the date of publication?   Mr.  Brisscn

stated the Zoning Commission did reference the text and they could add the date.

Mr.  Winterfield addressed the Council indicating he thought the Council was responsible for granting Special
Exceptions and he believed the language raises the question as to whether or not Council on any Special Exception
refers the matter to the Architectural Commission for this type of matter,  pointing out it is Council and not the
Architectural Commission which grants the Special Exception.

Mr.  Heeke pointed out the second paragraph stated ARCOM is to make an affirmative decision and then rec-
ommends and he did't believe there was any abrogation of the Town Council's authority here.   Mr.  Randolph stated
perhaps this should be clarified that the approval is not a final approval and the final approval as to the granting
of the Special Exception will be done by the Town Council.   Mr.  Brisson stated perhaps the last line should state
review and recommendation by the Architectural Commission and in the final paragraph they could state:   The Architect-

ural Commission,  in order to make a positive recommendation,  must make and then continue on with the wording as
printed,  as this will take out the approval aspect but still have a positive recommendation.

Mr.  Heeke summarized the comments indicating that in the first paragraph of the new wording they would
change the word  "approval"  to  "recommendation"  and in the second paragraph eliminate  "grant such approval"  and
substitute  "make a positive recommendation ".   Mrs.  Wiener noted it goes to Council for the Special Exception grant,
then goes to ARCOM,  and then comes back to the Council and thought it should be put somewhere that this is the
procedure.   Mr.  Heeke suggested that the wording in the first paragraph also be changed to have  "subject to"  modified
to read:    contingent upon ".

Mr.  Ilyinsky moved the recommendations for amending Section 6.40 Special Exception Uses be approved as mod-
ified.   Seconded by Mrs.  Wiener.   Mr.  Heeke noted the modifications would be the addition of the date to the Design
Guidelines and in the first paragraph  "subject to review and approval"  will read "contingent upon review and
recommendation"  and in the second paragraph,  the words  "grant such approval"  would be changed to  "make a positive
recommendation ".

Item 1 B  -  Mr.  Moore stated the Zoning Commission recommended approval of the Section 6.40 by adding a new
paragraph  (g)  as follows:   That the propoesed use will not place a greater burden,  than would be caused by a permitted
use,  on municipal police services due to increased traffic,  or on fire protection services due to the existence of,
or increased potential for fire /safety code violations.

Mayor Marix wondered if Code Enforcement should be added to this.   Mr.  Moorebtated this would be prejudging
as Code Enforcement is after the fact.   Mayor Marix thought if an additional burden is put on the police and fire,
it might also be put on the Code Enforcement people.

Mrs.  Wiener asked what they were specifically thinking about to come up with this particular wording and
Mr.  Weinberg asked for a definition of  "greater burden ".   Mr.  Moore advised this was originally proposed by a citizen
last year and the matter was studied as originally it would have prohibited any Special Exceptions at all being
granted if it was going to increase any burden on Police or Fire and the Zoning Commission felt it was too strict a
proposal and asked for it to be restudied and the recommendation as modified by the Zoning Commission.   Mrs.  Wiener

asked for an example.   Mr.  Moore responded a restaurant would be an example.   Mayor Marix thought the restaurant which
was requested next to the Post Office would be a good example.   Mr.  Randolph stated it would be based on whether or
not either the Police or Fire Departments would have to have more manpower as a result of a Special Exception being
granted.   Mr.  Moore stated every month before the Special Exceptions or Variances are heard by the Council,  they are
reviewed with the Police and Fire Departments and this would not be anything new,  however,  the difference here is
that the Council would have to take this into direct consideration in the granting of a Special Exception.   Mrs.

Wiener felt there was a difference between more usage or making it difficult to provide a service and recalled the
staff comments on a Special Exception that was requested by the Villa Plati and it was not because there would be
more services required but it would be difficult to provide the services if they were required,  so she had a problem
with this recommendation.

Mrs.  Wiener did not believe the person who proposed this originally would recognize it in this form.   Mr.

Randolph agreed it was modified beyond the initial intent because staff felt very uncomfortable with the initial
recommendation because any application for Special Exception will increase the burden,  as would the permitted use,
and that is why it was decided to state it would cause no more services than would a Permitted Use.

Mr.  Winterfield suggested the language is surplus as it is covered by 6.40  (B).   Attorney Randolph did not
agree as this language is stronger than what is in the section to which Mr.  Winterfield refers.
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Mr.  Heeke handed the gavel to Mr.  Ilyinsky to chair the meeting and moved that Item 1 B as recommend
ed by the Zoning Commission to amend Section 6.40,  Special Exception Uses to add new paragraph  (g)  be approved
Seconded by Mr.  Ilyinsky.   On roll call,  the motion tied with Mrs.  Wiener and Mr.  Weinberg voting against the
motion and Mr.  Ilyinsky and Mr.  Heeke voting for the motion.   Mayor Marix broke the tie and voted for the motion.
Motion carried by vote of 3 -2.

ITEM 1 C and 1 D.   Mr.  Moore explained this was an item submitted the year before and was studied
further this year and the Zoning Commission recommended disapproval ofthe proposal to add a definition for the
Use Variance and Dimensional Variance.   Motion was made by Mr.  Ilyinsky to accept the Zoning Commission's
recommendation to not approve this proposal.   Seconded by Mr.  Weinberg.   On roll call,  the motion carried Adminis-

unanimously. trative Pro-

posals  &

ITEM 2.   Mr.  Heeke indicated this is a recommendation by the Zoning Commission to amend Section 6.33 Recarrnenda-
Signs in Commercial Districts"  to read as follows and to amend paragraph 6.33  (c)  Location to read: tions  -

Zoning

One building identification sign which is installed flat against the main wall of a building may be
provided for each building street frontage provided such sign does not exceed twenty  (20)  square feet in area.
Additionally,  business signs which are installed flat against the main wall of a building are permitted for
each licensed business in a building in accordance with the following regulations:

Amend Section 6.33  (c)  to read as follows:

c)   Location.   Tenants shall be allowed signs on first floor merchandise display areas,  providing
that the sign area for each individual display area shall not exceed its proportionage share of the total
allowable maximum gross surface area for the building as calculated under  (a)  above and that the total gross
surface area of all signs displayedon the building shall not exceed the maximum for that building as calculate»
under  (a)  above.

Mr.  Moore explained this language permits upper storage tenants to have signage not to exceed what
would be permitted on the first floor,  as divided by the total of what would be permitted on the first floor.
However,  he stated,  the signs would have to be installed on the first floor and the landlord would make the
allocation.   Mr.  Ilyinsky moved for approval of the Zoning Commission's Recommendation on Item 2 amending
Section 6.33.   Seconded by Mr.  Weinberg.   On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously.

ITEM 3.   Mr.  Moore explained the Zoning Commission recommended approval of the recommendation as
submitted by the Town Administration and modified by the Zoning Commission to amend Section 6.40,  Special
Exception Uses to read as follows:

1)   For Special Exceptions granted in the C -TS,  C -WA,  C -PC and C -B Districts,  the following
requirements in addition to all other applicable requirements as set forth in this Chapter  (Ordinance),shall b-
met:

1)   The proposed use will not attract the principal portions of its customers /clients from
off - island locations.   The applicant shall submit evidence satisfactory to the Town Council that not less than
fifty  (50)  per cent of the customers of the proposed use will be  "town persons ";

2)   In the event an owner or tenant of a property previously granted a Special Exception subs- -
quent to the enactment of Ordinance No.  4 -80 should be required to obtain a new occupational license from the
Town,  such new business shall also be subject to approval by the Town Council per the requirements of  (L)  (1)
above.

Mr.  Brisson recalled the purpose of this is to allow the Council to review applications for business
es which have been granted Special Exceptions so it can be proven to the Council's satisfaction that they do
indeed meet the requirements of Sub Section  (L)  which relates to Town serving.   He indicated he believed this

probably should be a new footnote No.  3 under the Special Excpetion Uses for those Districts and referred to
Section 14 of his memorandum which is somewhat different than what the Zoning Commission recommended.   He

indicated another change has been made subsequent to the Zoning Commission Hearings as when the Town Council
considers Special Exceptions in any of these commercial districts,  regardless of whether it is for the 2000
feet or for some other use that requires a Special Exception,  they have been considering Sub Section L,  as
this is required in their normal review of the Special Exceptions and that being the case,  they have suggested
they not limit the reconsideration to just those Special Exceptions for 2000 square feet but to any use and
this would assure the Council it is meeting the intent of when the Special Exception was originally approved.
Mr.  Heeke wondered if this would eliminate the problem of them forgetting,  in the event there is a change in
occupancy.   Mr.  Brisson believed it would.

Mr.  Moore indicated this would lay out specifically that it must happen,  for example,  it would sta  -
it has to be for this particular property and use only and for this user and this would actually quantify and
be specific.

Mr.  Winterfield addressed the Council indicating there is one Special Exception Use which would not
fall into the Intent of L -1.   He noted Public or Private Parking lots almost by definition may be there for
other than Town - persons.

Mrs.  Wiener felt this was a housekeeping item.   Mr.  Heeke asked about the renewal and new occupation
al license,  and wondered if language should be added  "Other than renewal"  in order to get around that.   Mr.

Moore agreed the intent was for a new license and Mr.  Winterfield is technically correct.

Mr.  Ilyinsky moved that Item 3 as modified by Mr.  Brisson be approved and with the further modifi-
cation made by Mr.  Heeke to add the words  "Other than renewal"  be adopted.   Seconded by Mrs.  Wiener.

The new language would read:

2)   in the event an owner or tenant of a property located within the C -TS,  C -WA,  C -PC or C -B
Districts and granted a Special Exception prior to the passage of Ordinance No.  4 -80 is required to obtain a
new occupational license from the Town,  such new use,  other than renewal,  shall also be subject to the
approval by the Town Council per the requirements of  (L)  (1)  above.

On roll call,  the motion carried unanimously to approve.

ITEM 4  -  Mr.  Heeke noted this item was to require private mail boxes to be a Special Exception was
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From: Kelly Churney
To: Wayne Bergman; James Murphy; Jennifer Hofmeister-Drew; Bradley Falco; Sarah Pardue; Jordan Hodges; Antonette Fabrizi
Cc: Joshua Martin
Subject: FW: 125 Worth Avenue: Original Building Plans
Date: Friday, March 10, 2023 3:41:39 PM

Good afternoon Mayor and Town Council Members,
 
Please see the email below from Mr. Kean regarding the upcoming project at 125 Worth Avenue.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Kelly Churney
Acting Town Clerk
 
Town of Palm Beach
360 S. County Rd.
Palm Beach, FL 33480
561-838-5416
www.townofpalmbeach.com
 
From: Barry Kean <barryakean@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 3:28 PM
To: Kelly Churney <KChurney@TownofPalmBeach.com>
Subject: 125 Worth Avenue: Original Building Plans
 
******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or attachments should not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all requests for information or changes to Town records should be verified for authenticity.******

>
> ﻿Dear Kelly,
>
> Terribly sorry to bother you again but would you kindly forward this email to the members of the Palm Beach Town Council.
>
> Thank you.
>
>
> Dear Palm Beach Town Council Members,
>
> The following are more copies of the original building plans for 125 Worth Avenue.
> As you can see, all plans refer to FIRST FLOOR, 2nd & 3rd FLOOR and PENTHOUSE….ABSOLUTELY no reference to a FOURTH FLOOR !
>
> Respectfully,
>
> Barry A. Kean
>
> 400 S. Ocean Blvd.
>
>
>
> 2nd & 3rd FLOOR PLAN

> 
> 
> FIRST FLOOR & SITE PLAN
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mailto:jmurphy@TownOfPalmBeach.com
mailto:jhofmeister@TownOfPalmBeach.com
mailto:bfalco@TownOfPalmBeach.com
mailto:spardue@TownOfPalmBeach.com
mailto:jhodges@TownOfPalmBeach.com
mailto:afabrizi@TownOfPalmBeach.com
mailto:josh.martin@frisbiegroup.com
http://www.townofpalmbeach.com/


> 
> 
> PENTHOUSE PLAN
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From: Kelly Churney
To: Antonette Fabrizi
Subject: FW: Please forward to ARCOM Members - Opposition to 125 Worth Avenue Expansion Plans
Date: Wednesday, March 08, 2023 10:59:59 AM

 
 
Kelly Churney
Acting Town Clerk
 
Town of Palm Beach
360 S. County Rd.
Palm Beach, FL 33480
561-838-5416
www.townofpalmbeach.com
 
From: Debbie Bricker <dbricker@brickerpartners.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 8, 2023 8:48 AM
To: Kelly Churney <KChurney@TownofPalmBeach.com>
Subject: Please forward to ARCOM Members - Opposition to 125 Worth Avenue Expansion Plans
 

******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or
attachments should not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all
requests for information or changes to Town records should be verified for authenticity.******

Dear Town Council,

I am strongly encouraging you to deny the currently proposed expansion of the 125 Worth Avenue
commercial building.  Specifically, The Frisbie Group is proposing to expand what is documented on
town tax documents as a three-story structure to four stories.  Additionally, they will not provide any
legal protection that they or any future owners can never pursue any entertainment venue in the
building (I.e., restaurant, bar, coffee house). 

Our island has always maintained a graceful evolution to retain its quality of life and small-town
character. That’s why commercial and multi-use buildings are one or two stories with an occasional
3rd story …. But not 4!  Granting a four-story commercial building on iconic Worth Avenue would be
setting a dangerous precedent. 

I own a unit in Kirkland House, a luxurious boutique building where I never thought my peaceful
enjoyment would be challenged.  I am very concerned that the owners of 125 Worth will eventually
pursue an entertainment venue on their property that will negatively impact the peacefulness of my
home and negatively impact my real estate value. I believe it’s important to note that Kirkland House
floor plans provide that ALL 20 residences have their master bedrooms on the west side of the
building next to the 125 Worth Avenue building making us very susceptible to unwanted traffic,
noise, lights, and odors. 

mailto:KChurney@TownofPalmBeach.com
mailto:afabrizi@TownOfPalmBeach.com
http://www.townofpalmbeach.com/


Yes, the Frisbie’s are our neighbors. However, 125 Worth is not their home, but rather a business
venture. I believe the Frisbie Group has a right to have a good return on their investment, but not
untamed greed at the cost of the character of the town and the quiet enjoyment of residents with
protection on their personal real estate investments. 

Sincerely,

Deborah Bricker 
Kirkland House
Apartment 2B
 





February 5, 2023 

Mayor & Members of Town Council 
Members of ARCOM 
Town of Palm Beach 
360 South County Road 
Palm Beach, FL  33480 

RE:  125 WORTH AVENUE REVITALIZATION PLANS:  ZONING/ARCOM APPLICATION ARC 23-022 
& ZON 23-032 

Mayor & Members of Town Council and Members of ARCOM: 

Our team hopes this letter finds each of you safe and well.  We are extremely grateful for your time, dedication, and 
service in making the Town of Palm Beach a fabulous place to live and work.  Our team has reviewed Frisbie Group’s 
most recent plans for 125 Worth Avenue in great detail.  Following our review, we find the proposed revitalization plans 
are consistent with the Town of Palm Beach’s Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Regulations, and the Worth Avenue 
Design Guidelines as follows: 

1. Maintain the character of the Town as a predominantly residential community having only the type and amount
of businesses and other support services necessary to meet the needs of Town residents (Town of Palm Beach
Comprehensive Plan Objective 2);

2. The plan for the proposed building or structure is in conformity with good taste and design and in general
contributes to the image of the town as a place of beauty, spaciousness, balance, taste, fitness, charm and high
quality (Town of Palm Beach Municipal Code Section 18-205);

3. The proposed building or structure is not, in its exterior design and appearance, of inferior quality such as to
cause the nature of the local environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value (Town of Palm Beach
Municipal Code Section 18-205);

4. To encourage the remodeling/rehabilitation of incompatible buildings and storefronts in the area, including the
provision of multiple storefront entrances, and unification of display windows, awnings, colors, materials, and
signage (Worth Avenue Design Guidelines:  Urban Design Objectives for the East-End Development Area); and

5. To encourage new development and remodeling to use Mediterranean-Revival, Neo-Classical architectural
styles or other updated variants (Worth Avenue Design Guidelines:  Urban Design Objectives for the East-End
Development Area).

As a  property owner located on the east end of Worth Avenue, we happily welcome the revitalization of the 125 Worth 
Avenue building located across the street from us.  We believe the proposed changes are designed and located in a well 
thought out manner and will positively impact our town without negatively impacting adjacent property owners.  We 
strongly urge you to fully support the proposed revitalization of 125 Worth Avenue as it will enhance, beautify, and 
protect the 100 Block of Worth Avenue.  Thank you for your time in this matter and for continuing to protect Palm 
Beach.        

Respectfully, 

Shawn Fagan 
Authorized Signatory of 151 Worth, LLC 







From: Marc Himmelstein
To: Antonette Fabrizi
Subject: 125 worth
Date: Monday, March 06, 2023 4:51:43 PM

******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or attachments should
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all requests for information or changes to Town
records should be verified for authenticity.******

Please accept the email opposing the petition to gain certain variances
One is to eliminate 120 parking places
To grant this variance is to make a mockery of the reported $330,000 plus contract to study parking and traffic in
our fabulous town
Just say no

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:marchimmelstein@nespb.com
mailto:afabrizi@TownOfPalmBeach.com


From: Kelly Churney
To: Antonette Fabrizi
Subject: FW: 4 stories on Worth Avenue
Date: Monday, March 06, 2023 9:27:52 AM

In case this was not sent to you.

Thanks,

Kelly Churney
Acting Town Clerk

Town of Palm Beach
360 S. County Rd.
Palm Beach, FL 33480
561-838-5416
www.townofpalmbeach.com

-----Original Message-----
From: Deborah Jones <djones@TownOfPalmBeach.com> On Behalf Of Town Council
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 9:06 AM
To: Danielle Hickox Moore <DMoore@TownofPalmBeach.com>; Danielle Moore
<daniellemoorepb@gmail.com>; Margaret Zeidman <MZeidman@TownofPalmBeach.com>; heron1107@aol.com;
Bobbie Lindsay <bobbie.lindsay@icloud.com>; Bobbie Lindsay <BLindsay@TownofPalmBeach.com>;
Councilwoman Julie Araskog <juliearaskogtowncouncil@gmail.com>; Julie Araskog <juliearaskog@aol.com>;
Julie Araskog <jaraskog@TownOfPalmBeach.com>; Lew Crampton <lewcrampton@gmail.com>; Lew Crampton
<lcrampton@TownOfPalmBeach.com>; Ted Cooney <tcooney@TownOfPalmBeach.com>; Kirk Blouin
<KBlouin@TownofPalmBeach.com>; Bob Miracle <rmiracle@TownOfPalmBeach.com>; Carolyn Stone
<cstone@TownOfPalmBeach.com>
Subject: FW: 4 stories on Worth Avenue

Hello Mayor and Town Council Members,

Please see the letter below.

Thank you,
Deb

-----Original Message-----
From: Mikell Howington <mahowington@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, March 04, 2023 11:51 AM
To: Town Council <TCouncil@TownofPalmBeach.com>
Subject: 4 stories on Worth Avenue

******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or attachments should
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all requests for information or changes to Town
records should be verified for authenticity.******

Dear Town Council,
Please do not allow the construction of any four story buildings on Worth Avenue. I feel it would be unattractive
and lessen the overall appeal of one of the main features of our island. I love to take my guests to Worth Avenue and
they are always amazed by the beauty and mystique. Also please do not allow any parking meters there for the same
reasons.

mailto:KChurney@TownofPalmBeach.com
mailto:afabrizi@TownOfPalmBeach.com


Thank you,
Mikell Howington



From: Barry Kean
To: Antonette Fabrizi
Subject: 125 Worth Avenue
Date: Thursday, March 02, 2023 7:19:15 PM

******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or attachments should
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all requests for information or changes to Town
records should be verified for authenticity.******

Town of Palm Beach
Palm Beach Town Council
360 South County Road
Palm Beach, FL 33480

March 2, 2023

To Whom It May Concern,

We request the Palm Beach Town Council REJECT Zoning Application ZON-23-032 and ARCOM Application
ARC-23-022 because some of the information and details stated in the applications are incorrect, if not completely
false!

As an example, the applications continually refer to 125 Worth Avenue as “an existing four-story building” a
building that “already contains four stories”, and “when this building was constructed in 1973, a fourth story was
included”!

All of the above statements are TOTALLY FALSE!   Just go to the Palm Beach County Property Appraisal Report
and you will find that 125 Worth Avenue is listed as a 3 STORY NON MEDICAL BUILDING with a total office
square footage of 49,401. …. and is taxed accordingly!  The developer obviously knows this as they have been
paying real estate taxes on a 3 STORY BUILDING since 2017!!!!

Please return said applications to the developer and have them renovate the existing 3 Story Building in accordance
with the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines.

Thank you.

 Barry A. Kean
Raymond F. Lucchetti
400 S. Ocean Blvd
Palm Beach, FL 33480

Sent from my iPad

mailto:barryakean@gmail.com
mailto:afabrizi@TownOfPalmBeach.com


From: Deborah Jones on behalf of Town Council
Subject: FW: 125 Worth Avenue - 4th Story Definition, and Parking Analysis
Date: Monday, March 13, 2023 12:17:21 PM
Attachments: 125 Worth Roof.pdf

Hello all,
 
Please see the email below, and the attachments.
 
Bcc: M&TC, All Town Managers, Wayne, Antonette, Kelly, Pat James.
 
Sincerely,
Deb
 

From: Carol LeCates <clecates@comcast.net> 
Sent: Sunday, March 12, 2023 5:52 PM
To: Town Council <TCouncil@TownofPalmBeach.com>; Danielle Hickox Moore
<DMoore@TownofPalmBeach.com>
Subject: 125 Worth Avenue - 4th Story Definition, and Parking Analysis
 

******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or
attachments should not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all
requests for information or changes to Town records should be verified for authenticity.******

Dear Mayor and Council,
 
The staff opinion on a 4th story for 125 Worth does not conform to the code
definitions or intent.  Please see attached photos and the definitions below, from the
code Definitions of Construction (Sec. 134-2), highlights mine.
 
Habitable space: 
 
"Habitable space means space in or on a structure used or intended to be used for
occupancy, for living, sleeping, lounging, eating, cooking or recreation. Finished or
unfinished floors above the maximum number of stories allowed containing an
elevator, permanent or mechanically operated stairs and seven feet or more of head
room shall be considered habitable space. Closets, hallways, storage rooms, attics,
machinery rooms, mechanical equipment rooms, utility space and similar areas shall
not be considered habitable space."
 
Please note that the last sentence would not be necessary if a mechanical equipment
room that was at least 7' high were to be considered habitable.  This sentence makes
it crystal clear that the identified spaces are not considered habitable space,
regardless of their dimensions. It does not say that mechanical equipment rooms that
are at least 7' high are considered habitable - it says the opposite.  One cannot simply
decide to use the first sentence of this definition and not the second, which is what
staff has done in this case.  The specific exclusions in this definition were intended to

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=79D9D77241A140FE9C003493A4D20341-DEBORAH JON
mailto:TCouncil@TownofPalmBeach.com



EXIST. BUILDING
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Drawings, specifications and other documents prepared by
the architect are the instruments of the architect's service
and shall remain the property of the architect, whether or
not the project for which  they are intended is constructed
or not.  The architect's drawings, specifications and other


documents  will not be used on any other projects for
additions to this project and/or for completion of this


project by others, except by agreement in writing and with
appropriate compensation to the architect.


© 2022  fairfax & sammons architects pc


125 WORTH AVE.


PALM BEACH, FLORIDA


DEC. 27, 2022


D.R.C. PRE-APP MEETING SET    11/21/2022


ZONING
CASE #:


ZON-23-032


ARCOM
CASE #:


ARC-23-022


D.R.C. FIRST SUBMITTAL SET    12/08/2022


D.R.C. SECOND SUBMITTAL SET    12/27/2022
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prevent the the claim of an extra story when in fact the space was clearly permitted
for storage or mechanical use only.  
 
Story:
 
"means that portion of a building, other than an attic, included between the surface of
any floor and the surface of the next floor above it or, if there is no floor above it, the
space between such floor and the ceiling next above it. Habitable space, open patios,
accessible roof decks not used exclusively for mechanical equipment, observation
decks and/or similar areas located above the first or second story shall be considered
a story for the purpose of this definition."
 
Since the roof structures have always been used exclusively for mechanical
equipment and not for any of the other mentioned purposes, there is no "story" on the
roof.
 
Regardless of what one feels when walking inside the mechanical structures on the
roof, it is the code that determines their status for development purposes.  Given the
strictness of the regulations for building heights on Worth Avenue and throughout the
town, there can be no mistaking the intent and meaning of these definitions.
 
I hope you will find this helpful.
 
Sincerely,
 
Carol LeCates
 



EXIST. BUILDING
PHOTOGRAPHS

EX-504AS NOTED

SPB

Drawings, specifications and other documents prepared by
the architect are the instruments of the architect's service
and shall remain the property of the architect, whether or
not the project for which  they are intended is constructed
or not.  The architect's drawings, specifications and other

documents  will not be used on any other projects for
additions to this project and/or for completion of this

project by others, except by agreement in writing and with
appropriate compensation to the architect.

© 2022  fairfax & sammons architects pc

125 WORTH AVE.

PALM BEACH, FLORIDA

DEC. 27, 2022

D.R.C. PRE-APP MEETING SET    11/21/2022

ZONING
CASE #:

ZON-23-032

ARCOM
CASE #:

ARC-23-022

D.R.C. FIRST SUBMITTAL SET    12/08/2022

D.R.C. SECOND SUBMITTAL SET    12/27/2022

1 EXISTING TERRACE PHOTOS







From: Deborah Jones on behalf of Town Council
Subject: FW: 125 Worth Ave. Parking Analysis
Date: Monday, March 13, 2023 12:03:51 PM

Good morning all,

Please see the email below.

Bcc: M&TC, All Town Managers, Wayne, Antonette, Kelly, Pat James.

Sincerely,
Deb

-----Original Message-----
From: Xfinity <clecates@comcast.net>
Sent: Sunday, March 12, 2023 9:05 PM
To: Danielle Hickox Moore <DMoore@TownofPalmBeach.com>; Town Council
<TCouncil@TownofPalmBeach.com>
Subject: 125 Worth Ave. Parking Analysis

******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or attachments should
not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all requests for information or changes to Town
records should be verified for authenticity.******

Dear Mayor and Council,

The parking requirement calculations appear to have erroneously applied a 15% reduction to the total.  This
deduction can only be used where the parking spaces are not being used at the same time of day by two different
uses, which is not the case for office and retail as contemplated here.  Therefore, no spaces are eligible for removal.

Sincerely,

Carol LeCates

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=79D9D77241A140FE9C003493A4D20341-DEBORAH JON
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MR. & MRS. BRUCE V. MAVEC

3O9 VIA LINDA
PALM BEACH, FL 33480

Town of Palm Beach Leaders

360 S. County Rd.

Palm Beach, FL 33480

March 6,2023

Dear Council Members, Mayor, Town Manager, and Zoning
Director,

We have been informed by other residents that a proposal to
increase the size of 125 Worth Avenue by addiug a fourth floor
is to come before the Council.

We strongly urge all of the Town leadership not to allow the
precedent ofadding a fourth floor where none are currently
allowed. The restraint and modest scale of commercial
development ln Palm Beach creates the beauty and unique
charm we all treasure.

If one user is granted the right to increase its building height
to a fourth floor in an area that has been restricted to three,
the precedent will have been established for others to request a
similar change. A use established for one will inure to others,
and the Town will not be able to deny that same right to other
similarly situated owners.



This change would materially alter one of the iconic shopping
streets in America, and it would forever change the
neighborhood around Worth Avenue.

We urge caution before creating a precedent for change that
will be impossible to reverse.

Respectfully,

Vltr"t*
Ellen Mavec Bruce Mavec







	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 3-4-23


Dear Members of the Town Council, Mayor, Town Manager and Planning and 
Zoning Director,	 


	 In reviewing the staff notes on the issues with the Frisbie’s 125 Worth 
Avenue 

Application, it is clear that both the “Worth Avenue Design Guidelines(WADG)” 
which are law and code for C-WA zone and the Town’s Comprehensive Plan do 
not permit 4th stories. In fact, a third story is not permitted by right but acquired 
by Special Exception. 

	 On Page 37 of the Letter of Intent(LOI)  under “Site History  1-Jun-72  
Building Permit issued to George Culverhouse for 3 level office building with 2 
levels of Parking and Mechanical Penthouse. Permit 51072” .Where does the 
building permit say 4 levels? On p.87 of the LOI, the applicant’s appraisers, 
Aucamp, Dellenback & Whitney  have replicated the Property Appraiser Public 
Access site for 125 Worth Avenue and is  thus described:

	 “ Use Code: 1700-OFFICE BLDG-NON MEDICAL 1 TO 3 STORIES”(p.87) 

	  On p. 94 of the LOI, Aucamp, Dellenback & Whitney state “In 1974, the 
subject (125 Worth Avenue)was improved with a THREE-STORY(emphasis 
mine) office/bank/retail building containing 53,612 SF gross over a two-story 
underground parking garage containing 63,720 SF.” A further reference on p.111 
of the LOI under Site and Building Improvements states “The subject is a three-
story office/bank/retail building”.    (underlining added).

	 	 The 3,037 SF mechanical room on the roof has never been leasable 
or habitable space. Its purpose is to prolong the life of the chiller equipment given 
its proximity to the ocean. During the hearing at ARCOM(2-22-23) by the 
presenting architect for Fairfax & Sammons repeatedly referred to the ‘roof’ when 
discussing the supposed 4th story. If it were a four-story building why doesn’t the 
permit say so? A story is defined as the space between a floor and an upper floor 
or roof.  Were this space even considered a floor, who reviewed the engineering 
roof plan to see if the whole roof was designed to carry a live load? To expand a 
dubious-at-best fourth floor from its present 3,037 SF to what the applicant is 



asking for ,11,238 SF, there are variable figures in this application, is almost a 
75% increase in the roof coverage!  No fourth floors are permitted in either 
WADG or Town Zoning Code.

	 Further, The Town’s experience with the apartment recently constructed 
on top of the Tiffany building where the architect stated would never be seen 
proves that attestations by architects of what can or cannot be seen are not to be 
relied upon. There is no doubt that with the pergola, towers and additional gross 
leasable area applied for, this building will look even more massive and will be 
seen from the street.

	 The applicants’ building is a three-story office building permitted in 1972 
and currently 95% occupied. This site has been taxed for 49 years as a three-story 
structure with 2 levels of parking.  Please answer who on Town Staff decided that 
the property had  suddenly grown a fourth floor? Who benefited from this 
specious decision? Was it legal? To allow a fourth story would have required a 
Comp Plan change of such a significant nature that it would have needed a 
referendum. In two sections of the WADG  125 Worth Avenue is described in two 
sections as a “ three-story”  office building. The applicant’s “Worth Avenue 
Design Guidelines Justification Statement”  has improperly changed this 
description to “four-story”.  Is what they have done legal?  In fact, the word “four-
story does not appear anywhere within the Design Guidelines.

 	 Far from being an appropriate redevelopment, this application is an 
egregious increase of non-conformities in the overall massing, the increased 
gross leasable floor area, lot coverage, height and intensity-all in violation of the 
Worth Avenue Design Guidelines. Where are the qualifying attributes to justify 
Special Allowances and Special Exceptions?  Where are the public arcades?  
Gone, gone, gone to enclose and add gross leasable space. Where are the public 
vias, patios, useful open space? There are none, zero, zip.

	 This Town broke away from West Palm Beach in 1912 because the founders 
had the foresight 112 years ago to see that commercial development, if not 
controlled by the residents, would overwhelm their island paradise. Commercial 
development was to be of a limited scale that was resident supported. Changes to 
the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines or to the Comp Plan to allow four stories 



should be brought before the residents to decide if changing the human scale and 
small town residential  character of Palm Beach is desirable.	 

	 The consequences of your actions allowing significant expansion of non-
conformities to a non-conforming structure and to allow an 11,000+ gross 
leasable space on the roof to be created are contrary to the Comprehensive Plan, 
the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines and our Zoning Codes as well as to the 
historic and present day wishes of the residents. In the current zoning review you 
are asking for residents to limit their residential structures to neighborhood 
scale, yet in the Commercial Zoning Districts you are entertaining the opposite. 
How is this equitable or consistent? 

	 Please explain how you can possibly justify granting variances where no 
hardship exists with a 95% occupied building. Residents fear that granting these 
variances will result in multiple unintended negative consequences? Why 
wouldn’t every commercial property owner on Worth Avenue, in the 
Commercial-Town Serving (C-TS) Zones on Peruvian and Royal Poinciana Way 
area tear down their one, two or even three-story structures to put up a four-story 
building  or add floors to an existing, thereby, gaining  thousands of additional 
gross leasable square footage? How would you be able to deny those applicants if 
you allowed what is proposed for 125 Worth Avenue?

	  To quote one of our tax paying residents: “ We are a small residential 
community first and foremost. We are also a built-out small island. That means 
no more retail except in existing buildings, no adding additional floors on 
existing buildings (especially on Worth Avenue), no unfettered construction 
projects that last for years on end and no more restaurant seats.”  

	  Blocking both South Ocean Boulevard and Worth Avenue with tens of 
thousands of construction vehicle trips for 30 months will be a nightmare for 
residents, retailers, restaurants and visitors. Beyond that pain, the loss of our 
human-scale commercial areas will be destructive to what Palm Beach is and 
what the founders intended. We residents do not wish to be an over-built, overly 
dense, parking deficient destination as envisioned by New Urbanists. 


Anne and Charlie Pepper

333 Seaspray Ave	 






	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 3-3-23


Dear Members of then Town Council, Mayor, Town Manager and Planning and Zoning 
Director,	 


	 In reviewing the staff notes on the issues with the Frisbie’s 125 Worth Avenue 

Application it is clear that both the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines which are law and 
code for C-WA zone and the Comprehensive plan do not permit 4th stories. In fact, a 
third story is not by right but acquired by special exception. 

	 On Page 37 Letter of Intent(LOI)  under “Site History  1-Jun-72  Building Permit 
issued to George Culverhouse for 3 level office building with 2 levels of Paris and 
mechanical penthouse. Permit 51072” Where does the building permit say 4 levels..? 
On p.87 of the This building in the Property Appraiser Public Access site and copied 
into the by the applicant’s appraisers, Aucamp, Dellenback & Whitney is described:

	 “ Use Code: 1700-OFFICE BLDG-NON MEDICAL 1 TO 3 STORIES”(p.87) 

	  On p. 94 of the LOI, Aucamp, Dellenback & Whitney state “In 1974, the subject 
(125 Worth Avenue)was improved with a THREE-STORY(emphasis mine) office/bank/
retail building containing 53,612 SF gross over a two-story underground parking 
garage containing 63,720 SF.” Again on p. 111 under Site and Building Improvements 
“The subject is a three-story office/bank/retail building..(underlining added).

	 	 The 3,037 SF mechanical room on the roof has never been leasable or 
habitable space. Its purpose is to prolong the life of the chiller equipment given the 
proximity to the ocean. The architect from Fairfax and Sammons at ARCOM(2-22-23) 
referred constantly to the ‘roof’ when discussing the supposed 4th story. If it were a 
four-story building why doesn’t the permit say so? A story is defined as the space 
between a floor and an upper floor or roof.  Were this small space even considered a 
floor did anyone review the engineering for 125 Worth to see if the whole roof was 
designed to carry a live load? To expand a dubious-at-best fourth floor from its present 
3,037 SF to what the applicant is asking for 11,238 SF is  almost 75% increase in the 
roof coverage!  No fourth floors are permitted in either WADG or town zoning code.

	 Further, The Town’s experience with the  apartment on top of the Tiffany building 
which the architect stated would never be seen proves that attestations by architects 
of what can or cannot be seen are not to be relied upon. There is no doubt that with 
the pergola and towers applied for this building will look even more massive and will be 
seen.




	  Please answer this important question? Who on Town Staff decided that ,after 
49 years, a permitted  three-story office building(1972), 95% occupied since 1974 and 
taxed for 49 years as three stories was suddenly able to grow a fourth floor? Who 
benefited from this specious decision? Was it legal? To allow a fourth story would have 
required a Comp Plan change of such a significant nature that it would have needed a 
referendum. 

	 It appears wording of “fourth story” has been edited into the WADG which did 
not exist in the original document. Is this legal? Is this how you govern and uphold our 
legal codes? Knowing a comp plan change was required for fourth floors and knowing 
residents would revolt, the variance gambit is now being played. Whatever justification 
was cooked up, it abrogates the spirit and intent of the code and none of the 
expansion of non-conformities should be permitted. 

	 Far from being an appropriate redevelopment, it is an egregious increase of non-
conformities in the overall massing, the increased gross leasable floor area, lot 
coverage, height and intensity all in violation of the Worth Avenue Guidelines. Where 
are the qualifying attributes to justify special  allowances?  Where are the public 
arcades?  Gone, gone gone to enclose and add gross leasable space. Where are the 
public vias, patios, useful open space ? There are none, zero, zip.

	 This Town broke away from West Palm Beach in 1912 because the founders had 
the foresight 112 years ago to see that commercial development, if not controlled by 
the residents, would overwhelm their island paradise. Commercial development was to 
be of a limited scale that was resident supported. Changes to the Worth Avenue 
Design Guidelines or to the Comp plan to allow 4 stories should be brought before the 
residents to decide if changing the human scale and small town residential  character 
of Palm Beach is desirable.	 

	 The consequence of your actions allowing significant expansion of non-
conformities to a non-conforming structure and to allow an 11,000+ gross leasable 
space on the roof to be created contrary to the Comprehensive Plan, to the Worth 
AVenue Design Guidelines and to the majority of residents will be disastrous for Palm 
Beach. In your zoning review you are asking for residents to limit their residential 
structures to neighborhood scale, yet in the Commercial zoning you are entertaining 
the opposite. How is this right or consistent? 

	 Please explain the proof of  hardship variances require.  How will granting these 
variances not result in unintended consequences? Why wouldn’t every commercial 
property owner on Worth Avenue, in the Commercial-Town Serving (C-TS) zones on 
Peruvian and Royal Poinciana Way  area tear down their one, two or even three-story 



structures to put up a 4-story building and gain thousands of gross leasable square 
footage? How would you be able to deny them? To quote one of our tax paying 
residents: “ We are a small residential community first and foremost. We are also a 
built-out small island. That means no more retail except in existing buildings, no adding 
additional floors on existing buildings (especially on Worth Avenue),no unfettered 
construction projects that last for years on end and no more restaurant seats.”  

	  Blocking both South Ocean Boulevard and Worth Avenue with tens of 
thousands of construction vehicle trips for 30 months will be a nightmare for residents, 
retailers, restaurants and visitors. Beyond that pain, the loss of our human scale 
commercial areas will be destructive to what Palm Beach is and what the founders 
intended. We residents do not wish to be an over-built, overly dense, parking deficient 
destination as envisioned by New Urbanists. 


Anne and Charlie Pepper

333 Seaspray Ave	 




From: Antonette Fabrizi
To: Kelly Churney
Subject: RE: Letter in opposition to the application of the Chesterfield
Date: Monday, March 6, 2023 11:44:53 AM
Attachments: image001.png

RECEIVED. FILED. THANKS!
 
Thank you,
 

Antonette Fabrizi
Administrative Specialist
Planning, Zoning & Building Department

 

Town of Palm Beach
360 South County Road
Palm Beach, FL  33480
Direct: 561-227-6408
 

 
 

From: Kelly Churney <KChurney@TownofPalmBeach.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 06, 2023 9:35 AM
To: Antonette Fabrizi <afabrizi@TownOfPalmBeach.com>
Subject: FW: Letter in opposition to the application of the Chesterfield
 
In case you didn’t receive it
 
Kelly Churney
Acting Town Clerk
 
Town of Palm Beach
360 S. County Rd.
Palm Beach, FL 33480
561-838-5416
www.townofpalmbeach.com
 
From: Deborah Jones <djones@TownOfPalmBeach.com> On Behalf Of Town Council
Sent: Monday, March 6, 2023 9:03 AM
To: Danielle Hickox Moore <DMoore@TownofPalmBeach.com>; Danielle Moore
<daniellemoorepb@gmail.com>; Margaret Zeidman <MZeidman@TownofPalmBeach.com>;
heron1107@aol.com; Bobbie Lindsay <bobbie.lindsay@icloud.com>; Bobbie Lindsay
<BLindsay@TownofPalmBeach.com>; Julie Araskog <jaraskog@TownOfPalmBeach.com>; Julie
Araskog <juliearaskog@aol.com>; Councilwoman Julie Araskog
<juliearaskogtowncouncil@gmail.com>; Lew Crampton <lewcrampton@gmail.com>; Lew Crampton
<lcrampton@TownOfPalmBeach.com>; Ted Cooney <tcooney@TownOfPalmBeach.com>; Kirk
Blouin <KBlouin@TownofPalmBeach.com>; Carolyn Stone <cstone@TownOfPalmBeach.com>; Bob
Miracle <rmiracle@TownOfPalmBeach.com>
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Subject: Letter in opposition to the application of the Chesterfield
 
Good morning Mayor and Town Council Members,
 
Please see the letter below from Carter Pottash.
 
Sincerely,
Deb
 
 

From: Carter P <drcarterp@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 06, 2023 6:18 AM
To: Town Council <TCouncil@TownofPalmBeach.com>
Subject: Letter in opposition to the application of the Chesterfield
 

******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or
attachments should not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all
requests for information or changes to Town records should be verified for authenticity.******

Dear Members of Town Council:
 
I am writing in opposition to the application of the Chesterfield to increase restaurant seating,
regardless of where on the property, and regardless of whether some of the restaurant seats are
designated as seating for hotel guests. Unfortunately, I am out of town the day of the public hearing
and cannot attend in person.
 
The simple reality is that there is simply no capacity on our roads and our parking lots for additional
valet parking.  
 
Valet parkers at Meat Market, Trevini, Lola at the White Elephant, and elsewhere do not follow their
arrangements and promises to the Town, and instead park all over neighboring streets, taking away
from parking from residents. Even Trevini, which has its own garage, still blocks off extra street
spaces with cones, illegally, to use for their valets (this is in addition to designated valet parking
street spaces). The only restaurant which appears to honor its commitments about where they will
park their patrons' cars is the new Carriage House. Worth Avenue is often backed up by cars waiting
for the valet to remove them. 
 
In the case of the Chesterfield, increasing valet parking on a very busy two-way street will lead to
even more congestion and backups; it will be dangerous, as cars will attempt to pass on the opposite
lane going the wrong way when there is the normal valet backup. The idea that some seats will be
reserved for hotel guests is as impractical to enforce as the rule related to "Town-serving" seats and
capacity for residents. In the 38 years I have lived here, I have never been asked where I live when
making a reservation or being seated. 
 
It should be obvious that this application for additional restaurant seating of all types needs to be

mailto:drcarterp@gmail.com
mailto:TCouncil@TownofPalmBeach.com


rejected. 
 
Thank you for your service to our Town, 
 
Respectfully, 
Carter Pottash
 

 
 
--
Carter A. Pottash, MD, DLFAPA
Distinguished Life Fellow, the American Psychiatric Association
Clinical Professor of Psychiatry, New York University School of Medicine
Office: 561 837 2215
Fax: 561-461-6260
Mailing Address: PO Box 381, Palm Beach, Florida 33480-0381
Email Address: drcarterp@gmail.com

mailto:drcarterp@gmail.com


Seltzer, A. Re: Town Council Development Review March 15, 2023

125 Worth Avenue - 125 Worth Partners LLC

Dear Mayor and Town Council:

zoN-23-032 (ARc-23-022) RECEIVED

MAR 13 2023

Town Clerk's Office

The applicant team for 125 Worth Avenue is seeking approval for its redevelopment project
including Variance # I to allow for a reduction in parking spaces. The submitted material is
facially flawed and the Variance must be denied:

+ Applicant improperly cherry-picks a percentile formula extracted from the Urban Land
Institute's publication, Shared Parking Principles.

+ The formula is then improperly used to justi! a parking requirement reduction for a non-
conforming building even as a proposed intensification of use will require more parking.

+ Shared parking analysis is intended to be applied to mixed-use development in accordance

with other steps of evaluation review. Steps were ignored.

+ Wamings were also disregarded including cautioning against rote application of the default

value. The report is meant to be a starting point of analysis, not a plug-and-go short cut.

+ The principle of shared parking is intended to be applied for a particular combination of land

uses, sites with multiple uses whose peak demand may not coincide.

+ 125 Worth Avenue is not a mixed-use property as defined by the ULI.

* Even if the application qualified for shared parking and it does not, multiple sets of
increased intensity numbers are buried within an avalanche of submission documents. A set of
accurate numbers is what could be used to apply an 85 percentile by a qualified applicant. This

applicant does not qualifu for a reduction.

+ Despite this disqualification, Town Staff appears to have accepted the Applicant's fiv.zy

math as described on the next page and elsewhere.

+ Applicant Consultant, Kimley- Hom Associates, provides a traffic study for the

redevelopment project but does not provide a parking study.

+ The Frisbie Group submits a "ULI Shared Parking Analysis for the 125 Worth Avenue

Mixed-Use Development. It is merely a plug and go exercise using one ofthe sets of intensity

numbers.

* One on-site visit to the property's garage is cited within the application.

+ The Corradino Group provides a peer review for Kimley-Horn's traffic study but does not

appear to have been asked to provide a review of The Frisbie Group's flawed ULI narrative.

+ No on-street parking conditions for the 100 Block of Worth Avenue were conducted.

+ Has the Town of Palm Beach ever adopted any model regulations by ULI, a "library" of
existing ordinances of other municipalities or guidelines based on non-specific data?





Seltzer, A. Re: Town Council Development Review March 15, 2023 ZON-23-032 (ARC-23-022) PAGE 2

125 Worth Avenue - 125 Worth Partners LLC

Adopted Town of Palm Beach ordinances are the only valid specification thresholds which can
be used to judge the acceptance ofrequests.

What follows are extracted portions of the application, page 7 of the 12 page PZ&B Staff
Memorandum for this application and commentary that affirms why Variance # I cannot be
granted:

aaa

o VARJANCE #l: Per Section 134-2176: A vriancc to allow for a reducion in parting
cnlceq frnrrr fie Crvle ru;rrirrrl ?f,4 required prrkhg rprccr to l4l providcd prrlrbg rprctr.

As if penains no Variarrcc #1, the varitrce is to roducr tlrc rcquircd nurnbcr of por*ing
spaccs by I 23 to provide I 4 I spcccs in licu of thc cxi*ing I 64 sprc and thc 264 perking
spaccs rcquirc4

Eriltin8 Propo!.d Rcqu ircd

Srb-Bescmclt l,evcl it

Easamclrt Lerel 6l 6t

Firtt L,.v.l (SroErd) il t0

TO'I"AL: t 6,l
tat

Yatt,,(,l,t d.a

Whcrcrs. if *re building wcrc sonstructrd todqy ss gropo6c4 the uses would reguire 264
parking spaces. Hflbbetyorr*tgil!.dnLt'l..!r f b' hcrpa*ed.
Ib nligr hr Uacddy ldooca an prban tand lnstitute ruLl) Slrod lrdrins
Arulysls ln oqdero c$alu*rctndfffrlrof ireppdrnldhtllon plsn Es

*ill.ri.lmr5 r&tbldldft rhocloldbccutsldcrcd. The rcsults
of tb IIU SLd Ptting Analysis shows thc avcrage pcrk prking cvcnt occun during
ary ad dt yr. Thc rvcngc pc.k pr*m3 cvcnt, or muimum dcnrrnd for
pa*ing rcquires a total of 164 puking spaccs. Thc ULI ShrGd Puking Mo&l
rccommends that the pcet po*ing cycot bc ldjust€d for thc 85dl pcrccntile in rcordancc
with the ULI sharod pa*ing guidelines. Oncc thc t5th pcrccntilc adjusuncnt is applicd
(164 spoces | 0.t5 = 139 sprccs in tlrc worst-casc sccnrrio), thc 125 Worth Avcnuc Parting
Plan inclu&s lal Frking ry.cce which will satisfr the evcragc peak csrditions at all times
during the yoar per the ULI Sharcd Parking Study.

"multiple claims by ownership states, the building as is, is overparked". What's the basis for
the allegation? What verification has been provided, if any, to validate this claim?

Staffcaptures some ofthe text provided by the applicant, see Page 10, but omits their
conclusion "that the Parking Plan for the 125 Worth Avenue mixed-use development . . . does

not meet the applicable off-street parking requirements of the Town of Palm Beach".

PANXII\iG DA'TA



Seltzer, A. Re: Town Council Development Review March 15,2023 ZON-23-032 (ARC-23-022)

125 Worth Avenue - 125 Worth Partners LLC

PAGE 3

The physical location of the existing parking spaces is listed along with the number and location
of proposed spaces. This chart is misleading: a critical omission is the failure to provide the

current GLA square footage or the proposed square footage GLA being used to calculate a
reduction. The "proposed" list simply reduces the existing number of spaces by 15% and is

unchallenged by staff.

Hundreds ofpages have been generated by the Frisbie Group including consultant studies,

Within the fog and attestations are multiple sets of square footage GLA numbers. Are these

number discrepancies intended to cause you to throw up your hands in exhaustion, confusion?

Hopefully not. The future of Worth Avenue depends on your focused deliberation.

Town consultant, The Corradino Group, was asked to evaluate the traffic report generated by

Frisbie Group consultant Kimley-Hom Associates (K-H). Why was Corradino asked only to

evaluate traffic and not the parking issues? He asks K-H about the land use intensities within
the LOI dated December 8.2022 which have changed from 33, 854 o{fice to 46,408. Retail

numbers increase from 17,035 to 18,199. But other numbers are floating around. And

Corradino doesn't challenge the shared parking analysis. ( addendum A)

For example: Two other sets of figures are provided to Frisbie agent, Josh Martin, former

Director of Planning, Zoting& Building by Kimley-Hom on December 1,2022, including a

doubling ofretail space ( numbers that are different than those contained in the Frisbie report,

pg.l0) :

het Chanse

+ 10,001

+ 10,793

A broad tabulation yields these numbers that are further inclusive absent other factors like the

percentage of General office and High Density office space €ts recommended by tlLI.

51,927 + l:250 = 207.71 spaces

21,294 - t:200 = 106.47 spaces

314.18

Confusing? Yes, it is. If this proposed set of numbers is to be used instead, the new required

number ofparking spaces exceeds the original building non-conformity of 264 spaces.

Therefore, the claim that 24 surface spaces can be removed because only 141 spaces are needed

is misleading, distorted and flawed.

The absence oftransparency obscures the ability to properly evaluate the numbers.

Existinq

Office 41,926

Retail 10,501

Prooosed

Office 51,927

Retail 21,294





Seltzer, A. Re: Town Council Development Review March 15,2023 ZON-23-032 (ARC-23-022)

125 Worth Avenue - 125 Worth Partners LLC

PAGE 4

The Applicant has failed to provide a spread sheet with the exact breakdown of proposed
tenant occupancy. How exactly will the proposed offrce GLA spaces be used? Or the retail
GLA spaces. You don't know. Does staff know?

The fog worsens:

The applicant claims to have independently performed an Urban Land Institute (ULI) shared

Parking Analysis " as evidence as to why the granting ofthe variance should be considered."

This "evidence" is also facially flawed and requires the Council to deny the Variance request.

(the intent of the surface parking removal is to enable the vertical redevelopment of the property

by increasing the GLA for each floor. )

Not only has the analysis been cherry-picked from the ULI 's Shared Parhing guidelines (no

ULI pages seem to have been provided by the applicant or Town stafl denying you the ability
to assess the guidelines on your own), but the analysis also omits a critical requirement for the

use of an 85 percentile in adjusted parking calculations: possible reductions can only be

applied to mixed-uses. ( I provided a set of "exhibit" pages contained within a South Carolina

lawsuit involving "cherry-picked" ULI data that I submitted to the Council)

The applicant's property contains commercial office and retail usage, occupied at similar hours.

There are no mixed uses in the building.

In retrospect, this attempt to cherry-pick the ULI parking guidelines is totally contradicted by

previous data submitted by the applicant in 2019 and202l: an effort to build four

condominium aparffnents on the roof of the property owner's three-story office building was

being proposed as a mixed-use project because the three existing floors were commercially

occupied. (The two separately filed applications also sought to eliminate surface parking )

Kimley-Horn Associates' November 8, 2019 Parking Supply Evaluation letter to 125 Worth

Avenue Partners, LLC for B-074-2019 includes the attestation, below. The letter was also

entered into the record by the applicant for the Town Council's June 9, 2021 Development

Review meeting for ZON- 23-032 (ARC-23-022).

Detqmination of Partirq Supply Need

To evaluab the supply requiremenb for off-street parking br he overall site following rede\,€bprnent,

a shared parking analysis was undertaken using the mehodology ard data published by the Urban

Land tnstitute (ULl) in Shaed Fa*hg, *cond Edfiron. Tln pirrciple olchsrcd pa*ing can be a9Cbtl
to stGs with mdiirb rrcs b rdet thd O€ podr pattiE &mrd fot 6adt indrddual use may rpt
olrc6o and therefore some efliciency can be acfiiewd in the supply of pating prwUed b account

for the variation on parkirp demand over different times of day as well as difierent times c[ the ]Ear.

Here, the consultant accurately quotes the basis for shared parking: " multiple uses that do not

coincide."
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125 Worth Avenue - 125 Worth Partners LLC

I repeat: there is no mixed-use at 125 Worth Avenue as defined by the ULI guidelines that
would allow for a reduction in the number of parking spaces for the property or by Town Code.

The applicant attempts to mislead the Council in order to gain approval for a variance that is
facially flawed.

Adding insult, the applicant provided traffic analysis surrounding Worth Avenue but failed to
provide studies regarding parking conditions on the 100 block of Worth Avenue.

On-site shared parking eligibility requires "mixed-use" as admitted to in previous

redevelopment applications for the property. The applicant's claim for eligibility as a mixed

use properly in this application is not defensible. It is not supported by Town Code and the

ULI Parking Model data cited by the applicant.

The parking data provided by The Frisbie Group ( without attribution) also fails to follow

another ULI guideline as recommended in the 3'd Edition's 2020 printing:

Therefore, a key conctusion ofthe 3rd Editioa analysts of
ofrce parting trends is that shared parking analysis should

includc defining the Percent of Higlr D€osit]'office in the

development, and using two seParete sets of ratios: those for

Gerreral Ofrce and those for High Density Ofrce. Although there

is some indication that the parking ratios in general office have

actually declined slightly, we have maintained the same ratios as

in the 2nd Edition, to allow tbr some additional densification in
the tvnical buildino-

Since no spread sheet identifying the more exact nature of the two proposed existing

classifications has been provided, the amount of General Office and High Density Offrce is

unknown.

To recap,

The property is not eligible for a percentile parking reduction as defined by ULI guidelines,

Almost two years have passed since the Town Council heard ZON-23-032 on June 9, 202l.The

applicant was told to return in six months with parking data. That application was withdrawn in

November, 2021. Crucial data has still been omitted from the analysis for this application.

Multiple sets of commercial square foot usage figures have been attested to by the applicant

within tlpee separate redevelopment applications for the site since 2019, this being the most

recent. Why do the numbers keep changing?

The basis for Variance # 1 is facially flawed and must be denied:



Seltzer, A. Re: Town Council Development Review March 15,2023 ZON-23-032 (ARC-23-022)

125 Worth Avenue - 125 Worth Partners LLC

Addendum:

PAGE 6

A- One portion of The Corradino Group peer review captures other numbers:

2. Please update the shared parking analysis to ensure the land use intensites
match those used in the traffic analysis daled 12107122. The shared parking
analysis included in the letter of intent dated 12108122 includes the following:

. Ofiice- 33,824 square feet

. Commercial RetaiF 17,035 square feet
The traffic analysis includes 46,408 square feet of Office space and 18,199
square feet of Commercial Retail space.

Kimley Horn and Associates, lnc.'s o2l03l23 Response: The square
footages have been updated in the traffic study based upon further updates
to the site plan. The latest parking calculations are also updated and included
in the site plan. Note that there may be differenc,es related to the square
footages used (i.e., for trip generation pulposes trip generation rates may be
based on either GLA of GFA depending upon the land use, while Town
parking codes may be based upon a different measure than the trip
generation rates).

TCG 02107123 Response: Addressed.

GFA is Gross Floor Area- o' while Town parking codes may be based upon a different measure

than the trip generation rates"

What is the intent of introducing another element into the equation?

B. Page l4l85 of the Applicant's January 12,2023 "Letter of Intent -125 Worth Avenue

Revitalization", is a complete mashup of conflated planning and parking standards:

+ The applicant's appraiser conflrms the building is 95% occupied.

+ There is no documentation supporting the basis for the claim that the town's parking

standards are antiquated

+ The applicant's response to the Variance justification is gibberish:

the applicant conflates "shared" parking requirements with off-street parking standards ( the

building is ineligible for a percentile reduction as defined by LILI) There are off-street parking

standards for Worth Avenue but they have no bearing on this request.
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125 Worth Avenue - 125 Worth Partners LLC

Citing the number of cars observed "during a recent site visit on a Wednesday in December,
2022 " asjustification for applying a "so-called" "ULI Shared Parking Study" in place of
Town Code Parking requirements is inexact, unprofessional and facially flawed.

(1) Special conditions ald circurnstances exist s'hich are peculiar to dre land, strucnrre or
building involred and n'hich are rot applicable to other laurds, stnrcnrres or buildir',gs irr
the sarne zonirrg district.

Applieant Responsc: Tlne Tovrn of Palrn Beach Zoni'.g Code's Off-Street
Parking Standards are antiquated and do not reOect actual conditions of the

site. The 125 Voth Avenue building is rnore than 907o leased and during a

recent site visit at 2:(Dpm on a Wednesday in Decembu 2022, a total of 31 crus

were parked on site. Thc etteched ULI Shered Parking Study more accurately

reflects presentdey indurtry ofi-atrcct pltting ttandards rather than those of
40 yeara ago.

(2) The special corrclitiols arrd citcurnstances do uot result tiom dre actions of dre aPFlicarrt.

Appliamt Rcspoase.' The Applicant purchased the building in its present

ssnfigutation with a limited amount of lloor erea on the fourth story. There is

precedent fot expanding legally nonconforming buildings as long as the

existing roof and structural colurnns rcmain.

The response to this variance criteria justification for Variance # I is a non sequitur.

Page l5185 presents unsubstantiated language: Denial of the variance will not deprive the

applicant ofrights . . . Additionally, surrounding residential buildings af,e not regulated by the

same zoning district requirements as the applicant.

(5) T'he rariance granted is the minimum rariance drat u'ill rnake possible dre reasolable use

of the laud, buildiog or structure.

This is untrue. The applicant already receives reasonable use ofthe proPerty.
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(4) Literal interpretation oi dris chapter sould deprire dre applicant of rights comrnoulr
euioyed br ed1s1 properties il dre same zoning district ulder dre terms of dris chapter
ald rrould rrork ururecessarr aod uodue hardship or dre applicant.

Applimnt Bespon*: A literal interpretation of the ordinance would prevcnt the
applicant fmm utilizing the exiating and proposcd uses within thc building,
and it within is the Applicant's vested lcgd rights to do so. Scvcral surrounding
rcsidential buildings do not meet todat's Zoning Code Off-Strect Parking and
Loading Standards. The proiect is thus compatible and coasistcnt with
existing devclopment,

Another non sequitur response to criteria justification for Variance # 1 :

But since the applicant brought it up: the architecture does not improve the "pedestrian

experience" and the proposed additional massing on the roof will dramatically change the view
from the ground. Allowing this massing is detrimental to the intent of the Worth Avenue Design

Guidelines

(6) The graut of dre variauce $'ill be il harmonr with the general intent and pu{pose of this

chapter, and such rariance rvill not be injurious to dre area iovolred or others'ise

detrirnental to dre public $'elfare.

Applicant Responsc: Thre approval of the reduced parking on site will allow the
applicant to utilize the legally non-conforming square footage of the existi^g
building, which is within is the Applicantrs vestcd legal rights. This in tunr
will be a grcat benefit to the Town, especidly the east end of Vorth Avenue,
becausc the existing building is architecturally undistinguished and
incompatible with the pc&strian ch*ecter of the street which is called for in
the C-WA Zoning District, the Vorth Avenue Design Guidelines, and the
Comprchensive Plan. The Worth Avenue Design Guidelines strongly
encourage the redevelopment of the buildings in the East End Development
Area to encourage more aesthetically pleasing architectural elements. Thc
vicv &om the gound will not change &a^aaticdly, and the view &orn taller
tesidential buildings will be gready enhanced due to the addition of
architectural elements and an activated public tedm.
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125 Worth Avenue - 125 Worth Partners LLC

PAGE 9

The applicant does not have mix-uses as defined within ULI shared Parking Guidelines.

It is not a mixed -use development. A parking reduction is not warranted.

Applicant's Exhibit C-

ULI Shared-Parking
Aaalysis For

125 Wotth Avenue
Mied-flse Der.elopmcnt
Palm Beac[ FL 33480

December 8, 2022
Up&ted Decembe r 26, 2022

Ptepated by:

Frisbie Group, IIC

To repeat: the applicant's Analysis is facially flawed and cannot be used as the basis to gant

Variance # I

It includes another set of proposed GLA numbers and improperly applies the ULI parking

Model to them. As I've previously written, there are at least tlree other sets of proposed GLA

numbers that are greater than these which would make tlte non-conformity even more non-

conforming. The applicant cherry-picks the suggested formula for a mix-ed use project but fails

to follow the wamings within the guidelines.

Proiect Overview and Parking Demand

The proposed 125 Xfortir ..{venue mixed-use derelopmeot ('derelopmeot") includes dre tbllos'ing

uses:

r OtEce (33,824 square teet); urd

r Commruritv Retail (17,035 square feet).

Spatiallr, t|e atbrementioued use intensities are distributed sithio dre proposed dereloprneot area as

shorso on Exhibit A to this document.
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PAGE 10

There is no revelation, as alleged, that a parking reduction can be achieved, while, also

intensiffing the use as proposed.

The Applicant's Conclusion admits the analysis does not meet the applicable off-street
requirements of the Town of Palm Beach. The patching-in of even greater numbers than these,

that are buried within other sections of the application, renders the attempt to use this flawed
approach even more fatal for the applicant . Variance # I must be denied.

]uuw l?,-}J.z,

Tbc acvdopocat eeo oo.nf*t+d ea Udaa Irod In$ihe Shercd Pr*iry l{odd frochdcd io
thL e.Isis) ubictrcrcelcd tb.t sb.rdF*iogrcdnctbo olld bc echicm{ rc rbc
Hopocot rh"n 44s &c e&ccoatiocdpartigrcdtrcioo (E{ec domrirocd aooiog
cod. i!cti.ro). Thc rypllrti'oa of ttc r,cductioa of pdiag lcgfu'fiF t! yid& e. frtt<r$fots
p.*its rcqdlects 61 tb. d.odopo.ot

Cmch*n
Tb p'"t"t nn o.lyfi hcrc lhmr er 6c PrlrlqS llea (Exffi A) 6. tG f25 Wotrh Areanc
uircd-orc dcclqm.d CaGccloDmd) etr#to ffr urfydr da!ffi mt &c
qrylice& ofi-rccctpedriog rcqdrffi of &: Tosu of Peh Bc*h. Thc AppUcmt hu
pcfrea 6. LILI 8h.rGd Pr*rr4g ADrltd, to cvfreac rctudp'"1*ng nd*

Thc crnhs of ttc LILI Shr€d PrtiogAoalvrir 3kszl llc xrure3c pcrt pertrng c*rcot occuo duriog
oroy ooofbr of tLc 1cer. ftc evcregc prcet prrl;oE cmat 91 mrrimm dcornd for prrLiog" tcquilct
e totrl of 16{ prtiag rp.ori- Tb. t IJ Shrrca Pr*iag ldodrt rmanods e* tu pc.lp.*ing
crtd bG rdpstGd fu &c 85" pcrccatilc io ee&oca $itb ttc ULI chd portiqguirfCim- oocc
tbc 85n Frccadt! .diruto.at it ,ppEd (t64 qncer ' .85 = l3O lncct ia tbc wrst-crr. tccoerio), Ac
125 Sottt At'corp Prrtiog Ptra (E*ftit A) iochre 1+2 partiq ryacs $ticb srill crti!fr lb. q?
pcat cooail;or lt dl tiro &tiry thc ear pcr fu ULI Shql h*iog Sttdv.

TotulNrdcr€Watfubtl@

I hope this analysis is of help to you.







From: Deborah Jones on behalf of Town Council
Subject: FW: Worth Avenue and Vineta Hotel applications
Date: Monday, March 13, 2023 12:42:56 PM

Hello all,
 
Please see the email below.
 
Bcc: M&TC, All Town Managers, Wayne, Antonette, Kelly, Pat James.
 
Sincerely,
Deb
 

From: Garrison, Robert N. <RNG@GarrisonArch.com> 
Sent: Sunday, March 12, 2023 8:26 PM
To: Town Council <TCouncil@TownofPalmBeach.com>
Subject: Worth Avenue and Vineta Hotel applications
 

******Note: This email was sent from a source external to the Town of Palm Beach. Links or
attachments should not be accessed unless expected from a trusted source. Additionally, all
requests for information or changes to Town records should be verified for authenticity.******

We are asking you to not approve either application. Both of these projects have requested
variances that have no basis ’ except they want them.
Thank you for your service to make our Town special.
Bob Garrison 
156 Seabreeze Ave 
Sent from my iPhone

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use
by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by
Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more
useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out
more Click Here.

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=79D9D77241A140FE9C003493A4D20341-DEBORAH JON
mailto:TCouncil@TownofPalmBeach.com
http://www.mimecast.com/products/


Seltzer, A. - re ARC-23-022 (ZON-23-032) 125 WORTH A VE (COMBO) 
Town of Palm Beach Development Review Meeting-March 15, 2023 

Repeated language in the Applicant's "Worth Avenue Design Guidelines Justification 
Statement" and the "Letter of Intent- 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization- February 14, 2023" is 
not supported by the project ' s Architectural drawings, on the ground or in the air. 

Applicant's Justification Statement- Page 2: 

,\faintain and continue to create a di,·ersc mix of acti,·iti{; . 

I 25 IVonb Annue Rnita!izption Proposal Response: The 125 l ' c•11•- ,1,,..,..,,,_&,ilaiizµtio11 J>roptJ · nl 

rf, ix o · · nl · o it'e. a, tail 1u1J that comple111enl the Arem,e's present specia~f)• .r ,opping re-p11ta1ion. 
_,-IJ a remit, ~y introd1Jting a pedeJtnan scaled tnl'iron111enl lo 1he_j/{l?i it proptr!y, lf'otth renue am almirb 0rowth 
and prosper in an appropriate ma1111er. 

~Iaint.'lin high expectations for the quality of architecture along w:orth A,·enue. 

125 IJYorth , 11en11e Re1i1t1!iz.atio11 Proposal Rupo1tSt: ' · t5ditiltg etiiiilil10 the 125 I · ort/i ,-,-ln1111e 
Reritaliz.atio11 Proposal ind11des a 11en• h11ildi11g that i.r influenced~)' the ure/.1 di111ale, ,harader q/the l011drcap n 

r h "" . · le. i\ foreorer, the propn.ral stresse.1 anhil«tural /raditinn.1 u.: pro · ·o ro t 
--•• and sbad1J11• patlem.r, sifllplici[J of 1t1ateria/.s a11d en/ors, ,md i11lerest11rg 1•1J·11t1/ e emenlf. 

There is no residential component in this proposal. PZ&B staff, in the first response to the 
applicants LOI was told to remove references to "residential". This did not happen. 

If "a picture is worth a thousand words" how has the architect achieved "concern for human 
size and scale?" Where is the "protection from sun and glare" ? The existing building has 
arcade entrances that offer shade to pedestrians looking at retail windows ( if there were retail 
opportunities besides a Yacht company and an art gallery.) Where is the shade repeatedly 
promised for the proposed building ? 

Justification Statement- Page 3: 

:u-cngthen the 1\\-eoue'. di. tinctive land cape character. 

125 l ' ort.h Am111e Rel'ilalization Proposal &sponse: The 12 5 t • orth Ar n11e L<£,,italitalio11 Proposal co11tin11es to 
rei,!fon-e the ren11e's pe.tlestrian-oriented thamctcr I?): the 11se rtf wi11do1J'S, open and endosed slainl'lf}S, plt111lit{f!. arras. 
potled plc111fs, decorafire pal'ing and tiles, omamenlal lighti11& and prorit!i11g an ab11nda11ce f!f shade, color, t'llried 
/e_,.,_·111res, am/ /orm. 

tA>ntinue and expand the tradition of the Avenue's arcaded walkways. 

12 5 u; nrt/, • 1>en11e Ret'italfr;_ation Proposal 1 ~-ponse: ·ne 12 5 orth A rmue Ret'i!dliZf1lio11 Proposal prmidu ,1 

"'"'•f~,,,.. ... ._Lla n oh..-,n----..-,,;,1J ... 'rl'Js •' 1ich 1111i ·, direr. e lmildi,,gfmnts, prot · ..... ,,.._.,,. ... .,..,_,.,.,., and 
/11rther .ren·e c1.1 ti COfl.ffrlml arduteL11mlf ele111e11/ of 1.,m,,,,,,.,.,_ 



Seltzer, A. -re ARC-23-022 (ZON-23-032) 125 WORTH AVE (COMBO) 

Town of Palm Beach Development Review Meeting-March 15, 2023 

Applicant's Justification Statement- Page 4: 

How many people proofed this? "Black" walls? 

Did visitors to 125 Worth A venue have a problem finding the front door? 

treet Frontage 

PAGE2 

Guideline: cti e building frontages, creatin in iting indo r/ outd r . pace., are an e ential 
ingredienl to maintain and strengthen the A enue's ped . trian character. Buildings should provide 
an opening at th ground le el to allow p destrian Yie, ·. of display " ·indows. Fr quent building 
entrances a.re encouraged. ,'ide and rear building entrances should alwars be accompanied b' a fronr 
entrance facing the 1\venue. 

l!,_,,..-isli1{f!.. Conditions: The exisli11 lmildinu frrmlt1.J!..e al I 2S l 011/, Al'en11e maintains ti t:o,y11sed strret-ed,_e,e alm1J!, 
I 'i>rth -~frem,e. The 1paces at the grormd jloor {l/ong l 'orth. rmue i11d11de /1)11~~ sj>tlliiil J!.ll/J· ll 1hile the secot1d t111d 
third strrry fenestrc1tio11 do not reflut 11cressf11/ non-rr.ridential Palm Beach building types. 

J>mposed Co11ditions: 111e proposed b11ildinn al 125 Worth A rV!1111e greatfy i11trease the acli1 1alion alont the IVorth 
• ren11efro11ta1, /Jy nJillimi:jnJ!. black ndfr, infrcasi17!. the height and areil ef storefronts, and org,mi;:i,1!, and 
increasin,g entm11ce.r t1J 1/1e b11ilditl!, in an order/' fa hkm, th ,..,._.,!,Rd_., t/. 111 di r i.r to tht-JlM.r/lJJJ.1.2. 

Applicant's Justification Statement- Page 5: 

Where is the shaded protection? What building setback ? 

Building Setback Area 

Guideline: The pace be~ een th buildin and the curb should be like an open or covered patio. Tt 
. hould provide pede trian. ~ ith a buffer from traffic on the ,·enue haded ro ectlon rom the 

n, and a rich atie ; of e.·periences and choice . . 

bxisti11g Conditions: The existing Jpllt h l11'een the /mi/ding and mrh i · b!f11rcated ~}'grade chan1?,cs and separated 
idi !J•alk am1 ·. 

Propostd Conditions: The proposed h11ildinJ!, tll 125 IVorth t'fllll ref1dJ mud, more like till ope,r and mrerrd pr1lio. 
Th co11tin11011s linear and rl!J1lhmic ptwing inc/J,des offasion,1/ ;-treet trmtrmt ,md llff nls ind11di11._~phmti11gs cmd 
lu11dSt,,p. Tl '!!JI<; m tle uiliJi, ·ethack area art g on,etrk rather tba11 O'J!,{lllk 1J•hich is more 
,,ppropriale/or'tbe . ,,enue. 
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Applicant's Justification Statement- Page 5: 

PAGE3 

Despite the continuing "improved, engaged, "protected" pedestrian "experience"" trope, 
desired features as promised features are unfulfilled. 

Respect for the pedestrian? The existing building at 125 has an arcade that is being removed by 
the applicant to generate additional Gross Leasable Area. Where is the ''useful" outdoor space 
or elements that will provide sun protection? In sharp contrast, the architecture of the three 
story Neiman Marcus building, built just west of the applicant's property in 2000, or the 
Esplanade complex across Worth A venue to the south may not have been designed by 
architects with the same credentials as the Frisbie design team but the buildings are far more 
gracious as pedestrian walkway experiences with overhead protection as called for in the 
W ADG. They present with far less pretentiousness. 

ca Col nnad or R.ea:ssc:~ 

Guideline: .\rcadc or co\'ered walkway. are an important part of Worth :\\'cnue's architectural 
heritage. The~ prm·id relief from ch . un buffers from th scre~r and arc a consi. tent architectural 
elem nt . calcd to human . i:i:c. cw buildings on the A venue arc encouraged to prO\·idc arcade. or 
other fonru of shaded ba. c. 

fi.\isting Crmditi1J11J: The e: .. isling »'iJ/b1•t!I t-Onditif'Jll ,11 12 5 ll7011h A1w11e does 1101 integrdle 1/Je entire() ry the 
side11•,tlk i11 jmlll rj the b11iMino. 

PropoJed Conditiom: Th proposed b11ildi11g ill 125 lf'fJrt/J. re1111e in l11tl .1 reusJrd 1mlk.n'«.J.S tlJ lifl i11tegml PtJrl '!f 
the h1tildi11g '.i: 11n-hire~1,1ml d1amder thtu is not Jep,,mtedfrom the idtu•a/. wt r11ther a scumle.r.< pflrtion '!/th 
twem/1 .,idtll'aik. TJ; s11aess 11I int, mtion '!}.lhese two elemenlJ creatn tl efn 011/MD 1 ,,_,._J.., __ '#UQ '1. • n 
fro• th J n 1 11 11Na1onal lflun11er. The jf'limi,,g q/lhe Jidtm1/k ipt1te does 1101 ind11dt tJ s1tpt,ftcial or detQ1u1ire 
deria: b111 mt her Me <? "Joni! and jimdion rd lhe slmd11rr itselj: 

Applicant's Justification Statement- Page 7: 

What minor additions? 

Reno ations and Addition 

Guideline: Building facades play a basic role in the ,·isuru makeup of the Avenue. 'torefronts, 
awning .•. igns, window di! plays, rexrure and color a.re all integral element. of the design. CoUccti\'e 
irnpron:ment of these element creates visual onler. 

raca<lectomy 

l:.xis1i11g CondiJio111: The exi;tiJ{f!,_/arade of the b11ildi1{~ iJ tirtd and in need rf rimt1l order. 

Proposed Conditions: 171t: proposed b11ildingjamms 1111/ be s11bst,111tial!r re1101•ated coupled Jl'ttL Dt111.or addiJirms thus 
m:ating 1•imal order n,J,iJe milintain an apprnprialr scale, proportion, and rl!Jlbm. 
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Applicant's Justification Statement- Page 8: 

PAGE4 

The applicant could have met some of the Urban Design Objectives but not as presented with 
the appearance of a fourth story. Despite all the flowery rhetoric of the Justification Statement, 
the fourth story with its increased Gross Leasable Area is contrary to the genesis and intent of 
the Designs Guidelines. The creation of the proscribed pedestrian enhancements are teased 
but are undeliverables. Creating those spaces required giving up Gross Leasable space, which 
was the overriding objective of the application. 

Urban De ign Objecti e for the Ea t-End De elopment Area 

For the rea. on .. t-ated herein, the 125 \X'orth Avenue Revitalization Propo. al meets the follO\ving 
Urban Design Objectives for the Ea t-End De elopment f\rea: 

• To pre. crve, mainrnin and enh.-inc exi ting 1 diterranean-Re,•iyal/ ·co-Classical character 
of the area; 

• To encourage th protection an cnhanccm nt of non-designated but potcnci:1I 
1editcrrancan-Rcviva1/j co-Cla .ical hi. torical strucru.rcs· 

• To encourage new development and remodeling to use Medicc:rranean-Rcvival, ·co­
Clas ica.l architectural style or other updated variant. ; 

• To insure compatibility of new deyclopmcnt with cxi. ting uses and these Guideline~ through 
revie~1 anJ recommendation nf the Landmarks Preservation Commis ion and rc,·iew anti 
apptm·al of the Architectural Commi, sion; 

• To encourage the remodeling/ rehabilitation of incompatible buildings and tore fronts in the 
area, including the pro,:ision of multiple rorefront entrances, and unification of display 
\\·indows, awnings, color , materials, and sigt1age; 

• 

• 
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Re: Letter of Intent - 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization- February 14, 2023 

Page 5: 

PAGE 5 

( I 0) Heighl of commercial . tructur with reference to adjoining buildings the effect on uniformity in 
height, and the general principle of r taining the low-profil , cale of commercial architecture. 

ApplimnJ Response: This building alread contains four tories. The creation of 
additional office pace on the fourth floor will not increa e exi ting height and th 
fourth-floor appearance will be greatly impro ed. he fourth fl will be 

n i uo fr m th ground du to the h i ht--of the building and th tep- back 
of the fourth tory in relation to e lo er floors. 

The Gross Leasable area added to the roof will be very much visible from the Street. 

Page 15 

The residential buildings governed by a different Zoning District. Isn't this a false 
equivalency? 

(4) Liter.ii 1ntcrprdau,.in of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights common!) 
enit1yt-d by other propcrue<- in the same mrung di. trier under the tt1"1Tl..~ of this chaptl-r 
and would wotk unn<.-ccs. ary . nd undue hardship un the appltcam. 

pplicant Respcnst: literal interpretation of the ordinance would pre,·cnt the 
applicant from utilizing the · · p · · the building, 
and it within i the Applicant' • um, 

. . buiklin do not Zo 
tand:uds. The project is thus compatible and con istcnt '"ith 

existing development. 

(5) Tlw, ari:tncc !,,'filntt'll is tht.: minimum '"ariancc that will make pos.-.iblc th\." reasonable u,c of 
th · bn<l, bmldm~ or ~tructurc. 

Appliuwt Retpo11u: The propo ed par:king is e en.tially the existing, legal, 
nonconforming upply of required off- t.reet parking pace .. 
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Pg 17- LOI 

REQUEST FOR ARIA CE TO ALLO FOR PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT AND 
OVERALL B ILDI G HEIGHT. 

Zoning Code Section 134-201. Findings Prior to Authorization. 

Vf\RL\KCE #2: Pcnrhnirru-a !Joor Addition. The proposed building height (52'-1") and overall 
building height (55'-10') exceeds the 40' maximum height permirtcd by the Worth , \venue Desjgn Guidelines. 

The Town Council may authorize upon appeal such variance from the terms of this chapter as will not 
be contrary to the public interest where, owing lo special conditions, ll"lileral enforcement of this 
chapter will ult in unnecc sary and undue.hardship. In order to authorize any variance from 
the terms of this chapter, e 1 O\\ n oun must and shall find the foUowing: 

(I) Special conditions and circum,tances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 
building involved and which are not applicable co other lands, swcrures or buildings in 
the same .wning di~trict. 

Applica11l Response: When this building was constructed in 1973, a fourth story was 
included. This request is to expand the floor area of that existing structure by 

replacing it with office space. urth will be t back to minimize 
vi ibility and impact on surrounding properties. 

Untrue. There will be visible massing on the south fa9ade above the roof. 

(I) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 
building involved and which arc not applicable to other lands, srrucrures or building in 
the same zoning district 

Appli<anl &sp011se: hen thi building wa con trueted in 1973, a fourth tory wa 
included. This request is to expand the floor area of that exi ting structure by 

replacing it with office space. ti rth fiQ_oy will be t ba to minimize 
vi ibility and impact on surrounding properties. 

PAGE 6 

The Applicant's effort to add GLA onto the roof above the third story of his property is 
prohibited by the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines . 
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PAGE7 

125 Worth Avenue- existing Arcades will be removed to create increased Gross Leasable Area 
in the new building. 
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PAGE 8 

Former Neiman - Marcus building - just west of 125 Worth Avenue- Its arcades provided 
shade were an extension of the building. The sidewalks are generous in width. 
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PAGE9 

The street fa9ade at the Esplanade- The arcades provide protection from the sun for pedestrians 
as well as generous sidewalks. 

Contrast this architecture with that of the proposed building at 125 Worth A venue as repeatedly 
described in the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines Justification Statement. 

Where is the professed respect for the pedestrian experience: 

The Replacement of the previous existing arcades with increased Gross Leasable Area 
dominates the sidewalk making it almost impassable in sections. Where is the promised 
protection from the sun and glare "in a functional manner"? There doesn't appear to be any. 



EXHIBIT B: 125 WORTH AVEN UE 

February 14. 2023 
ARC-23-022 
ZON-23-032 

WORTH AVENUE DESIGN GUIDELINES JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT 

In the late 1990s, the Town of Palm Beach adopted Design Guidelines for Worth Avenue to retain 
and enhance the Avenue's unique character. They are intended for use by the general public and 
reviewing bodies (LPC, ARCOM, and Town Council) in evaluating new construction as well as 
alterations, renovations, or other changes to existing structures along Worth Avenue. The guidelines 
are intended to encourage the maintenance and restoration of the architectural heritage of Worth 
Avenue and to encourage the creative use of modem variants of the Mediterranean-Revival, Neo­
Classical, and other compatible architectural styles. They are further intended to promote the use of 
"Mizner-style" Mediterranean-type pedestrian characteristics such as arcades, shopping vias, 
courtyards and patios, fountains and sculptures, extensive landscaping, multi-level development, and 
especially the provision of upper-story residences. 

All in all, investment undertaken on the A venue should: 

• Be compatible with its neighbors and the Avenue's historic fabric; 

• Enhance the Avenue's quality and character; and 

• Encourage the continued attraction of a mixture of shops, residences, and other uses 
meeting the Town's desires. 

The ocean block of Worth Avenue contains more recently constructed buildings dominated by the 
two-story Esplanade shopping mall on the Southern side of the block and a four-story professional 
office building (125 Worth Avenue) on the Northern side of the block. Beyond a poorly designed 
fa<;:ade and awning treatment on the Esplanade intended to give the appearance of individual 
structures, and an arcaded terrace on the office building, there has been little attempt to integrate 
this block into the more historically significant Western Worth Avenue block. Both buildings are 
large and massive, have only single entrances on Worth Avenue, and present little pedestrian appeal. 
(quote from the guidelines themselves). The proposed, substantial renovation and addition will be 
the first of its kind since the building's original construction. 

From a regulatory standpoint, the guidelines serve two separate purposes including Town 
Council/LPC/ ARCO M's use in evaluating new construction as well as alterations, renovations, or 
other changes to existing structures along Worth Avenue and the ability for the Town to approve 
special allowances for substantial or appropriate exterior renovations or restorations. This 
document serves as a response to how the 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal meets the 
Worth Avenue Design Guidelines by examining both the existing and proposed conditions of the 
subject property. 

The 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal in general involves an exterior and interior 
renovation alongside the addition of retail and office spaces on the ground, second, third, and fourth 
floors . The proposal involves a mix of uses including commercial and office coupled with integrated 
landscaping that are reminiscent of historic Palm Beach. The guiding principles of the proposal 
embrace the following: 

• Integrate the East-End Development Area into the older developed blocks to the west; 

• Achieve the Urban Design Objectives of the East-End Development Area; and · 

• Establish the Avenue's distinctive landscape character in the East-End Development Area. 
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Worth Avenue Urban Design Goals 

February 14. 2023 
ARC-23-022 
ZON-23-032 

Protect and enhance the Avenue's market appeal for the benefit of the residents of the Town. 

125 IPorth Avenue Revitalization Proposal Response: The 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal contributes 
to the Avenue's role as an architectural statement expressing the Town's image. The existing building does not 
contribute to Worth Avenue's historic character and atmosphere and does not provide inducement for the quality uses 
preferred in the Town and for which the Avenue has been so attractive in the past. The existing condition is one that 
is suburban in nature and disconnected from the Avenue's charm and visual appeaL The Revitalization proposal 
corrects this condition by bringing order to architecture and urbanism that is reminiscent ef historic Palm Beach. 

Protect the unique character of the older areas of Worth A venue and promote continuity and 
enhancement in newer areas. 

125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal Response: The 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal 
(rehabilitation) located on the east-end development area represents an opportunity to promote continuity and 
enhancement in the suiject block with a connection to the western portion ef the Avenue. The Revitalization proposal 
proves succesiful in the eforementioned opportunity by respecting existing development scale and architecture while 
carefulfy reinforcing, strengthening and enhancing its existing condition. 

Strengthen pedestrian character and create new vias and other pedestrian linkages. 

125 IPorth Avenue Revitalization Proposal Response: The existing site condition ef 125 Worth A venue maintains 
an auto-centric environment and does not recognize the pedestrian as a priority within the site and its inte,jace with the 
public realm ef the Avenue. The 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal removes most ef the su,jace level 
parking (auto-centric environment) and replaces it with active storefronts that prioritize the pedestrian e:xperience, thus 
extending the pedestrian, village like character ef the western portion ef the Avenue. 

Maintain and continue to create a diverse mix of activities. 

125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal Response: The 125 Wotth Avenue Revitalization Proposal represents a 
diverse mix ef residential, effice, and retail uses that complement the A venue's present specialty shopping reputation. 
As a result, by introducing a pedestrian scaled environment to the su~ject property, Worth Avenue can absorb growth 
and prosper in an appropriate manner. 

Maintain high expectations for the quality of architecture along Worth Avenue. 

125 !Porth Avenue Revitalization Proposal Response: Unlike the existing condition, the 125 Worth Avenue 
Revitalization Proposal includes a ne1v building that is influenced by the area climate, character ef the landscape, and 
a concern for human size and scale. Moreover, the proposal stresses architectural traditions such as protection from the 
sun and glare, strong shade and shado2v patterns, simplicity ef materials and colors, and interesting visual elements. 
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Strengthen the Avenue's distinctive landscape character. 

February 14. 2023 
ARC-23-022 
ZON-23-032 

125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal Response: The 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal continues to 
reinforce the Avenue '.r pedestrian-oriented charader f?y the use ef windows, open and enclosed stainvqys, planting areas, 
potted plants, decorative paving and tiles, ornamental lighting, and providing an abundance ef shade, color, varied 
textures, and form. 

Continue and expand the tradition of the Avenue's arcaded walkways. 

125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal Response: The 125 Wo,th Avenue Revitalization Proposal provides a 
modern adaptation ef covered walkwqys which unify diverse buildingfronts, provide shade protection from the sun, and 
further serve as a consistent architectural element ef pedestrian scale. 

Strengthen the provision of consistent and compatible street spaces. 

125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal Response: The 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal's site plan 
gives priority to establishing complementary and supportive relationships with neighboringproperties f?y respecting the 
edge conditions ef the acfjacent properties and introducing landscaped and pedestrian elements to the site. 

Adherence to the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines 

Relationship to Existing Development 

Guideline: All development proposals should show evidence of coordination with the site plan, 
arrangement of building fonns, landscape design, and fa<;:ade patterns of neighboring properties. 

Existing Conditions: The existing site plan 125 Worth Avenue represents a disconne,ted, suburban arrangement ef 
buildingjorms, landscape design, and farade patterns that are auto centric in nature. 

Proposed Conditions: In contrast, the 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal respects the arrangement ef 
building, open space, and landscape elements on the ac!Jacent sites. The resultant site plan is more respeciful ef the 
site '.r urban condition along Worth Avenue. 

Architectural Character 

Guideline: All development proposals should demonstrate evidence they have considered the 
predominant scale and proportion of buildings in the area. Elevation sketches, photographic 
montages, and other graphic studies are encouraged. 

Existing Conditions: The existing building and site plan combine to form an inappropriate architectural expression 
due to its foreign proportion, rf!)thm, and form. The ex:isting condition neither protects nor enhances the Avenue '.r 
market appeal for the benefit ef the residents ef the Town. 

Proposed Conditions: The 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal involves a mqjor rehabilitation to the Worth 
Avenue farade ef the building which will result in intimate proportions ef building elements at the ground level that 
will be appreciated f?y pedestrians. The relationship between the height and width ef the building and its architectural 
elementJ contributes to the appropriate proportion ef buildings. In reforming the horizontal emphasis ef the existing 
building to a more vertical expression, the proportion ef the proposed building will be much more germane to the 
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vernacular of historic Palm Beach. Additional/y, the proposed rf?ythm of the rehabilitated building with its ordered 
recumnt alternation of strong and weak architectural elements yields visual interest to the building true to the 
Mediterranean-Revival architectural sryle. At last, the proposed building and site plan coordinates the form and 
height of ac!Jacent strudures to demonstrate visual linkages movingfrom west to east across the site. 

Street Character, Size and Bulk 

Guideline: New development should preserve the existing character by reducing the apparent 
building width and bulk. Pedestrian interest should be strengthened by providing frequent shop, 
building, and via entrances along street frontages. 

Existing Conditions: The existing building at 125 Worth Avenue maintains an awkward proportion, scale, and 
mass. Itifrequent opening and entrances along the street frontages detract from pedestrian interest. Additional/y, the 
existing building reads as one large building across the lot. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed building at 125 Worth Avenue repositions the existing building with respect to 
apparent building and storefront width, a varied roofscape, multi-story structures, and recesses and prqjections along all 
facades. By dividing the Worth Avenue elevation into smaller parts, the proposed building's apparent building and 
storefront widths are reduced in an effort to create pedestrian interest as well as break up the scale and mass of the 
building. The existing roof line which is one of a suburban vernacular has been transformed (in the proposed structure) 
to create an interesting silhouette against the sky reflective of the west-end of the Avenue. The verticaliry of the 
buildings is reduced via balconies and changes in the wall plane thus providing strong shadow and visual interest. The 
recessed features of the proposed structure create a sense of depth in the building wall and emphasize important 
architectural elements of the building such as entrances and bcrys. 

Street Frontage 

Guideline: Active building frontages, creating inviting indoor/ outdoor spaces, are an essential 
ingredient to maintain and strengthen the A venue's pedestrian character. Buildings should provide 
an opening at the ground level to allow pedestrian views of display windows. Frequent building 
entrances are encouraged. Side and rear building entrances should always be accompanied by a front 
entrance facing the Avenue. 

Existing Conditions: The existing buildingfrontage at 125 Worth Avenue maintains a confused street-edge along 
Worth Avenue. The spaces at the ground floor along Worth Avenue include long spatial gaps while the second and 
third story fenestration do not reflect succes.iful non-residential Palm Beach building rypes. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed building at 125 Worth Avenue great/y increases the activation along the Wo,th 
Avenue frontage ~ minimizing black 1valls, increasing the height and area of storefronts, and organizing and 
increasing entrances to the building in an order/y fashion, so that one knows where the front door is to the building. 

46 



Building Setback Area 

February 14. 2023 
ARC-23-022 
ZON-23-032 

Guideline: The space between the building and the curb should be like an open or covered patio. It 
should provide pedestrians with a buffer from traffic on the Avenue, shaded protection from the 
sun, and a rich variety of experiences and choices. 

Existing Conditions: The existing space between the building and curb is bifurcated ry grade changes and separated 
sideJValk areas. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed building at 125 Worth Avenue reads much more like an open and covered patio. 
The continuous linear and rf?ythmic paving includes occasional street contrasts and accents includingplantings and 
landscape. The proposed patterns of the building setback area are geometric rather than organic whith is more 
appropriate.for the Avenue. 

Arcades, Colonnades or Recessed Walkways 

Guideline: Arcades or covered walkways are an important part of Worth Avenue's architectural 
heritage. They provide relief from the sun, buffers from the street, and are a consistent architectural 
element scaled to human size. New buildings on the A venue are encouraged to provide arcades or 
other forms of shaded base. 

Existing Conditions: The existing walkwqy condition at 125 Worth Avenue does not integrate the entirety of the 
sidewalk in front of the building. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed building at 125 Worth Avenue includes recessed walkwqys as an integral part of 
the building's architectural character that is not separated from the sidewalk but rather a seamless portion of the 
overall sidewalk. The successful integration of these two elements creates useful outdoor space and provides protettion 
from the sun in a functional manner. The framing of the sidewalk space does not include a superficial or decorative 
device but rather one of form and function of the structure itse!f. 

Building Materials 

Guideline: Restraint should be used in the number of different building materials selected. 
Simplicity is desired. Building materials similar to those in predominant use on the Avenue are 
encouraged. A void the use of new materials that are incompatible with other development. Highly 
reflective, shiny, or mirror-like materials should not be used. 

Existing Conditions: Aside from the windows and doors of the existing building at 125 Worth Avenue, the building 
materials are general/y acceptable. However, the architectural disorder of the facades and building in general reduce the 
success of the building materials. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed structure for 125 Worth Avenue includes walls that are painted stucco trimmed 
ry natural Florida Krystone. The large, glazed areas of the building are divided into smaller parts ry using mullions 
to express individual windows. The doors are finished in a dark metal reflective ef successful shopfront .ftrmtages found 
along the Avenue. Final!J, the building includes decorative metal railings. All ef the proposed building materials are 
consistent with the recommendations of the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines. 
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Guideline: Worth Avenue has a long history of quality in architectural design and building 
construction. This quality is reflected in buildings of varying architectural styles with varying 
architectural details which add interest to the area. 

Existing Conditions: The existing building at 125 Worlh Avenue lacks a clear architectural identity and appears to 
have been designed in an anticipated Mediterranean-Revival style that was not appropriate!J executed, thus resulting in 
a more Post-Modern like style. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed building at 125 W01th Avenue becomes an exercise of how to make the .rystems 
and order of the existing building better. The introdudion of Mediterranean-Revival materials, shade and shadow, 
and entrance canopies combine to transform the style to Neoclassical design. This style maintains consistenry with the 
Urban Design Oijective of the East-End Development Area. 

Color and Texture 

Guideline: Building colors should emphasize light and muted colors. General color selection 
should show evidence of coordination with the predominant use of color on the Avenue, especially 
in the area of the project. As a general rule, keep color schemes simple. 

Existing Conditions: Aside from the windows and doors, the remaining elements of the existing building meet the 
recommended color selection of the Worlh Avenue Design Guidelines. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed white/ off white color scheme for the walls of the building r~flects the recommended 
''soft Mediterranean color" of the Worlh Avenue Design Guidelines. The proposed dark roof color will contrast nice!J 
with the sky and define the structure against the sky. The meta/framed windows and doors will be a very dark color. 
At last, the landscaped accents of the office facades and trellises provides visual harmo,ry of the buildingfafade and the 
building block. 

Building Equipment and Services 

Guideline: Locate service and loading areas to minimize visibility from the A venue, vias, courtyards, 
or other public spaces. Mechanical and electrical equipment, communications and service 
equipment, and other appurtenances should be concealed from view of the A venue, other streets, 
vias, courtyards, and neighboring properties by walls, fences, parapets, dense evergreen foliage or by 
other suitable means. 

Existing Conditions: The existing mechanical equipment is located on the rooftop of the building and does not cifford 
a pleasant vie1v from neighbo1ing residential buildings that look do1vn upon the existing rooftop. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed building's mechanical equipment will be complete!J concealed from view of the 
Avenue and neighboringproperlies. In addition, the proposed rooftop will be a beautified element with lush landscaping 
when viewed from neighboring residential buildings. 
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Guideline: Minimize the visual impact of parking structures and parking lots by locating them at the 
rear or interior portions of the building site. When parking structures must be located at the street 
edge, use of the ground level street frontage for shops, offices, or other commercial space. Parking 
access from allevs and side streets is desired. 

Existing Conditions: The existing site plan includes surface parking areas on three sides qf the structure which 
maintains a significant percentage of the Worth Avenue street frontage. An underground parkingfaciliry exists on thf 
site as 1ve/l. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed site plan removes most surface parking on the site and replaces these areas with 
active storefronts. 

Renovations and Additions 

Guideline: Building facades play a basic role in the visual makeup of the A venue. Storefronts, 
awnings, signs, window displays, texture and color are all integral elements of the design. Collective 
improvement of these elements creates visual order. 

Facadectomy 

Existing Conditions: The existingfafade of the building is tired and in need of visual order. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed buildingfacades will be substantial/y renovated coupled ivith minor additions thus 
creating visual order while maintain an appropriate scale, proportion, and rlrythm. 

Style Change 

Guideline: Some Worth Avenue buildings lack a clear identity, are void of distinguishing 
architectural features, or have been constructed in an architectural style that is not particularly 
compatible with the predominant architectural styles in the general development area. 

Existing Conditions: The existing building at 125 Worth Avenue lacks a clear architectural identity and appears to 
have been designed in an anticipated Medite1wnean-Revival style that was not appropriate/y executed, thus resulting in 
a more Post-Modem like style. 

Proposed Conditions: The proposed building at 125 Worth Avenue becomes an exercise of how to make the !)Stems 
and order of the existing building better. The introduction of Mediterranean-Revival materials, shade and shado1v, 
and entrance canopies combine to transform the style to Neoclassical design. This style maintains consistenry ivith the 
Urban Design Oijedive of the East-End Development Area. 
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For the reasons stated herein, the 125 Worth Avenue Revitalization Proposal meets the following 
Urban Design Objectives for the East-End Development Area: 

• To preserve, maintain, and enhance existing Mediterranean-Revival/Neo-Classical character 
of the area; 

• To encourage the protection an enhancement of non-designated but potential 
Mediterranean-Revival/N ea-Classical historical structures; 

• To encourage new development and remodeling to use Mediterranean-Revival, Neo­
Classical architectural styles or other updated variants; 

• To insure compatibility of new development ·with existing uses and these Guidelines through 
review and recommendation of the Landmarks Preservation Commission and review and 
approval of the Architectural Commission; 

• To encourage the remodeling/rehabilitation of incompatible buildings and storefronts in the 
area, including the provision of multiple storefront entrances, and unification of display 
windows, awnings, colors, materials, and signage; 

• To encourage the use of arcades or colonnades along Worth Avenue frontages; and 

• To encourage the interconnection of additional vias, courtyards, patios, and o ther 
passageways both on and off-site. 
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A similar shaped application for the property was heard by the Council 
first in June, 2021 because they didn't want to take up AR COM' s time. 
Ultimately it was withdrawn. You never heard it. It's the way these 
projects used to be scheduled. Nowadays, Council is putting the 
proverbial charrette cart before the horse. Yes, you serve at the pleasure 
of the Council but it's maddening to watch as you're being forced to 
review an application for 125 Worth A venue that cannot be legally built 
as presented. 
The architectural changes requiring almost one and half single spaced 
pages of variance notice should have already been decided by them as 
the judicial body. It's unfair to you, to our staff, to abutting neighbors, to 
the rest of our community. 

There was a lot to unpack in this application- so I'll try to quickly 
reference some issues. 

The Worth Avenue Design Guidelines, pages 9 and 38 describe the block 
east of South County Road and reference the Esplanade shopping mall 
and a three-story professional building across the A venue. It's the 
applicant's property. 

Design Guidelines-Page 9 

The block of Worth A venue cut ·or South County Road contains more recently constructed 
buildinas dominated by the.two-story Esplanade shopping mall and a three-story profes­
sional office building across the Avenue. Beyond a poorly dcaigncd facade and awning 
treatment on the Esplanade intended to sive the appearance ot individual structures, and 
aa. arcaded terrace and blind arcade window treatment on the office building, there has 
been little attempt to intesrate this block into the character or the older developed blocks 
to the west. Both buildings arc large and massive. have only sinalc entrances on Worth 
Avenue, and present little pedestrian appcaL 

RECEIVED 

MAR O 2 2023 

Pg.I Town Clerk's Office 
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Design Guidelines- Page 38 

EAST-END DEVELOPMENT AREA 

This area eueads Crom Soath County Jload to witlua several laaadred feet of Ocean 
Boulevard. At the aortheut corner or the Aveaae aad South Couaty R.oad the two-story 
Findlay Galleries buildina reflects tome of the Neo-ctassical look of the Mid•Aveaue 
Developmeat Area. 

Tia-. remaiadcr or the block it domiuted by the more rcc:cacl:, coa1tructed tw~story 
E1plaaade shoppla1 mall and a dane-stor:, office baildiq acroa &Jae Awaue. Beyond a 
poorly desiaacd facade and a•aiq creatmeat OJl the Esplana-dc. lateadcd co Jive Che 
appearance or individual structures, aad aa arcaded tenace aad bliad arcade window treat• 
meat oa the oCCice buildiraa. there has becra llttle attempt to hne1rate this block irato ·•he 
character or the o>lder developed blocks to the wat. Because or the more receat period ·or 
coustnactioa.. below arouad aad rooftop parlda1 arc provided .ia this arce.. 

Eut of the Findlay Galleries buildiaa. cJaere are approximately 300 feet or frontaae ripe 
for redevelopmeat. Berwcca this Croataae and the ofrice baildia1 u a 1111111 decoratively 
laradscaped prdea 1itc. ·• 

In contrast, the applicant's "Worth A venue Design Guidelines 
Justification Statement" Page 43 ( 1/33) 
has taken the liberty of improperly re-writing the beginning of these 
paragraphs to fit a much needed application narrative by substituting the 
word "three story " with the word " four-story" and then going on to 
quote the authentic Guidelines text as written. A fourth story as proposed 
is new construction and is not allowed in the Guidelines or our Code. 
Sec. 134-1165 

Page 43 ( 1/33) 

TI1c n•;iu blotk i Worth .henm· conl,llll · moct c <:"mtly cont.lmctt-d bmlcL.ngs donuuakd by th1t 
t,; ·o-story Esplanad shopputg mall on th~ ~outhem s;_de of the block :rn ou,:-i · m nil 

o "fice buildi11.g (125 \\"cnth ·"" nue) 011 th ~01thei:n 1de of the block. yond .1 poo1h- de 1gi1ed 
(.,.;, de , ud . ,i ·mu 1e.1ti1 e1 l cm rhe pl 1~ d~ uirei1ded to g,\·e tht" . Pl t ,t1,1nc~ of il di •1du. l 
rn,c urt , , nd an :u .1d«t c rracc:: 011 the f(i e bn1kfu h ce ha b ·n hrtl 1me-mp to ml grnr ' 

du block into the more hmocic-ally . igniiicant \\~ este.m \\ orth Avenue block. Both mldnigs ai:e 
large aud m:lssixe. h: ,e only U1gle euh:lnce on \'\'01-tli _\venue. and p1e. ent httle pecle-stuan appeal 
(q110• from rl1 11<lelmt> them k ). 1e pi: posw, uln nw;i) i: nov:it1on . nd. drlanon vill bt• 
the tu t of it kind 11-1ce the btulcLng's origin:tl cou~trnction. 

Pg.2 



A. Seltzer- re ARC-23-022 (ZON-23-032) 125 WORTH AVE (COMBO) -125 Worth Avenue-ARCOM 02-22-2023 

The revised paragraph is preceded by a sentence that says, "All in all, 
investment undertaken on the Avenue should:" and three bullets are 
listed. The word "investment" doesn't appear in the Guidelines. 
How do you or the public separate and evaluate original text that's 
blended with the stream of enhanced buzz that permeates the Justification 
Statement? Have other liberties been taken within the submission 
language? 

.. ..--\11 . 11 rnyestmen undertaken on the Avenue should: 

• Be compatible with its neighbors and the .Avenue's historic fabric; 

• Enhance the Avenue's quality and character; and 

• · Encourage the continued attraction of a !IlL"s:ture of shops, residences and other uses 
meeting the Town's desires. 

Page 44 (2/33) has Unsubstantiated language- [the building]" does not 
provide inducement for the quality uses preferred in the Town" ( The 
required Worth A venue Design Guidelines Appraisal initially omitted by 
the applicant states that 95% of this commercial building is occupied. I 
presume they're Town-serving tenants.) Are new, as yet unidentified uses 
like a restaurant or a reprise of the 2021 condo plan going to be grafted 
onto the site at a future date? 

The project is described as "An opportunity to promote continuity and 
enhancement . . . with a connection to the western portion of the A venue". 
There are two convening blocks of separation. This seems like hyperbole. 

Pg 3 
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jworth Avenue Urban Design Goals 

Protect and euhance the .,xen.ue's market appenl for the benefit of the residents of the Town. 

125 l17oith A1'1'1111e &vitali::;_atio11 Proposal &sponse: The 125 Wo,tb Ave1111e & vdoli::;_atio11 Proposal coJ1hib1tte.s 
to the At"f1111e's ,r;le as 011 an-hitel111ml statemmt expressi11g the To/l'n 's i1JJage. The e::-.:isting b11i!tfi11g does not 
co11trib11te to !Vo!th .. --fre1111e's historir chamder a11d at111osphere n11d does 110! pnn·ide i11d11re111mt far the q11ali!J· 11ses 
prefenrd i11 the Toll'// and far 11-hidJ the rlve1111e has bee11 so attmctiw i11 the past. The e:·dsting c:rmditio11 is 011e that 
h J1tl)//rba11 i11 1,aflm and disro1111erted Jro111 the Ave1111e 's rham1 mtd rima/ appeal. The Re1•ita/i:;_atio11 proposal 
correrts this ro11ditio11 0,· b1i1,gi11g order to mrhited111~ and 11rba11is1JJ that is lr!111i11is,wt of histo,it Pahl/ Beach. 

Protect the unique character of the older areas of Worth Avenue and promote continuity and 
enhancement in newer areas. 

125 w·oith .. -iL'flllff °Rfl'itali::;_ation Proposal Response: The 125 IVo,th Am111e &1·itali:.:;_atio11 P,vposal 
(rehabilitatio11) locater/ 011 the east-md derdop11m1t area reprem1ts 011 oppo1t1111i!)· to p10111ote 1v11ti1111i!)• a11rl 
enha11re111enl iJ, the s11ijed block IJ'itb a co1111edion to the we stem portion of the A m111e. The Revitnli::;_alion proposal 
p10/'es s,1.-.-mflt! i11 the afa1wm1tio11ed uppo111111i[J· 0,· mpertiJ1g c,:isti11g rlere!op11m1t smle a11d t11rhitet1111'f! ll'hi/e 
mrefit!!J 1ri11forri11g, stre11gthe11i11g and e11hanri11g its e . ....-isti11g ro11rlilio11. 

Page 44 (2/3 3) says "The proposal represents a diverse mix of 
residential, office and retail uses . . . " 

The applicant was told by staff to remove this language. There are no 
residential uses proposed. 

"by introducing a pedestrian scaled environment to the subject property, 
Worth Avenue can absorb growth and prosper. " Rhetoric. Residents don't 
want growth on Worth A venue and neither does our Comprehensive Plan. 
The Town is built-out. 

:Maintain and continue to create a cfo.-erse mi.-.;: of acti-..-ities. 

125 W01th ~--lve1111e Revitali::;_atio11 Proposal &spo11se: The 125 fvo,th _ -4_1,•e1111e Revitali::;_atio11 ro osa rep, sen ts r, 

im:;. IJJix of r sid t1fial effice. mid retail 11ses that co11rple1J1e11t the Ave1111e'sprest'IJt specialt)' shoppi11g reJ)l{tntio11. 
As a reS11lt, 0• i11trod11ci11g a pedesflio11 scaled e11viron111e11t to the s11l?Ject proper!)·, Wotth ~ i-e,me ti abso h rou1h 
t111 prospe in 011 appropliate 111am1er. 

The applicants presume to know what our residents want and their 
solution is an even wider, deeper, taller, more intensive non- conforming 
building, not imagined within the Guidelines. 
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(Ord. No. 2-74, § 5.48, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-76, § 3, 3-23-76; Ord. No. 5-78, § 11, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-82, § 4(g), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-
83, § 4(d), 2-23-83; Ord. No. 1-84, § 3(e), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 3(d), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-91, § 3(e), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-92, § 3(d), 
2-3-92; Ord. No. 2-98, § 4, 2-27-98; Ord. No. 1-01, § 6, 2-19-01) 

Cross reference(s)-Applicability of Worth Avenue design guidelines in C-WA district, § 134-233. 

Sec. 134-1170. Architectural tower features. 

In the commercial zoning districts, a maximum of two towers as architectural features may be constructed as integral parts of 
the building provided that no tower(s) exceeds the allowable overall height by more than five feet; such tower(s) is set back an 
additional five feet on the front, rear, side, and street side and street rear yards; and, such tower(s) has no habitable floor area. The 
area of such tower(s) shall in combination not exceed two percent of the gross floor area of the building. This section does not apply 
to entry facades or parapets. 

(Ord. No. 1-00, § 2, 2-22-00) 

Sec. 134-233 . - Applicability of Worth Avenue Design Guidelines in C-WA district. 

(a) 

Special exceptions in the C-WA district which involve special allowances pertaining to residential uses, height 
or coverage, as referenced in section 134-1165, shall be based upon the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines and 
contingent upon review and recommendation by the architectural commission. 

(b) 

The architectural commission, in order to make a positive recommendation, must make an affirmative finding 
that the proposed special exception is meritorious to the town because of its general appearance and adherence 
to the Worth Avenue Design Guidelines, published by Adley, Brisson, Engman, Inc. 

(c) 

The Worth Avenue Design Guidelines are incorporated and adopted as part of this chapter as if fully set forth in 
this section. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 6.40(q), 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-77, § 11, 3-29-77; Ord. No. 5-78, § 12, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-79, 
§ 12, 3-30-79; Ord. No. 4-80, § 6, 3-31-80; Ord. No. 1-85, §§ 3(b), 4(d), (e), 2-11-85; Ord. No. 1-90, § 4(d), 2-
5-90; Ord. No. 1-91, § 4(c), (d), 4-23-91) 

Cross reference-- Special exception to height regulations, special exception structures, § 134-1165. 
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Sec. 134-1165. - Special exception to height regulations; special exception structures. 

(a) 

Criteria for granting. In order to encourage increased open space, landscaped open space, reduced density and 
lot coverage and architectural detail, the town council may at its discretion, upon review of an application and 
public hearing thereon, allow for the increase of the maximum building height in the C-WA Worth Avenue 
district, upon a finding being made by the town council that the proposed increase in height for a contemplated 
special exception structure is in the public interest, that careful attention is given to architectural detail , and that 
it meets the standards of sections 134-227 through 134-233 and the goals and guidelines in this section. 

(b) 

Two-story and three-story construction. The following shall be applicable to two-story and three-story 
construction in the C-WA district: 

(I) 

First story coverage not more than 35 percent and second story coverage not more than 35 percent. Additional 
coverage and other special allowances may be granted if the structure is built in accordance with the Worth 
Avenue Design Guidelines in conformance with section 134-233 . 

(2) 

A third story and other special allowances may be granted if the structure is built in accordance with the Worth 
Avenue Design Guidelines in conformance with section 134-233 . 

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 5.48, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 3-76, § 3, 3-23-76; Ord. No. 5-78, § 11, 3-31-78; Ord. No. 7-82, § 
4(g), 3-31-82; Ord. No. 2-83, § 4(d), 2-23-83 ; Ord. No. 1-84, § 3(e), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-85, § 3(d), 2-11-85; 
Ord. No. 1-91, § 3(e), 4-23-91 ; Ord. No. 1-92, § 3(d), 2-3-92; Ord. No. 2-98, § 4, 2-27-98; Ord. No. 1-01, § 6, 
2-19-01) 

Cross referenc~ Applicability of Worth Avenue design guidelines in C-WA district, § 134-233 . 
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There's nothing new under the sun in Palm Beach. 

Chairman Smith sat as steward in the same seat he now occupies along 
with Lesly Smith and Town Attorney, John Randolph in December, 1990 
when the Guidelines were discussed. A Shiny Sheet editorial written by 
Bob Grace, of blessedly memory, during that period said, in part" The 
splendor that was created in the old part of Worth Avenue was created by 
persons who had desire within them to create beauty. Nowadays, we seem 
to be dealing with persons whose controlling desire is to create maximum 
wealth for themselves by achieving maximum gross leasable area." He 
ends by writing, "it is the town residents whom town government should 
serve. " 

Yes, the architecture is an improvement with some lovely features, but as 
proposed, redevelopment could trigger similar intensification on the 
roofs of other commercial buildings. That's not within your task today. 
You have an ordinance to guide you. The crucial exceptions that would 
allow more GLA have not been met. Whatever you decide, I hope there 
will be no boiler plate language that says the variances have been met 
because they haven't been discussed. More importantly, they do not 
satisfy all of the criteria in Sec-134-201. 

Sec. 134-1165. Special exception to height regulations; special exception structures. 

(a) Criteria for granting. In order to encourage increased open space, landscaped open space, reduced density and lot coverage 
and architectural detail, the town council may at its discretion, upon review of an application and public hearing thereon, allow 
for the increase of the maximum building height in the C-WA Worth Avenue district, upon a finding being made by the town 
council that the proposed increase in height for a contemplated special exception structure is in the public interest, that 
careful attention is given to architectural detail, and that it meets the standards of sections 134-227 through 134-233 and the 
goals and guidelines in this section. 

(b) Two-story and three-story construction. The following shall be applicable to two-story and three-story construction in the C­
WA district: 

(1) First story coverage not more than 35 percent and second story coverage not more than 35 percent. Additional coverage 
and other special allowances may be granted if the structure is built in accordance with the Worth Avenue Design 
Guidelines in conformance with section 134-233. 

(2) A third story and other special allowances may be granted if the structure is built in accordance with the Worth Avenue 
Design Guidelines in conformance with section 134-233. 



A. Seltzer- re ARC-23-022 (ZON-23-032) 125 WORTH AVE (COMBO) -125 Worth Avenue-ARCOM 02-22-2023 

Sec. 134-201. - Findings prior to authorization. 

(a) The town council may authorize upon appeal such variance from the terms of this chapter as will not be 
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter will 
result in unnecessary and undue hardship. In order to authorize any variance from the terms of this chapter, 
the town council must and shall find the following: 

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. 

(3) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this 
chapter to other lands, buildings or structures in this same zoning district. 

(4) Literal interpretation of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this chapter and would work unnecessary and undue 
hardship on the applicant. 

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, 
building or structure. 

(6) For granting of a variance to sections 134-387 or 134-390 through 134-392, pertaining to the regulation of 
nonconforming uses, the following additional findings shall be made pertaining to the nonconforming use for 
which the variance is requested: 

a. It is the continuance of a unique hotel or residential use that has, for at least 15 years proven compatible 
with the surrounding uses; and 

b. Neither rezoning to a district which would allow the use, nor inclusion of the subject use as a permitted or 
special exception use in the district would act to achieve the preservation of the subject use without opening 
the possibility of the incursion of uses incompatible with the immediately surrounding area and, further, such 
variance shall: 

1. Be granted only for the continuation of the same hotel or residential use; and 

2. Require the applicant to submit a declaration of use limiting the utilization of the property for which the 
variance was granted to the same use as that existing at the time the variance was granted. 

(7) The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of t his chapter, and such 
variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. In granting 
any variance, the town council may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with this 
chapter. Upon granting a variance the town council may require the landowner to provide a declaration of use 
agreement which shall be recorded in the public records to ensure continuing compliance with town council 
imposed conditions of such grants. Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the 
terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this chapter. PG 8 
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(b) The town council may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which the action for which the variance is 
required shall begin or be completed or both. Under no circumstances, except as permitted in subsection (a) 
of this section, shall the town council grant a variance to permit a use not generally or by special exception 
permitted in the zoning district involved or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this 
chapter in the zoning district. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other zoning districts shall be 
considered grounds for the authorization of a variance. 

(Ord. No. 2-74, § 10.13, 3-26-74; Ord. No. 1-84, § 8(a), 3-1-84; Ord. No. 1-91, § 6(a), 4-23-91; Ord. No. 1-98, § 

15, 2-9-98) 

Pg 9 
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